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Back-up Pads and Holders

  Safety Information

• Deliver this insert with product to operator.
• Read this entire insert before mounting product on tool or machine.
• Post this insert in the work area. 

Explanation of Signal Word Consequences
W WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in serious injury 

or death.

W CAUTION: Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or 
moderate injury and/or property damage.

W WARNING
• Exceeding product’s Max. RPM can cause it to break apart and cause serious injury. 
• Always wear recommended and appropriate eye, face, ear, hand and body protection. INJURY to 

face* and eyes* can result if product fails, disc flies off or pad ruptures.
• PROVIDE appropriate local exhaust. If exhaust ventilation is not adequate, wear approved dust 

protection to prevent inhalation of dust particles.

W WARNING
• Compare the maximum operating speed (RPM) rating of the tool with the maximum RPM rating of 

the back-up pad and disc. Make sure the machine speed does not exceed the maximum operating 
speed marked on the product or package. Exceeding product’s Max. RPM can cause it to break 
apart and cause serious injury. PRODUCT CAN BREAK APART AND CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY IF 
OPERATED ABOVE MARKED SPEED.

• Inspect back-up pads and accessories prior to use and replace if damaged or worn (cracks, nicks, or 
wear). Damaged product can break apart during use and cause serious injury.

• Ensure the shaft of the back-up pad is fully seated in the tool. Failure to properly engage the shaft 
could result in disengagement of the pad during operation, causing bodily injury or property damage.

• Ensure the back-up pad is fully seated and tight on the tool shaft before use. Failure may cause 
bodily injury or property damage.

• Do not allow bystanders. Keep bystanders out of the work area. Broken fragments can be thrown 
a long distance, and bystanders may also be exposed to respiratory, fire, and explosion hazards. If 
other people must be nearby, ensure that they wear proper personal protective equipment (PPE). 

W CAUTION
• Product should only be used by trained operators or under direct supervision of experienced 

personnel.
• Inspect back-up pads prior to use to ensure it is properly mounted. Stop usage immediately if 

vibration or wobbling occurs. 
• Do not jam back-up pad into workpiece.
• DO NOT free spin tool. Start tool just before engaging work piece. Stop tool as it is being removed 

from work piece.
• STORE abrasive products in cool, dry place for best performance and safety. Avoid extended exposure 

to direct sunlight.
• Use only with 3M-recommended systems, under approved applications and conditions.
• REFER to tool manufacturer’s recommendations for proper use of tools. Use manufacturer’s mounting 

hardware if supplied with tool.
• Use manufacturer’s recommendations for use of tool guards.
• Follow tool manufacturer’s recommendations for correct flanges and/or adaptors.
• SPEED ratings for accessories in a free spin mode are stated in revolutions  

per minute (rpm) and is indicated by the symbol:
• SPEED ratings for accessories in a random orbital mode are stated in orbits  

per minute (opm) and is indicated by the symbol:
Scotch-Brite™ Universal Back-up Pads
• See assembly directions for applicable mounting hardware.

*For eye and face protection, see ANSI Standard Z87.1, for European Union see EN 166 standard, and for 
other countries consult applicable country standard.

Max OPM

Pour des informations sur les produits 3M, appelez :
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) sans frais
la ligne directe 651-737-6501
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
Marché des pièces de  
rechange automobiles 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 États-Unis 34-8728-3955-9

3M et Scotch-Brite sont des marques 
commerciales de la société 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Plateaux de fixation et supports

  Consignes de sécurité

• Cette notice doit être fournie à l’opérateur avec le produit.
• Veuillez lire l’ensemble de cette notice avant de monter le produit sur l’outil ou la machine.
• Cette notice doit être affichée dans la zone de travail. 

Explication des conséquences correspondant aux mentions d’avertissement
W AVERTISSEMENT : indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait 

entraîner des blessures graves ou mortelles.

W ATTENTION : indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner 
des blessures mineures à modérées et/ou des dommages matériels.

W AVERTISSEMENT
• Si vous dépassez la vitesse maximale d’exploitation du produit, il pourrait se briser 

et provoquer des blessures graves. 
• Veuillez toujours porter des protections pour les yeux, le visage, les oreilles, les mains et le corps. 

DES BLESSURES au visage* et aux yeux* peuvent survenir en cas de défaillance du produit, 
d’éjection brutale d’un disque ou d’une rupture du plateau.

• PRÉVOYEZ un échappement local approprié. Si la ventilation par aspiration n’est pas suffisante, 
portez une protection anti-poussière homologuée pour éviter l’inhalation de particules de poussière.

W AVERTISSEMENT
• Comparez la vitesse maximale d’exploitation de l’outil (en tr/min) avec la vitesse maximale 

d’exploitation du plateau de fixation et du disque. Assurez-vous que la vitesse de la machine ne 
dépasse pas la vitesse maximale d’exploitation indiquée sur le produit ou l’emballage. Si vous 
dépassez la vitesse maximale d’exploitation du produit, il pourrait se briser et provoquer des 
blessures graves. LE PRODUIT PEUT SE BRISER ET ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES GRAVES S’IL 
EST UTILISÉ À UNE VITESSE SUPÉRIEURE À LA VITESSE INDIQUÉE.

• Vérifiez les plateaux de fixation et les accessoires avant toute utilisation et remplacez-les s’ils sont 
endommagés ou usés (fissures, entailles ou usure). Un produit endommagé peut se briser pendant 
l’utilisation et entraîner des blessures graves.

• Veillez à ce que l’arbre du plateau de fixation soit entièrement logé dans l’outil. Si l’arbre n’est pas 
correctement enclenché, le plateau risque de se désengager pendant le fonctionnement, ce qui peut 
entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

• Assurez-vous que le plateau de fixation est bien en place et serré sur l’arbre de l’outil avant de 
l’utiliser. Tout manquement peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

• Interdisez l’accès aux passants. Empêchez les passants de pénétrer dans la zone de travail. Des 
fragments de disque peuvent être projetés sur plusieurs mètres et les passants peuvent également 
être exposés à des problèmes respiratoires ou des risques d’incendie et d’explosion. Si d’autres 
personnes se doivent de travailler à proximité, assurez-vous qu’elles portent un équipement de 
protection individuelle (EPI) approprié. 

W ATTENTION
• Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement par des opérateurs formés ou sous la surveillance directe 

d’un employé expérimenté.
• Inspectez les plateaux de fixation avant de les utiliser pour vous assurer qu’ils sont correctement 

montés. Arrêtez immédiatement l’utilisation si des vibrations ou des oscillations se produisent. 
• Ne coincez pas le plateau de fixation dans la pièce d’ouvrage.
• NE FAITES PAS tourner l’outil librement. Démarrez l’outil juste avant le contact avec la pièce 

d’ouvrage. Arrêtez l’outil au moment où il est retiré de la pièce d’ouvrage.
• CONSERVEZ les produits abrasifs dans un endroit frais et sec pour de meilleures performances 

et une plus grande sécurité. Évitez toute exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du soleil.
• N’utiliser qu’avec les systèmes recommandés par 3M, dans des applications et conditions 

approuvées.
• CONSULTEZ les recommandations du fabricant de l’outil pour un usage approprié de l’outil. 

Utiliser les outils de montage du fabricant si ceux-ci sont fournis avec l’outil.
• Suivez les recommandations du fabricant pour l’utilisation des protections d’outils.
• Suivez les recommandations du fabricant de l’outil pour les brides et/ou les  

adaptateurs appropriés.
• Les vitesses nominales des accessoires en mode rotation libre sont exprimées  

en tours par minute (tr/min) et sont indiquées par le symbole :
• La vitesse nominale des accessoires en mode orbital aléatoire est exprimée  

en orbites par minute (o/min) et est indiquée par le symbole :
Plateaux de fixation universels Scotch-Brite™
• Voir les instructions d’assemblage pour le matériel de montage approprié.

*Pour la protection des yeux et du visage, voir la norme ANSI Z87.1, pour l’Union européenne, voir la norme 
EN 166, et pour les autres pays, consulter la norme nationale en vigueur.

O/min max

Pour tout renseignement sur les produits 3M,  
veuillez composer le :
Numéro sans frais : 1 800 364-3577
Numéro direct : 651 737-6501
Division des systèmes abrasifs de 3M www.3M.ca/Abrasifs
Marché après-vente pour  
l’automobile de 3M 3M.ca/RéparationDeCarosserie
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, É.-U.

34-8728-3955-9

3M et Scotch-Brite 
sont des marques de 
commerce de 3M, 
utilisées sous licence 
au Canada. 
© 2022, 3M. 
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Tampons d’appoint et porte-tampons

  Renseignements sur la sécurité

• Remettre cet encart à l’utilisateur avec le produit.
• Lire cet encart en entier avant d’installer le produit sur un outil ou une machine.
• Afficher cet encart dans l’aire de travail. 

Explication des conséquences des mots-indicateurs
W MISE EN GARDE : Indique une situation qui présente des dangers qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités, 

peuvent causer la mort ou des blessures graves.

W AVERTISSEMENT : Indique une situation qui présente des dangers qui, s’ils ne sont pas évités, peuvent 
causer des blessures et/ou des dommages matériels mineurs ou modérés.

W MISE EN GARDE
• Le fait d’excéder le régime de fonctionnement maximal de l’outil peut entraîner son bris et 

causer des blessures graves. 
• Toujours porter les dispositifs de protection appropriés et recommandés pour les yeux, le visage, les 

oreilles, les mains et le corps. Une défaillance du produit, un détachement du disque ou des ruptures 
du tampon risquent d’entraîner des BLESSURES au visage* et aux yeux*.

• FOURNISSEZ une ventilation par aspiration à la source appropriée. Si la ventilation par aspiration 
n’est pas suffisante, porter un dispositif de protection homologué contre les poussières afin d’éviter 
l’inhalation de particules de poussière.

W MISE EN GARDE
• Comparer le régime de fonctionnement maximal (tr/min) de l’outil avec le régime de fonctionnement 

maximal du tampon d’appoint et du disque. S’assurer que le régime de l’outil n’excède pas le régime 
de fonctionnement maximal indiqué sur le produit ou sur l’emballage. Le fait d’excéder le régime 
de fonctionnement maximal de l’outil peut entraîner son bris et causer des blessures graves. 
CE PRODUIT PEUT SE ROMPRE ET CAUSER DES BLESSURES GRAVES S’IL EST UTILISÉ À UNE 
VITESSE SUPÉRIEURE À LA VITESSE MAXIMALE DE FONCTIONNEMENT.

• Vérifier les tampons d’appoint et les accessoires avant l’utilisation et les remplacer s’ils sont 
endommagés ou usés (fissures, entailles ou usure). L’utilisation d’un produit endommagé peut 
provoquer un bris et entraîner des blessures graves.

• S’assurer que l’arbre du tampon d’appoint est bien inséré dans l’outil. Si l’arbre est mal inséré, le tampon 
risque de se détacher en cours d’utilisation et de provoquer des blessures ou des dommages matériels.

• S’assurer que le tampon d’appoint est bien en place et serré sur l’arbre de l’outil avant de l’utiliser. Tout 
manquement à ces directives peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

• S’assurer que les personnes demeurent à l’écart. Veiller à ce que les personnes qui se trouvent à 
proximité demeurent à l’extérieur de l’aire de travail. Des éclats peuvent être projetés à une grande 
distance et des personnes à proximité peuvent également être exposées à des dangers respiratoires 
ou à des risques d’incendie ou d’explosion. Si d’autres personnes doivent se tenir à proximité, 
s’assurer qu’elles portent de l’équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) approprié. 

WAVERTISSEMENT
•  Seuls les opérateurs formés ou sous la supervision directe d’un personnel d’expérience devraient 

utiliser ce produit.
•  Vérifier si les tampons d’appoint sont bien installés avant l’utilisation. Si des vibrations ou des 

oscillations se produisent, cesser d’utiliser immédiatement l’outil. 
•  Ne pas coincer le tampon d’appoint dans la pièce à usiner.
•  NE PAS faire tourner l’outil librement. Démarrer l’outil juste avant de travailler la pièce. Arrêter l’outil 

au moment de l’enlever de la pièce.
• ENTREPOSER les produits abrasifs dans un endroit frais et sec pour en optimiser le rendement et 

pour la sécurité. Éviter l’exposition prolongée à la lumière directe du soleil.
•  N’utiliser qu’avec les systèmes recommandés par 3M pour les utilisations et dans les conditions 

approuvées.
• CONSULTER les recommandations du fabricant relatives à l’utilisation appropriée des outils. Utiliser 

les accessoires de montage du fabricant s’ils sont fournis avec l’outil.
•  Consulter les recommandations du fabricant pour installer les protecteurs d’outils.
•  Pour utiliser les brides et/ou les adaptateurs appropriés, suivre les recommandations du fabricant d’outils.
•  Le RÉGIME nominal des accessoires en mode rotation libre est exprimé  

en tours par minute (tr/min) et est indiqué par le symbole suivant :
•  Le RÉGIME nominal des accessoires en mode orbital aléatoire est exprimé  

en orbites par minute (orbites/min) et est indiqué par le symbole suivant :
Tampons d’appoint universels Scotch-BriteMC

• Consulter les directives d’assemblage des accessoires de montage applicables.

*  Pour la protection des yeux et du visage, consulter la norme ANSI Z87.1. Pour l’Union européenne, 
consulter la norme EN 166. Pour les autres pays, consulter la norme nationale applicable.

Nbre max. 
d’orbites/min

Informationen über Produkte von 3M sind erhältlich unter:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gebührenfrei
651-737-6501 Durchwahl
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M und Scotch-Brite sind 
Marken von 3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Schleifteller und Halterungen

  Sicherheitsinformationen

• Diese Beilage muss dem Bediener zusammen mit dem Produkt ausgehändigt werden.
• Diese Beilage vollständig durchlesen, bevor das Produkt an das Werkzeug oder der Maschine 

montiert wird.
• Diese Beilage im Arbeitsbereich aushängen. 

Erklärung zur Bedeutung der Signalwörter
W WARNUNG: Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird, zu 

schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen kann.

W VORSICHT: Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die zu leichten oder mittelschweren 
Verletzungen und/oder Sachschäden führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird.

W WARNUNG
• Ein Überschreiten der maximalen Drehzahl des Produkts kann zum Auseinanderbrechen des 

Geräts führen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen. 
• Stets geeignete Augen-, Gesichts-, Ohren-, Hand- und Körperschutzausrüstung tragen. Es kann zu 

VERLETZUNGEN von Gesicht* und Augen* kommen, wenn das Produkt versagt, sich die Scheibe löst 
oder der Teller reißt.

• Sorgen Sie für einen geeigneten lokalen Luftabzug. Wenn die Abluft nicht ausreicht, tragen Sie einen 
zugelassenen Staubschutz, um das Einatmen von Staubpartikeln zu verhindern.

W WARNUNG
• Vergleichen Sie die maximale Betriebsdrehzahl (RPM) des Werkzeugs mit der maximalen Drehzahl 

des Schleiftellers und der Scheibe. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Drehzahl der Maschine die auf 
dem Produkt oder der Verpackung angegebene maximale Betriebsdrehzahl nicht überschreitet. 
Ein Überschreiten der maximalen Drehzahl des Produkts kann zum Auseinanderbrechen 
des Geräts führen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen. DAS PRODUKT KANN 
AUSEINANDERBRECHEN UND SCHWERE VERLETZUNGEN VERURSACHEN, WENN ES ÜBER DER 
ANGEGEBENEN DREHZAHL BETRIEBEN WIRD.

• Überprüfen Sie Schleifteller und Zubehörteile vor dem Gebrauch und ersetzen Sie sie, wenn sie 
beschädigt oder abgenutzt sind (Risse, Kerben oder Verschleiß). Ein beschädigtes Produkt kann 
während des Gebrauchs auseinanderbrechen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Schaft des Schleiftellers vollständig in das Werkzeug eingesteckt 
ist. Wenn der Schaft nicht ordnungsgemäß eingerastet ist, kann sich der Teller während des Betriebs 
lösen und Verletzungen oder Sachschäden verursachen.

• Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass der Schleifteller vollständig auf dem Werkzeugschaft 
sitzt und fest ist. Andernfalls kann es zu Verletzungen oder Sachschäden kommen.

• Keine unbeteiligten Dritten zulassen. Halten Sie unbeteiligte Dritte vom Arbeitsbereich fern. 
Bruchstücke können weit weggeschleudert werden, und unbeteiligte Dritte können Atemwegs-, 
Feuer- und Explosionsgefahren ausgesetzt sein. Wenn andere Personen in der Nähe sein müssen, 
sorgen Sie dafür, dass sie eine geeignete persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) tragen. 

W VORSICHT
• Das Produkt darf nur durch in seiner Anwendung geschulte Personen oder unter direkter Aufsicht 

durch erfahrene Mitarbeiter verwendet werden.
• Überprüfen Sie den Schleifteller vor der Verwendung, um sicherzustellen, dass er richtig montiert ist. 

Stellen Sie die Arbeit sofort ein, wenn Vibrationen oder Wackeln auftreten. 
• Verkannten Sie den Schleifteller nicht im Werkstück.
• Lassen Sie das Werkzeug NICHT frei drehen. Starten Sie das Werkzeug kurz vor dem Kontakt mit dem 

Werkstück. Halten Sie das Werkzeug an, wenn es vom Werkstück entfernt wird.
• Lagern Sie Schleifmittel an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, um eine optimale Leistung und Sicherheit 

zu gewährleisten. Vermeiden Sie längere direkte Sonneneinstrahlung.
• Nur mit von 3M empfohlenen Systemen, für genehmigte Anwendungen und Bedingungen verwenden.
• BEACHTEN Sie die Anweisungen des Geräteherstellers zur korrekten Verwendung des Geräts. 

Verwenden Sie die ggf. dem Gerät beiliegenden Befestigungsmaterialien.
• Halten Sie sich an die Empfehlungen des Herstellers zur Verwendung von 

Werkzeugschutzvorrichtungen.
• Beachten Sie die Empfehlungen des Werkzeugherstellers für die richtigen Flansche und/oder Adapter.
• Die DREHZAHLANGABEN für Zubehör im Freilaufmodus werden in  

Umdrehungen pro Minute (U/min) angegeben und sind durch das Symbol  
gekennzeichnet:

• Die DREHZAHLANGABEN für Zubehörteile im Exzentermodus werden in  
Umläufen pro Minute (OPM, Orbits Per Minute) angegeben und sind durch  
das Symbol gekennzeichnet:

Scotch-Brite™ Universal Schleifteller
• Siehe Montageanleitung für das entsprechende Befestigungsmaterial.

*Für Augen- und Gesichtsschutz siehe ANSI-Norm Z87.1, für die Europäische Union siehe Norm EN 166, 
und für andere Länder siehe die entsprechende Landesnorm.

Max OPM

Per informazioni sui prodotti 3M, contattare:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) numero verde
651-737-6501 linea diretta
Sistemi abrasivi 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Ricambi e accessori automobilistici 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M e Scotch-Brite sono marchi 
di fabbrica di 3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Platorelli e supporti

  Informazioni di sicurezza

• Consegnare all’operatore questo foglio illustrativo con il prodotto.
• Prima di montare il disco sull'attrezzo o sulla macchina, leggere interamente il foglio illustrativo.
• Esporre questo foglio illustrativo nell'area di lavoro. 

Spiegazione delle conseguenze dei termini di segnalazione
W AVVERTENZA: indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe comportare lesioni 

gravi, se non mortali.

W ATTENZIONE: indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe causare lesioni di 
natura lieve o moderata e/o danni materiali.

W AVVERTENZA
• Il superamento della velocità di esercizio massima del prodotto può provocarne la rottura e 

causare gravi lesioni. 
• Indossare sempre le protezioni consigliate e appropriate per occhi, faccia, orecchie, mani e corpo. 

Se il prodotto si guasta, il disco si stacca o si rompe il platorello, possono verificarsi LESIONI al viso* 
e agli occhi*.

• FORNIRE uno scarico locale appropriato. Se la ventilazione di scarico non è adeguata, indossare una 
protezione antipolvere approvata per prevenire l'inalazione delle particelle di polvere.

W AVVERTENZA
• Confrontare la velocità di esercizio massima (RPM) dell'utensile con la velocità massima di rotazione 

del platorello e del disco. Assicurarsi che la velocità della macchina non superi la velocità di esercizio 
massima indicata sul prodotto o sulla confezione. Il superamento della velocità di esercizio 
massima del prodotto può provocarne la rottura e causare gravi lesioni. IL PRODOTTO PUÒ 
ANDARE IN PEZZI E PROVOCARE GRAVI LESIONI SE AZIONATO A VELOCITÀ SUPERIORI A QUELLA 
INDICATA.

• Prima dell'uso ispezionare i platorelli e gli accessori e sostituirli se danneggiati o usurati (incrinature, 
scheggiature o usura). I prodotti danneggiati o usurati possono rompersi durante l'uso e causare 
gravi lesioni.

• Assicurarsi che l'albero del platorello sia completamente alloggiato nell'utensile. Il mancato innesto 
corretto dell'albero potrebbe causare il disinnesto del platorello durante il funzionamento, causando 
lesioni personali o danni materiali.

• Verificare che il platorello sia completamente in sede e serrato sull'albero dell'utensile prima dell'uso. 
Il guasto può causare lesioni personali o danni materiali.

• Non consentire la presenza di astanti. Tenere gli astanti al di fuori dell'area di lavoro. I frammenti rotti 
possono essere scagliati molto lontano e, inoltre, gli astanti possono essere esposti a rischi per le vie 
respiratorie, a pericolo di incendio e di esplosione. Se nelle vicinanze devono essere presenti altre 
persone, assicurarsi che indossino i dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) adeguati. 

W ATTENZIONE
• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente da operatori formati o sotto la diretta supervisione di 

personale competente.
• Ispezionare i platorelli prima dell'uso per verificare che siano montati correttamente. Interrompere 

immediatamente l'utilizzo se si verificano vibrazioni o oscillazioni. 
• Non incastrare il platorello nel pezzo da lavorare.
• NON far ruotare liberamente lo strumento. Avviare lo strumento appena prima di innestare il pezzo da 

lavorare. Arrestare l'utensile mentre viene rimosso dal pezzo da lavorare.
• CONSERVARE i prodotti abrasivi in un luogo fresco e asciutto per le migliori prestazioni e sicurezza. 

Evitare l'esposizione prolungata alla luce solare diretta.
• Utilizzare solo con i sistemi consigliati da 3M, in condizioni e applicazioni approvate.
• FARE RIFERIMENTO ai suggerimenti del costruttore per utilizzare gli utensili in modo corretto. Se 

presente, utilizzare l’hardware di montaggio fornito dal costruttore.
• Osservare le raccomandazioni del costruttore per l'uso delle protezioni per utensili.
• Seguire le raccomandazioni del costruttore dell'utensile per flange e/o adattatori  

corretti.
• I valori della VELOCITÀ per gli accessori in modalità rotazione libera sono  

espressi in giri al minuto (RPM) e sono indicati dal simbolo:
• I valori della VELOCITÀ per gli accessori in modalità orbitale casuale sono  

espressi in orbite al minuto (OPM) e sono indicati dal simbolo:
Platorelli universali Scotch-Brite™
• Vedere le istruzioni di montaggio per l'hardware di montaggio applicabile.

*Per la protezione degli occhi e del viso, vedere la norma ANSI Z87.1, per l'Unione Europea vedere la 
norma EN 166 e per altri paesi consultare la norma nazionale applicabile.

Max OPM

Para obtener información sobre los productos 3M llame:
Al número gratuito 800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577)
Al número directo 651-737-6501
Sistemas abrasivos 3M                   www.3M.com/abrasives
Servicio posventa para automóviles de 3M       3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 EE. UU. 34-8728-3955-9

3M y Scotch-Brite son 
marcas registradas de la 
compañía 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Almohadillas y soportes de respaldo

  Información de seguridad

• Entregue este folleto, junto con el producto, al operario.
• Lea este folleto al completo antes de montar el producto en una herramienta o máquina.
• Coloque este folleto en un lugar visible dentro del área de trabajo. 

Explicación de las consecuencias de la palabras de advertencia
W ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podría provocar lesiones graves 

o la muerte.

W PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una posible situación de peligro que, de no evitarse, podría provocar 
lesiones menores o moderadas y/o daños materiales.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Si se superaran las RPM máximas del producto, este podría resquebrajarse y causar lesiones 

graves. 
• Lleve siempre puesta la protección ocular, facial, auditiva, manual y corporal recomendada 

y adecuada. Pueden producirse lesiones en la cara* y en los ojos* si el producto falla, el disco 
sale volando o la almohadilla se rompe.

• PROPORCIONE un escape local adecuado. Si la ventilación de los gases de escape no es adecuada, 
utilice una protección contra el polvo homologada, para evitar la inhalación de partículas de polvo.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Compare los valores de la velocidad máxima (RPM) de funcionamiento de la herramienta con la 

velocidad máxima, expresada en RPM, de la almohadilla de respaldo y el disco. Asegúrese de que 
la velocidad de la máquina no supere la velocidad máxima de funcionamiento indicada en el producto 
o en el embalaje. Si se superaran las RPM máximas del producto, este podría resquebrajarse 
y causar lesiones graves. EL PRODUCTO PUEDE ROMPERSE Y CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES SI 
SE UTILIZA A UNA VELOCIDAD SUPERIOR A LA INDICADA.

• Antes del uso, inspeccione tanto las almohadillas de respaldo como los accesorios y reemplácelos 
si están dañados o desgastados (grietas, muescas o con desgaste). Los productos dañados pueden 
romperse durante el uso y provocar lesiones graves.

• Asegúrese de que el eje de la almohadilla de respaldo esté completamente asentado en la 
herramienta. Si el eje no se encaja correctamente, puede producirse el desenganche de la 
almohadilla durante el funcionamiento, lo que provocará lesiones corporales o daños materiales.

• Asegúrese de que la almohadilla de respaldo esté completamente asentada y ajustada firmemente 
al eje de la herramienta antes de utilizarla. Si no lo hace, se podrían provocar lesiones corporales 
o daños materiales.

• Si hay transeúntes cerca, no utilice la herramienta. Mantenga a los transeúntes alejados del área de 
trabajo. Los fragmentos rotos pueden proyectarse a larga distancia; además, los transeúntes también 
podrían estar expuestos a peligros de tipo respiratorio y por incendio o explosión. En caso de que sea 
necesario que otras personas permanezcan en el área, asegúrese de que lleven puesto el equipo de 
protección personal (EPP) adecuado. 

W PRECAUCIÓN
• El producto solo deberá ser utilizado por operarios cualificados o bajo la supervisión directa 

de personal que tenga suficiente experiencia.
• Inspeccione las almohadillas de respaldo antes de usarlas, para asegurarse de que estén bien 

montadas. Si se producen vibraciones o tambaleos, interrumpa inmediatamente el uso. 
• No empuje con fuerza la almohadilla de respaldo hacia el interior de la pieza de trabajo.
• NO gire libremente la herramienta. Ponga en marcha la herramienta justo antes de enganchar 

la pieza de trabajo. Detenga la herramienta mientras se retira de la pieza de trabajo.
• ALMACENE los productos abrasivos en un lugar fresco y seco, para que el rendimiento y la seguridad 

sean óptimos. Evite la exposición prolongada a la luz solar directa.
• Utilícese solamente con los sistemas recomendados por 3M para las aplicaciones y en las 

condiciones que hayan sido autorizadas.
• CONSULTE las recomendaciones del fabricante sobre la utilización adecuada de las herramientas. 

Utilice la tornillería de montaje del fabricante suministrada con la herramienta.
• Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante sobre el uso de las protecciones frente a las herramientas.
• Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante de la herramienta sobre las bridas y/o los adaptadores 

correctos.
• Las VELOCIDADES de los accesorios en modo de giro libre se expresan  

en revoluciones por minuto (rpm) y se indican con el símbolo:
• Las VELOCIDADES de los accesorios en modo orbital aleatorio se expresan  

en órbitas por minuto (opm) y se indican con el símbolo:
Almohadillas universales de respaldo Scotch-Brite™
• Para conocer los accesorios de montaje correspondientes, consulte las  

instrucciones de montaje.

*Sobre la protección de los ojos y la cara, consulte la norma ANSI Z87.1; en la Unión Europea, consulte 
la norma EN 166; y, en otros países, consulte la norma nacional aplicable.

OPM máx

Para obtener información sobre los Productos 3M, llame al:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) llamada gratuita
directamente al 651-737-6501
3M Abrasive Systems Division  
(División de Sistemas Abrasivos de 3M) www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket (Mercado de  
Repuestos para Automotores de 3M) 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 EE. UU. 34-8728-3955-9

3M y Scotch-Brite son 
marcas registradas de 
la Compañía 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Almohadillas y soportes de respaldo

  Información de seguridad

• Entregue al operario esta hoja de información con el producto.
• Lea esta hoja de información antes de montar el producto en la máquina o herramienta.
• Coloque esta hoja de información en el área de trabajo. 

Explicación de las consecuencias de las palabras de advertencia
W ADVERTENCIA Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, podría tener como consecuencia 

lesiones graves o la muerte.

W PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una situación de riesgo que, si no se evita, podría tener como consecuencia 
lesiones menores o moderadas o daño a la propiedad.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Si se excede la velocidad máxima del producto, este se puede romper y causar lesiones 

graves. 
• Siempre use la protección recomendada y apropiada para los ojos, la cara, las orejas, las manos y el 

cuerpo. Puede sufrir lesiones en la cara* y en los ojos* si el producto falla, el disco sale volando o la 
almohadilla se rompe.

• INSTALE la ventilación adecuada. Si la ventilación no es adecuada, use los elementos de protección 
contra el polvo aprobados para impedir la inhalación de partículas de polvo.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Compare la calificación máxima de velocidad de funcionamiento (RPM) de la herramienta con la 

calificación máxima de RPM de la almohadilla de respaldo y del disco. Asegúrese de que la velocidad 
de la máquina no exceda la velocidad máxima de operación marcada en el producto o paquete. Si se 
excede la velocidad máxima del producto, este se puede romper y causar lesiones graves. SI 
SOBREPASA LA VELOCIDAD MÁXIMA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO, EL PRODUCTO PUEDE ROMPERSE Y 
PRODUCIR LESIONES GRAVES

• Controle las almohadillas y los accesorios de respaldo antes de usarlos y cámbielos en caso de que 
estén dañados o desgastados (roturas, rebabas o desgastes). El producto dañado se puede romper 
durante el uso y causar serias lesiones.

• Asegúrese de que el eje de la almohadilla de respaldo esté bien asentado en la herramienta. 
Caso contrario, podría desprenderse de la almohadilla durante la operación, provocando lesiones 
corporales o daños en la propiedad.

• Asegúrese de que la almohadilla de respaldo esté completamente asentada y apretada en el eje de la 
herramienta antes de utilizarla. Un fallo puede causar lesiones corporales o daños materiales.

• No permita que haya personas cerca. Mantenga a las personas alejadas del área de trabajo. Los 
fragmentos rotos pueden atravesar una gran distancia y las personas que estén cerca podrían 
resultar expuestas a peligros de incendios, explosiones o respiratorios. Si otras personas deben 
permanecer cerca, asegúrese de que utilicen el equipo de protección personal (EPP) adecuado. 

W PRECAUCIÓN
• Únicamente personal capacitado o bajo la supervisión directa de personal experto debe utilizar el 

producto.
• Controle que las almohadillas de respaldo estén bien colocadas antes del uso. Suspenda 

inmediatamente el uso en caso de que ocurra una vibración o temblor. 
• No meta la almohadilla de respaldo en la pieza de trabajo.
• No libere la herramienta centrífuga. Ponga en marcha la herramienta antes de dedicarse a la pieza de 

trabajo. Detenga la herramienta cuando se retire de la pieza de trabajo.
• ALMACENE productos abrasivos en un lugar fresco y seco para un mejor rendimiento y seguridad. 

Evite la exposición prolongada a la luz sola directa.
• Utilice únicamente los sistemas recomendados de 3M, bajo las condiciones y aplicaciones 

aprobadas.
• Para un correcto funcionamiento de las herramientas, CONSULTE las recomendaciones de su 

fabricante. Utilice los herrajes de montaje del fabricante en caso de que se incluyan con la máquina.
• Consulte las recomendaciones del fabricante sobre el uso de los protectores de herramientas.
• Para utilizar los discos con pestaña o los adaptadores adecuados, consulte las recomendaciones del 

fabricante de herramientas.
• Los índices de VELOCIDAD de los accesorios en modo de giro libre se  

expresan en revoluciones por minuto (rpm) y se indican con el símbolo:
• Los índices de VELOCIDAD de los accesorios en modo orbital aleatorio  

se expresan en órbitas por minuto (opm) y se indican con el símbolo:
Scotch-Brite™ almohadillas universales de respaldo
• Consulte las instrucciones de montaje para conocer los herrajes de  

montaje correspondientes.

*  Para conocer la protección ocular y facial que debe emplearse, consulte la norma ANSI Z87.1, en el 
caso de trabajar en la Unión Europea consulte la norma EN 166, y para otros países consulte la norma 
nacional aplicable.

OPM máx.

För mer information om produkter från 3M, ring:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) avgiftsfritt
651-737-6501 direktnummer
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Eftermarknad till bilindustrin 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M och Scotch-Brite är varumärken 
som tillhör 3M Företaget 
© 3M 2022. 
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Stödskivor och hållare

  Säkerhetsinformation

• Den här bilagan ska levereras tillsammans med produkten.
• Läs igenom hela denna bilaga innan produkten monteras på verktyget eller maskinen.
• Sätt upp bilagan på arbetsområdet. 

Förklaring av signalorden och deras konsekvenser
W VARNING: Indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, kan resultera i allvarliga 

skador eller dödsfall.

W VAR FÖRSIKTIG: Indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, kan resultera i ringa eller 
måttliga skador och/eller skador på egendom.

W VARNING
• Om produktens maximala varvtal överskrids kan den gå sönder och orsaka allvarliga skador. 
• Använd alltid rekommenderad och lämplig skyddsutrustning för ögon, ansikte, öron, händer och 

kropp. SKADOR på ansikte* och ögon* kan uppstå om produkten kollapsar, rondellen åker av eller 
skivan går sönder.

• TILLHANDAHÅLL lämpligt lokalt utsug. Om utsugsventilationen inte är tillräcklig ska du använda 
godkänd dammskyddsutrustning för att förhindra inandning av dammpartiklar.

W VARNING
• Jämför verktygets maximala drifthastighet (varv/minut) med det maximala varvtalet för stödskivan 

och rondellen. Se till att maskinens hastighet inte överstiger den maximala drifthastigheten som 
anges på produkten eller förpackningen. Om produktens maximala varvtal överskrids kan den gå 
sönder och orsaka allvarliga skador. PRODUKTEN KAN GÅ SÖNDER OCH ORSAKA ALLVARLIGA 
SKADOR VID DRIFTHASTIGHETER SOM ÄR HÖGRE ÄN DEN SOM ANGES.

• Inspektera såväl stödskivan som tillbehören före användning och byt ut dem om de är skadade eller 
slitna (sprickor, jack eller allmänt slitage). Skadade produkter kan gå sönder under användning och 
orsaka allvarliga skador.

• Se till att skaftet på stödskivan sitter fast ordentligt på verktyget. Underlåtenhet att sätta fast skaftet 
korrekt kan resultera i att skivan lossnar under drift, vilket kan orsaka kropps- eller egendomsskador.

• Se till att stödskivan sitter fast ordentligt på verktygsskaftet före användning. Underlåtenhet att göra 
detta kan orsaka kropps- eller egendomsskador.

• Se till att det inte finns några kringstående. Håll kringstående borta från arbetsområdet. Delar av 
rondellen kan slungas iväg långt och kringstående kan även utsättas för andnings-, brand- och 
explosionsrisker. Om det måste finnas andra personer i närheten, se då till att dessa använder 
korrekt personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE). 

W VAR FÖRSIKTIG
• Produkten får endast användas av utbildade operatörer eller under direkt övervakning av erfaren 

personal.
• Inspektera stödskivorna före användning för att säkerställa att de är korrekt monterade. Avbryt 

användningen omedelbart vid vibrationer eller svajningar. 
• Pressa inte in stödskivan i arbetsstycket.
• LÅT INTE verktyget snurra fritt. Starta verktyget precis innan du kopplar in arbetsstycket. Stoppa 

verktyget medan det tas bort från arbetsstycket.
• FÖRVARA slipprodukter på en sval, torr plats för bästa prestanda och säkerhet. Undvik långvarig 

exponering för direkt solljus.
• Använd endast tillsammans med 3M-rekommenderade system, under godkända tillämpningar och 

förhållanden.
• FÖLJ tillverkarens rekommendationer för korrekt användning av verktygen. Använd tillverkarens 

monteringsutrustning om sådan medföljer verktyget.
• Använd tillverkarens rekommendationer för användning av verktygsskydd.
• Följ tillverkarens rekommendationer för korrekta flänsar och/eller adaptrar.
• HASTIGHETSVÄRDEN för tillbehör i fritt snurrläge anges i varv per minut (rpm)  

och indikeras med symbolen:
• HASTIGHETSVÄRDEN för tillbehör i slumpmässigt omloppsläge anges i omlopp  

per minut (opm) och indikeras med symbolen:
Scotch-Brite™ Universella stödskivor
• Se monteringsanvisningarna för tillämplig monteringsutrustning.

*För ögon- och ansiktsskydd, se ANSI Standard Z87.1; för Europeiska unionen, se standarden SS-EN 166; 
och för andra länder, se tillämplig standard.

Max antal 
omlopp 
per minut

Hvis du ønsker 3M-produktinformation, skal du ringe til:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) – gratisnummer
651-737-6501 direkte opkald
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M og Scotch-Brite er 
varemærker tilhørende 
3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Bagplader og holdere

  Sikkerhedsoplysninger

• Denne indlægsseddel leveres med produktet til operatøren.
• Læs hele denne indlægsseddel, inden produktet monteres på værktøj eller maskine.
• Denne indlægsseddel opsættes på arbejdsområdet. 

Forklaring af konsekvenser af signalord
W ADVARSEL: Angiver en farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgås, kan resultere i alvorlig 

personskade eller død.

W FORSIGTIG: Angiver en farlig situation, som, hvis den ikke undgås, kan resultere i mindre eller 
moderat personskade og/eller skade på ejendom.

W ADVARSEL
• Overskridelse af produktets maksimale driftshastighed kan få det til at gå i stykker og 

forårsage alvorlig personskade. 
• Benyt altid anbefalet og egnet øjen-, ansigts-, høre-, hånd- og kropsværn. Hvis produktet svigter, hvis 

skiven flyver af, eller hvis pladen går i stykker, kan det medføre SKADER på ansigt* og øjne*.
• Sørg for passende lokal udsugning. Hvis udsugningsventilationen er utilstrækkelig, skal der bæres 

godkendt støvværn for at forhindre indånding af støvpartikler.

W ADVARSEL
• Sammenlign værktøjets maksimale driftshastighed (o/min) med bagpladens og skivens maksimale 

driftshastighed (o/min). Sørg for, at maskinens hastighed ikke overstiger den maksimale 
driftshastighed, der er angivet på produktet eller pakken. Overskridelse af produktets maksimale 
driftshastighed kan få det til at gå i stykker og forårsage alvorlig personskade. PRODUKTET 
KAN GÅ I STYKKER OG FORÅRSAGE ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE, HVIS DET BETJENES VED 
HASTIGHEDER OVER DET ANGIVNE.

• Efterse bagplader og tilbehør før brug, og udskift dem, hvis de er beskadigede eller slidte (revner, 
hakker eller slid). Et beskadiget produkt kan gå i stykker under brug og forårsage alvorlig 
personskade.

• Kontrollér, at bagpladens skaft er korrekt fastgjort på værktøjet. Manglende fastgørelse af skaftet kan 
resultere i, at pladen frigøres under drift og forårsager personskade eller skade på ejendom.

• Kontrollér, at bagpladen er korrekt og stramt fastgjort på værktøjsskaftet, før brug. Fejl kan forårsage 
personskade eller skade på ejendom.

• Tillad ikke omkringstående. Hold omkringstående væk fra arbejdsområdet. Afbrækkede fragmenter 
kan flyve over lang afstand, og omkringstående kan desuden blive udsat for åndedræts-, brand- og 
eksplosionsfare. Hvis andre personer skal være i nærheden, skal de bære passende personlige 
værnemidler. 

W FORSIGTIG
• Produktet må kun anvendes af uddannede operatører eller under direkte opsyn af erfarent personale.
• Efterse bagpladerne før brug for at sikre, at de er monteret korrekt. Stands øjeblikkeligt al brug, hvis 

der opstår vibrationer eller slør. 
• Sæt ikke bagpladen fast i emnet.
• Lad IKKE værktøjet rotere frit. Start værktøjet, lige før arbejdsemnet fastgøres. Stands værktøjet, når 

det fjernes fra arbejdsemnet.
• OPBEVAR slibeprodukter køligt og tørt for at opnå optimal ydeevne og sikkerhed. Undgå langvarig 

udsættelse for direkte sollys.
• Må kun bruges sammen med 3M-anbefalede systemer til godkendte anvendelsesformål og under 

godkendte betingelser.
• SE værktøjsproducentens anbefalinger for korrekt anvendelse af værktøj. Brug producentens 

monteringsudstyr, hvis det leveres med værktøjet.
• Brug producentens anbefalinger til brug af værktøjsafskærmninger.
• Følg værktøjsproducentens anbefalinger for korrekte flanger og/eller adaptere.
• NOMINELLE HASTIGHEDER for tilbehør i fri rotationstilstand er opgivet  

i omdrejninger pr. minut (o/min) og angivet med symbolet:
• NOMINELLE HASTIGHEDER for tilbehør i tilfældig omløbstilstand  

er opgivet i omløb pr. minut (OPM) og er angivet med symbolet:
Scotch-Brite™ Universal-bagplader
• Se monteringsvejledningen for relevant monteringsudstyr.

*  For øjen- og ansigtsbeskyttelse henvises til ANSI-standard Z87.1, for EU-lande henvises til 
EN 166-standarden, og for øvrige lande henvises til gældende standarder i det relevante land.

Maks. 
OPM

For informasjon om 3M-produkter ring:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gratis
651-737-6501 direktenummer
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M bilettermarked 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M og Scotch-Brite er 
varemerker som tilhører 
selskapet 3M 
© 3M 2022. 
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Støtteplater og holdere

  Sikkerhetsinformasjon

• Lever dette vedlegget sammen med produktet til operatøren.
• Les hele vedlegget grundig før produktet monteres på verktøyet eller maskinen.
• Heng opp dette vedlegget i arbeidsområdet. 

Forklaring av signalord for konsekvenser
W ADVARSEL: Indikerer en farlig situasjon som kan føre til alvorlig personskade eller dødsfall 

hvis den ikke unngås.

W FORSIKTIG: Indikerer en farlig situasjon som kan medføre mindre eller moderat skade og/eller 
eiendomsskade hvis den ikke unngås.

W ADVARSEL
• Hvis du overskrider produktets maksimale RPM, kan føre til at det går i stykker og forårsaker 

alvorlig personskade. 
• Bruk alltid anbefalt, passende øye-, ansikts-, øre-, hånd- og kroppsbeskyttelse. SKADE på ansikt* og 

øyne* kan oppstå hvis produktet svikter, skiven flyr av eller puten sprekker.
• BRUK et passende lokalt utsugingsanlegg. Hvis utsugingsventilasjonen ikke er tilstrekkelig, må du 

bruke godkjent støvbeskyttelse for å forhindre innånding av støvpartikler.

W ADVARSEL
• Sammenlign den maksimale driftshastigheten (RPM) til verktøyet med den maksimale RPM-

klassifiseringen til støtteplaten og skiven. Pass på at maskinens hastighet ikke overskrider den 
maksimale driftshastigheten som er merket på produktet eller pakken. Hvis du overskrider 
produktets maksimale RPM, kan føre til at det går i stykker og forårsaker alvorlig 
personskade. PRODUKTET KAN GÅ I STYKKER OG FORÅRSAKE ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE HVIS 
DU OVERSKRIDER HASTIGHETEN PÅ MERKET.

• Inspiser støtteplater og tilbehør før bruk, og skift de ut hvis de er skadet eller slitt (sprekker, hakk 
eller slitasje). Skadet produkt kan gå i stykker under bruk og forårsake alvorlig personskade.

• Sørg for at akselen til støtteplaten er godt festet til verktøyet. Unnlatelse av å koble inn akselen på 
riktig måte kan føre til at puten løsner under drift, noe som kan føre til personskade eller skade på 
eiendom.

• Påse at støtteplaten er på plass og sitter fast på akselen til verktøyet før bruk. Feil kan føre til 
personskade eller skade på eiendom.

• Ikke tillat tilskuere. Hold tilskuere unna arbeidsområdet. Knuste fragmenter kan bli kastet langt bort, 
og tilskuere kan også bli utsatt for luftveis-, brann- og eksplosjonsfare. Hvis andre personer må være 
i nærheten, må du sørge for at de bruker riktig verneutstyr (PPE). 

W FORSIKTIG
• Produktet skal kun brukes av trente operatører eller under direkte tilsyn av rutinert personale.
• Inspiser støtteplatene før bruk for å sikre at de er riktig montert. Stopp umiddelbart hvis det oppstår 

vibrasjoner eller slingring. 
• Ikke sett støtteplaten fast i arbeidsstykket.
• IKKE bruk verktøyet i frispinn-modus. Start verktøyet rett før arbeidsstykket kommer i kontakt. Stopp 

verktøyet når det fjernes fra arbeidsstykket.
• OPPBEVAR slipeprodukter på et kjølig, tørt sted for best ytelse og sikkerhet. Unngå langvarig 

eksponering for direkte sollys.
• Bruk kun med 3M-anbefalte systemer i godkjente sammenhenger og under godkjente forhold.
• SE verktøyprodusentens anbefalinger for riktig bruk av verktøy. Bruk produsentens monteringsutstyr 

hvis levert med verktøyet.
• Bruk produsentens anbefalinger for bruk av verktøybeskyttelse.
• Følg verktøyprodusentens anbefalinger for riktige flenser og/eller adaptere.
• HASTIGHET-klassifiseringer for tilbehør i frispinn-modus er angitt i  

omdreininger per minutt (rpm) og indikeres med symbolet:
• HASTIGHET-klassifiseringer for tilbehør i en tilfeldig orbital modus  

er angitt i baner per minutt (opm) og er indikert med symbolet:
Universelle støtteplater fra Scotch-Brite™

• Se monteringsanvisninger for gjeldende monteringsutstyr.

*  For øye- og ansiktsbeskyttelse se ANSI Standard Z87.1, for EU se EN Standard 166, og for andre land se 
gjeldende landsstandard.

Maks antall 
baner per 
minutt

Tietoja 3M-tuotteista saa soittamalla palvelunumeroihin:
800-3M NEUVONTA (800-364-3577) maksuton
651-737-6501, suoravalinta
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Autotuotteet 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M ja Scotch-Brite ovat 
3M Companyn omistamia 
tavaramerkkejä 
© 3M 2022. 
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Tukilaikat ja pidikkeet

  Turvallisuustiedot

• Tämä seloste on annettava käyttäjälle tuotteen mukana.
• Lue tämä seloste kokonaan ennen tuotteen kiinnittämistä työkaluun tai koneeseen.
• Tämä seloste on asetettava näkyville työpisteessä. 

Huomiosanojen selitykset
W VAROITUS: Osoittaa vaaratilanteen, jonka huomiotta jättäminen voi johtaa vakavaan 

loukkaantumiseen tai kuolemaan.

W HUOMIO: Osoittaa vaaratilanteen, jonka huomiotta jättäminen voi johtaa lievään tai kohtalaiseen 
loukkaantumiseen ja/tai omaisuusvahinkoon.

W VAROITUS
• Tuotteen enimmäisnopeuden ylittäminen voi aiheuttaa tuotteen rikkoontumisen ja johtaa 

vakavaan vammaan. 
• Käytä aina asianmukaisia, suositeltuja silmä-, kasvo-, kuulo-, käsi- ja kehonsuojaimia. Kasvoille* ja 

silmille* voi aiheutua vammoja, jos tuote pettää, levy irtoaa tai laikka murtuu.
• Järjestä tilaan asianmukainen poistoilmanvaihto. Jos poistoilmanvaihto ei ole riittävä, käytä 

hyväksyttyä pölynsuojainta estääksesi pölyhiukkasten pääsyn hengityselimiin.

W VAROITUS
• Vertaa työkalun enimmäiskäyttönopeutta (rpm) tukilaikan ja laikan enimmäiskäyttönopeuteen. 

Varmista, ettei koneen nopeus ylitä tuotteeseen tai pakkaukseen merkittyä enimmäisnopeutta. 
Tuotteen enimmäisnopeuden ylittäminen voi aiheuttaa tuotteen rikkoontumisen ja johtaa 
vakavaan vammaan. TUOTE VOI HAJOTA JA AIHEUTTAA VAKAVIA VAMMOJA, JOS SITÄ 
KÄYTETÄÄN LIIAN SUURELLA NOPEUDELLA.

• Tarkista tukilaikat ja lisätarvikkeet ennen käyttöä. Vaihda ne, mikäli niissä on kulumaa tai vaurioita 
(esimerkiksi halkeamia, lovia tai kulumaa). Vaurioitunut tuote voi hajota käytön aikana ja aiheuttaa 
vakavia vammoja.

• Varmista, että tukilaikan akseli on täysin työkalun sisällä. Jos akselia ei kiinnitetä kunnolla, 
seurauksena voi olla laikan irtoaminen käytön aikana, mikä voi aiheuttaa henkilö- tai 
omaisuusvahinkoja.

• Varmista, että tukilaikka on täysin paikallaan ja tiiviisti kiinnittyneenä työkalun akselilla ennen 
käyttöä. Mikäli näin ei ole, voi aiheutua henkilö- tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

• Alueella ei saa olla ulkopuolisia. Pidä ulkopuoliset poissa työalueelta. Irronneet palaset voivat 
sinkoutua kauas, ja ulkopuoliset voivat altistua myös hengitystievaurioille sekä palo- ja 
räjähdysvaaroille. Jos muiden henkilöiden läsnäolo työalueen läheisyydessä on välttämätöntä, on 
varmistettava, että he käyttävät asianmukaisia henkilönsuojaimia (PPE). 

W HUOMIO
• Tuotetta saa käyttää vain koulutettu käyttäjä tai kokeneen henkilökunnan valvonnassa.
• Tarkasta tukilaikat ennen käyttöä varmistaaksesi, että ne on kiinnitetty oikein. Lopeta käyttö 

välittömästi, jos esiintyy värähtelyä tai huojuntaa. 
• Tukilaikka ei saa kiinnittyä työkappaleeseen.
• Älä pyöritä työkalua vapaasti. Käynnistä työkalu juuri ennen työkappaleeseen kiinnittymistä. Pysäytä 

työkalu, kun se irrotetaan työkappaleesta.
• Säilytä hiomatuotteet viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa parhaan suorituskyvyn ja turvallisuuden 

takaamiseksi. Vältä pitkäaikaista altistumista suoralle auringonvalolle.
• Käytä vain 3M:n suosittelemien järjestelmien kanssa hyväksytyissä sovelluksissa ja olosuhteissa.
• Katso työkalun valmistajan suositukset työkalun asianmukaisesta käytöstä. Käytä valmistajan 

asennuslaitteita, jos ne on toimitettu työkalun mukana.
• Noudata valmistajan suosituksia työkalusuojusten käytöstä. 
• Noudata työkalun valmistajan laippoihin ja/tai sovittimiin liittyviä suosituksia.
• Lisävarusteiden nopeudet vapaassa pyörimistilassa ilmoitetaan kierroksina  

minuutissa (rpm) ja symbolilla:
• Lisävarusteiden nopeudet satunnaisessa epäkeskotilassa ilmoitetaan  

ratakierroksina minuutissa (opm) ja symbolilla:
Yleiskäyttöiset Scotch-Brite™ -tukilaikat
• Katso soveltuvien asennuslaitteiden asennusohjeet. 

*Silmien ja kasvojen suojaus: katso ANSI-standardi Z87.1, Euroopan unionissa EN 166 -standardi ja muissa 
maissa maakohtainen standardi.

Maksimi-
opm

Para informações acerca de Produtos 3M telefonar para:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) (número gratuito)
651-737-6501 (número direto)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
Mercado Automotivo de Reposição/ 
Mercado Automotivo Pós-venda 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 EUA 34-8728-3955-9

3M e Scotch-Brite são 
marcas comerciais da 
3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Encostos de apoio e suportes

  Informações de segurança

• Entregar este folheto ao operador juntamente com o produto.
• Leia completamente este folheto antes de montar o produto na ferramenta ou máquina.
• Afixar este folheto na área de trabalho. 

Explicação das consequências das palavras da sinalética
W AVISO: Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em ferimentos 

graves ou morte.

W CUIDADO: Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em lesões 
menores ou moderadas e/ou causar danos materiais.

W AVISO
• Exceder as RPM máximas do produto pode fazer com que avarie e pode causar ferimentos 

graves. 
• Use sempre a proteção recomendada adequada nos olhos, cara, ouvidos, mãos e corpo. Podem 

ocorrer FERIMENTOS no rosto* e nos olhos* se o produto falhar, se o disco for projetado ou se o 
encosto se romper.

• CERTIFIQUE-SE de que há ventilação apropriada no local. Se a ventilação de exaustão não for 
adequada, use a proteção aprovada contra poeiras para evitar a inalação de partículas de poeira.

W AVISO
• Compare a classificação máxima de velocidade de funcionamento (RPM) da ferramenta com a 

classificação máxima de RPM do encosto de apoio do disco. Certifique-se de que a velocidade 
da máquina não excede a velocidade máxima de funcionamento assinalada no produto ou na 
embalagem. Exceder as RPM máximas do produto pode fazer com que avarie e pode causar 
ferimentos graves. O PRODUTO PODE PARTIR-SE E CAUSAR FERIMENTOS GRAVES SE FOR 
UTILIZADO A UMA VELOCIDADE ACIMA DA VELOCIDADE ASSINALADA.

• Inspecione os encostos de apoio e acessórios antes de usar e substitua se estiverem danificados ou 
desgastados (rachaduras, cortes ou desgaste). O produto danificado pode partir durante a utilização e 
causar ferimentos graves.

• Certifique-se de que o eixo do encosto de apoio está totalmente encaixado na ferramenta. Se o 
eixo não estiver bem encaixado, isso poderá resultar no desengate do encosto de apoio durante o 
funcionamento, causando lesões corporais ou danos materiais.

• Certifique-se de que o encosto de apoio está totalmente encaixado e apertado no eixo da ferramenta 
antes de ser utilizado. Se não estiver, poderão ocorrer lesões corporais ou danos materiais.

• Não permita a presença de outras pessoas no local. Mantenha as pessoas fora da área de trabalho. 
Os fragmentos partidos podem ser lançados a longa distância e as pessoas presentes também 
podem ser expostas a riscos respiratórios, de incêndio e explosão. Se houver necessidade de haver 
outras pessoas nas proximidades, certifique-se de que utilizam os equipamentos de proteção 
individual (EPI) adequados. 

W CUIDADO
• O produto deve ser apenas utilizado por operadores treinados ou sob a supervisão direta de pessoal 

com experiência.
• Inspecione os encostos de apoio antes da utilização para garantir a sua correta montagem. Pare de 

utilizar imediatamente se ocorrer vibração ou oscilação. 
• Não encaixe o encosto de apoio na peça de trabalho à força.
• NÃO gire livremente a ferramenta. Inicie a ferramenta imediatamente antes de engatar a peça de 

trabalho. Pare a ferramenta enquanto estiver a ser removida da peça de trabalho.
• ARMAZENE os produtos abrasivos em local fresco e seco para garantir o seu desempenho e 

segurança. Evite a sua exposição prolongada à luz solar direta.
• Utilizar apenas com sistemas recomendados pela 3M, em aplicações e condições aprovadas.
• CONSULTE as recomendações do fabricante da ferramenta para saber qual a utilização correta da 

ferramenta. Utilize o hardware de montagem do fabricante caso seja fornecido juntamente com a 
ferramenta.

• Siga as recomendações do fabricante para a utilização de proteções para a ferramenta.
• Siga as recomendações do fabricante da ferramenta para saber quais as flanges e/ou adaptadores 

corretos.
• As classificações de VELOCIDADE dos acessórios em modo de rotação livre  

são indicadas em rotações por minuto (rpm) e são indicadas pelo símbolo:
• As classificações de VELOCIDADE dos acessórios em modo excêntrico aleatório  

são indicadas em órbitas por minuto (opm) e são indicadas pelo símbolo:
Encostos de apoio universais Scotch-Brite™

• Consulte as instruções de montagem das ferragens de montagem aplicáveis.

*  Para proteção dos olhos e do rosto, siga a norma ANSI Z87.1, para a União Europeia consulte a norma 
EN 166, e para outros países consulte a norma nacional aplicável.

OPM 
máximas

Para obter informações sobre o Produto 3M:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) discagem gratuita
651-737-6501 discagem direta
Sistemas abrasivos da 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Pós-venda automotiva da 3M 3MCollision. com
St Paul, MN 55144-1000 EUA 34-8728-3955-9

3M e Scotch-Brite são marcas 
registradas da empresa 3M. 
© 3M 2022 
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Almofadas e suportes de apoio

  Informação de Segurança

• Entregue este aviso ao operador junto com o produto.
• Leia totalmente este aviso antes de montar o produto na ferramenta ou máquina.
• Exponha este aviso no local de trabalho. 

Explicação das consequências dos sinais de palavras
W ATENÇÃO: Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em morte ou 

lesão séria.

W CUIDADO: Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em lesão leves ou 
moderadas e/ou dano à propriedade.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Exceder a RPM máxima do produto pode fazer com que ele quebre e cause ferimentos graves. 
• Sempre use a proteção recomendada e apropriada para os olhos, rosto, ouvidos, e corpo. 

FERIMENTOS no rosto* ou nos olhos* podem ocorrer se o produto quebrar, se o disco se desprender 
ou se o suporte do disco se romper.

• VERIFIQUE se o sistema de exaustão do local é adequado. Se não for, use uma boa proteção para 
evitar a inalação de partículas de pó.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Compare a classificação máxima de velocidade operacional (RPM) da ferramenta com a classificação 

máxima de RPM da almofada de apoio e do disco. Certifique-se de que a velocidade da máquina 
não exceda a velocidade máxima de operação marcada no produto ou na embalagem. Exceder a 
RPM máxima do produto pode fazer com que ele quebre e cause ferimentos graves. ESTE 
PRODUTO PODE SE QUEBRAR E CAUSAR FERIMENTOS SÉRIOS CASO SEJA OPERADO ACIMA DA 
VELOCIDADE MARCADA.

• Inspecione as almofadas de suporte e os acessórios antes do uso e substitua-as caso estejam 
danificadas ou gastas (rachaduras, cortes, ou desgaste). O produto avariado pode quebrar durante o 
uso e causar ferimentos graves.

• Certifique-se de que o eixo da almofada de suporte está totalmente assentada na ferramenta. Não 
encaixar o eixo corretamente pode resultar na soltura da almofada durante a operação, causando 
ferimentos corporais ou danos à propriedade.

• Certifique-se de que a almofada de apoio esteja totalmente assentada e apertada sobre o eixo da 
ferramenta antes do uso. Caso contrário, isso pode causar lesões corporais ou danos materiais.

• Não permita observadores. Mantenha os observadores fora da área de trabalho. Fragmentos de 
disco podem ser lançados a longa distância, e os observadores também podem ser expostos a riscos 
respiratórios, de incêndio e explosão. Se outras pessoas precisarem estar próximas, certifique-se de 
que elas usem equipamentos de proteção individual (EPIs) adequados. 

W CUIDADO:
• O produto somente deve ser usado por operadores treinados ou sob supervisão direta de um 

funcionário experiente.
• Inspecione as almofadas de suporte antes do uso para garantir que estejam montadas corretamente. 

Pare de usar imediatamente caso ocorra vibração ou oscilação. 
• Não force a almofada de suporte na peça de trabalho.
• Não deixe a ferramenta girar no vazio. Ligue a ferramenta somente no momento de colocá-la na 

peça a ser trabalhada. Desligue a ferramenta no momento em que a retira da peça trabalhada.
• ARMAZENE produtos abrasivos em local fresco e seco a fim de obter melhor rendimento e 

segurança. Evite a exposição prolongada direta ao sol.
• Use apenas com sistemas recomendados pela 3M, sob aplicações e condições aprovadas.
• REFIRA-SE às recomendações do fabricante para o uso adequado da ferramenta. Utilize as ferragens 

do fabricante, se fornecidas com a ferramenta.
• Use as recomendações do fabricantes para o uso da guarda da ferramenta.
• Siga as recomendações do fabricante para flanges e/ou adaptadores corretos.
• A ROTAÇÃO nominal dos acessórios no modo “giro livre” é estabelecida em  

revoluções por minuto (rpm) e é indicada pelo símbolo:
• A ROTAÇÃO nominal dos acessórios no modo “orbital aleatório” é estabelecida  

em órbitas por minuto (opm) e é indicada pelo símbolo:
Almofadas Universais de Apoio Scotch-Brite™
• Veja as instruções de montagem das ferragens de montagem aplicáveis.

*Para a proteção dos olhos e da face, consulte a Norma ANSI Z87.1, para a União Europeia, consulte a 
Norma EN 166 e para outros países consulte a norma aplicável do país.

OPM 
máximo

Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με προϊόντα της 3Μ, τηλεφωνήστε 
στον αριθμό:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) χωρίς χρέωση
651-737-6501 απευθείας κλήση
Συστήματα Λείανσης της 3Μ  www.3M.com/abrasives
Τμήμα Ανταλλακτικών και  
Εξαρτημάτων Αυτοκινήτου της 3Μ 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ΗΠΑ 34-8728-3955-9

Τα 3Μ και Scotch-Brite 
αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα 
της εταιρίας 3Μ. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Πάτοι στήριξης και βάσεις

  Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
•	 Αυτό	το	ένθετο	μαζί	με	το	προϊόν	να	αποστέλλεται	στον	χειριστή.
•	 Διαβάστε	όλο	το	ένθετο	πριν	εγκαταστήσετε	το	προϊόν	στο	εργαλείο	ή	στο	μηχάνημα.
•	 Τοιχοκολλήστε	αυτό	το	ένθετο	στο	χώρο	εργασίας.	

Ερμηνεία των συνεπειών των προειδοποιητικών λέξεων
W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Υποδεικνύει μια επικίνδυνη κατάσταση, η οποία, εάν δεν αποφευχθεί, μπορεί να 

έχει ως αποτέλεσμα σοβαρό τραυματισμό ή θάνατο.

W ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Υποδεικνύει μια επικίνδυνη κατάσταση, η οποία, εάν δεν αποφευχθεί, μπορεί να 
έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μικρό ή μέτριο τραυματισμό ή/και καταστροφή ιδιοκτησίας.

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Η υπέρβαση της μέγιστης τιμής σ.α.λ. του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη διάλυσή του και να 

προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό. 
• Φοράτε πάντοτε τη συνιστώμενη και κατάλληλη προστασία για τα μάτια, το πρόσωπο, τα αφτιά, τα 

χέρια και το σώμα. Ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ στο πρόσωπο* και στα μάτια* εάν το προϊόν 
παρουσιάσει δυσλειτουργία, ο δίσκος εκτιναχθεί ή ο πάτος στήριξης σπάσει.

• ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΕ την κατάλληλη τοπική απαγωγή. Εάν ο εξαερισμός απαγωγής δεν είναι επαρκής, φορέστε 
εγκεκριμένη προστασία από τη σκόνη για να αποφύγετε την εισπνοή σωματιδίων σκόνης.

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

• Συγκρίνετε τη μέγιστη ονομαστική ταχύτητα λειτουργίας (σ.α.λ.) του εργαλείου με τη μέγιστη ονομαστική 
ταχύτητα σ.α.λ. του πάτου στήριξης και του δίσκου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ταχύτητα του μηχανήματος δεν 
υπερβαίνει τη μέγιστη ταχύτητα λειτουργίας που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν ή στη συσκευασία. Η υπέρβαση 
της μέγιστης τιμής σ.α.λ. του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη διάλυσή του και να προκαλέσει 
σοβαρό τραυματισμό. ΕΝΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΔΙΑΛΥΘΕΙ ΚΑΙ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΑΛΕΣΕΙ ΣΟΒΑΡΟ 
ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟ ΕΑΝ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΗΣΕΙ ΠΑΝΩ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΠΡΟΑΝΑΦΕΡΟΜΕΝΗ ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑ.

• Επιθεωρήστε τους πάτους στήριξης και τα παρελκόμενα πριν από τη χρήση και αντικαταστήστε τα εάν 
έχουν καταστραφεί ή φθαρεί (ρωγμές, εγκοπές ή φθορά). Ένα κατεστραμμένο προϊόν μπορεί να διαλυθεί 
κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης και να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

• Διασφαλίστε ότι ο άξονας του πάτου στήριξης είναι πλήρως τοποθετημένος στο εργαλείο. Η μη σωστή 
σύμπλεξη του άξονα θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε αποσύμπλεξη του πάτου στήριξης κατά τη διάρκεια της 
λειτουργίας, προκαλώντας σωματικό τραυματισμό ή καταστροφή ιδιοκτησίας.

• Διασφαλίστε ότι ο πάτος στήριξης είναι πλήρως τοποθετημένος και σφιχτός στον άξονα του εργαλείου πριν 
από τη χρήση. Η μη τήρηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει σωματικό τραυματισμό ή καταστροφή ιδιοκτησίας.

• Μην επιτρέπετε την παρουσία παρευρισκομένων. Κρατήστε τους παρευρισκόμενους μακριά από 
την περιοχή εργασίας. Τυχόν θραύσματα μπορεί να εκσφενδονιστούν σε μεγάλη απόσταση και οι 
παρευρισκόμενοι μπορεί επίσης να εκτεθούν σε κινδύνους για το αναπνευστικό σύστημα, κινδύνους 
πυρκαγιάς και έκρηξης. Εάν άλλα άτομα πρέπει να βρίσκονται κοντά, βεβαιωθείτε ότι φορούν τα κατάλληλα 
μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ). 

W ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο από εκπαιδευμένους χειριστές ή υπό την άμεση επιτήρηση 

πεπειραμένου προσωπικού.
• Επιθεωρήστε τους πάτους στήριξης πριν από τη χρήση για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σωστά τοποθετημένοι. 

Σταματήστε αμέσως τη χρήση εάν συμβεί δόνηση ή ταλάντευση. 
• Μην μπλοκάρετε τον πάτο στήριξης μέσα στο τεμάχιο εργασίας.
• ΜΗΝ περιστρέφετε ελεύθερα το εργαλείο. Εκκινήστε το εργαλείο λίγο πριν από την επαφή με το τεμάχιο 

εργασίας. Σταματήστε το εργαλείο καθώς απομακρύνεται από το τεμάχιο εργασίας.
• ΦΥΛΑΣΣΕΤΕ τα λειαντικά προϊόντα σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος για καλύτερη απόδοση και ασφάλεια. 

Αποφεύγετε την παρατεταμένη έκθεση στο άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο με συστήματα που συνιστώνται από την 3M, υπό εγκεκριμένες εφαρμογές και 

συνθήκες.
• ΑΝΑΤΡΕΞΤΕ στις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή του εργαλείου για τη σωστή χρήση των εργαλείων. 

Χρησιμοποιήστε τον υλικό εξοπλισμό στερέωσης του κατασκευαστή εάν παρέχεται με το εργαλείο.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή του εργαλείου για τη χρήση των προστατευτικών για 

εργαλεία.
• Ακολουθήστε τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή του εργαλείου για τις σωστές φλάντζες  

ή/και προσαρμογείς.
• Οι ονομαστικές τιμές ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑΣ για τα παρελκόμενα σε λειτουργία ελεύθερης  

περιστροφής αναφέρονται σε στροφές ανά λεπτό (σ.α.λ./rpm) και υποδεικνύονται  
με το σύμβολο:

• Οι ονομαστικές τιμές ΤΑΧΥΤΗΤΑΣ για τα παρελκόμενα σε λειτουργία τυχαίας τροχιάς  
αναφέρονται σε τροχιές ανά λεπτό (τ.α.λ./opm) και υποδεικνύονται με το σύμβολο:

Πάτοι στήριξης γενικής χρήσης Scotch-Brite™
• Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης για το κατάλληλο υλικό τοποθέτησης.

*Για την προστασία των ματιών και του προσώπου δείτε το Πρότυπο Ζ87.1 του ANSI, για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση 
δείτε το πρότυπο EN 166 και για άλλες χώρες συμβουλευτείτε το ισχύον πρότυπο της χώρας.

Μέγ. τ.α.λ.

Informacje o produktach firmy 3M można  
uzyskać pod numerem telefonu:
+1-800-3M-HELPS (+1-800-364-3577) — numer bezpłatny
+1-651-737-6501 — połączenie bezpośrednie
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M i Scotch-Brite są zastrzeżonymi 
znakami towarowymi 3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Tarcze oporowe i uchwyty

  Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

•	 Dostarczyć	tę	ulotkę	wraz	z produktem	operatorowi.
•	 Przed	zamontowaniem	produktu	na	narzędziu	lub	urządzeniu	mechanicznym	należy	przeczytać	całą	ulotkę.
•	 Wywiesić	tę	ulotkę	na	stanowisku	pracy.	

Wyjaśnienie znaczenia słów sygnalizujących

W OSTRZEŻENIE: Oznacza niebezpieczną sytuację, która w przypadku niezastosowania środków 
zapobiegawczych może skutkować poważnym urazem lub śmiercią.

W PRZESTROGA: Oznacza niebezpieczną sytuację, która w przypadku niezastosowania środków 
zapobiegawczych może skutkować drobnym lub umiarkowanym urazem lub 
uszkodzeniem mienia.

W OSTRZEŻENIE

• Przekroczenie maksymalnej prędkości obrotowej produktu może spowodować jego pęknięcie 
i wywołać poważne obrażenia. 

• Zawsze stosować zalecaną i właściwą ochronę oczu, twarzy, uszu, rąk i ciała. Awaria produktu, oderwanie się 
lub pęknięcie tarczy może spowodować URAZ twarzy* i oczu*.

• ZAPEWNIĆ odpowiednią lokalną wentylację. Jeśli wentylacja wyciągowa nie jest wystarczająca, należy stosować 
zatwierdzone środki ochrony przeciwpyłowej, aby zapobiec wdychaniu cząstek kurzu.

W OSTRZEŻENIE

• Porównać maksymalną prędkość roboczą (obr./min) narzędzia z maksymalną prędkością tarczy oporowej 
i tarczy ściernej. Upewnić się, że prędkość narzędzia nie przekracza maksymalnej prędkości roboczej 
oznaczonej na produkcie lub opakowaniu. Przekroczenie maksymalnej prędkości obrotowej produktu 
może spowodować jego pęknięcie i wywołać poważne obrażenia. W RAZIE UŻYWANIA PRODUKTU 
POWYŻEJ OZNACZONEJ PRĘDKOŚCI MOŻE ON ROZPAŚĆ SIĘ I SPOWODOWAĆ POWAŻNY URAZ.

• Przed użyciem sprawdzić tarcze oporowe i akcesoria. Wymienić je, jeśli są uszkodzone lub zużyte (pęknięcia, 
nacięcia lub zużycie). Uszkodzony produkt może pęknąć podczas użytkowania i spowodować poważne 
obrażenia.

• Upewnić się, że trzonek tarczy oporowej jest całkowicie osadzony w narzędziu. Nieprawidłowe zazębienie 
trzonka może spowodować odłączenie tarczy podczas pracy, powodując uraz lub uszkodzenie mienia.

• Przed użyciem upewnić się, że tarcza oporowa jest całkowicie osadzona i dokręcona na trzonku narzędzia. 
Awaria może spowodować uraz lub uszkodzenie mienia.

• Nie dopuszczać osób postronnych. Nie dopuszczać osób postronnych do stanowiska pracy. Fragmenty mogą 
zostać wyrzucane na duże odległości, a osoby postronne mogą być również narażone na zagrożenie dla dróg 
oddechowych oraz zagrożenia pożarem i wybuchem. Jeśli w pobliżu muszą znajdować się inne osoby, należy 
upewnić się, że noszą odpowiednie środki ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI). 

W PRZESTROGA

• Produkt powinien być używany wyłącznie przez wyszkolonych operatorów lub pod bezpośrednim nadzorem 
doświadczonego personelu.

• Przed użyciem sprawdzić, czy tarcze oporowe są prawidłowo zamontowane. Natychmiast przerwać używanie, 
jeśli wystąpią wibracje lub ruchy oscylująco-obrotowe. 

• Nie wbijać tarczy oporowej w obrabiany przedmiot.
• NIE używać trybu swobodnych obrotów narzędzia. Włączać narzędzie tuż przed stycznością z obrabianym 

przedmiotem. Zatrzymywać narzędzie podczas wycofywania z obrabianego przedmiotu.
• PRZECHOWYWAĆ produkty ścierne w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, aby zapewnić najlepszą sprawność 

i bezpieczeństwo. Unikać dłuższej ekspozycji na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych.
• Używać tylko z systemami zalecanymi przez firmę 3M, w zatwierdzonych zastosowaniach i warunkach.
• KORZYSTAĆ z zaleceń producenta narzędzi dotyczących prawidłowego korzystania z narzędzi. Używać 

osprzętu montażowego producenta, jeśli dostarczono go z narzędziem.
• Przestrzegać zaleceń producenta dotyczących stosowania osłon narzędzi.
• Postępować zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta narzędzia dotyczącymi prawidłowych kołnierzy lub 

adapterów.
• PRĘDKOŚCI akcesoriów w trybie swobodnych obrotów są wyrażone w obrotach  

na minutę (obr./min) i są oznaczone następującym symbolem:
• PRĘDKOŚCI akcesoriów w trybie mimośrodowym są wyrażone w oscylacjach  

na minutę (opm) i są oznaczone następującym symbolem:
Uniwersalne tarcze oporowe Scotch-Brite™
• Osprzęt montażowy, patrz wskazówki dotyczące montażu.

*Ochrona oczu i twarzy, patrz norma ANSI Z87.1; Unia Europejska, patrz norma EN 166; inne kraje, patrz 
odpowiednia norma krajowa.

Maks. OPM

English
Original Instructions

Français québécois 
Traduction

Traduzione
in Italiano

Español Latinoamérica 
Traducción

Dansk
Oversættelse

Suomi
Käännös

Português (Brasil) 
Tradução Polski

Tłumaczenie
Français
Traduction

Deutsch 
Übersetzung

Español 
Traducción

Svenska 
Översättning

Norsk
Oversettelse

Português
Tradução

Ελληνικά
Μετάφραση

For large print version and additional translations, visit:
3m.com/abrasivesafety

Bel voor informatie over 3M-producten:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) (gratis)
651-737-6501 (rechtstreeks telefoonnummer)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M auto-onderdelen 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 VS 34-8728-3955-9

3M en Scotch-Brite zijn 
handelsmerken van 3M Company. 
© 3M 2022 
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Onderligschijven en houders

  Veiligheidsinformatie

• Overhandig deze bijlage samen met het product aan de gebruiker.
• Lees deze bijlage volledig door voordat u het product op het werktuig of de machine monteert.
• Hang dit blad op in het werkgebied. 

Uitleg van Signaalwoordconsequenties
W WAARSCHUWING: Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, als deze niet wordt vermeden, kan 

leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood.

W LET OP: Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie aan die, als deze niet wordt vermeden, kan 
leiden tot licht of matig letsel en/of materiële schade.

W WAARSCHUWING
• Overschrijding van het maximale aantal omwentelingen per minuut van het product kan 

ervoor zorgen dat het uit elkaar breekt en ernstig letsel veroorzaakt. 
• Draag steeds de aanbevolen en geschikte oog-, gezichts-, oor-, hand- en lichaamsbescherming. 

LETSEL aan gezicht* en ogen* kan het gevolg zijn als het product defect raakt, de schijf eraf vliegt of 
de schijf scheurt.

• LEVER geschikte plaatselijke afzuiging. Draag goedgekeurde beschermingsmiddelen tegen stof om 
het inademen van stofdeeltjes te voorkomen als de afzuiging onvoldoende is.

W WAARSCHUWING
• Vergelijk de maximale werksnelheid (omwentelingen per minuut) van het gereedschap met het 

maximale aantal omwentelingen per minuut van de onderligschijf en de slijpschijf. Zorg ervoor dat 
de snelheid van de machine niet hoger is dan de maximale bedrijfssnelheid die op het product of de 
verpakking is aangegeven. Overschrijding van het maximale aantal omwentelingen per minuut 
van het product kan ervoor zorgen dat het uit elkaar breekt en ernstig letsel veroorzaakt. HET 
PRODUCT KAN UIT ELKAAR BREKEN EN ERNSTIG LETSEL VEROORZAKEN ALS HET BOVEN DE 
AANGEGEVEN SNELHEID WORDT GEBRUIKT.

• Inspecteer de onderligschijven en accessoires vóór gebruik en vervang ze als ze beschadigd of 
versleten zijn (barsten, inkepingen of slijtage). Een beschadigd product kan tijdens gebruik uit elkaar 
breken en ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

• Zorg ervoor dat de steel van de onderligschijf volledig in het gereedschap zit. Als de steel niet op de 
juiste wijze wordt vastgezet, kan de schijf tijdens het gebruik losraken, wat kan leiden tot lichamelijk 
letsel of materiële schade.

• Zorg er vóór gebruik voor dat de onderligschijf goed is geplaatst en stevig vastzit op de steel van het 
gereedschap. Het nalaten hiervan kan lichamelijk letsel of materiële schade tot gevolg hebben.

• Sta niet toe dat er omstanders zijn. Houd omstanders uit het werkgebied. Gebroken stukken kunnen 
over grote afstand worden weggeslingerd en omstanders kunnen ook worden blootgesteld aan 
ademhalings-, brand- en explosiegevaar. Als er andere mensen in de buurt moeten zijn, zorg er dan 
voor dat ze de juiste persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) dragen. 

W LET OP
• Producten dienen alleen te worden gebruikt door getrainde bedieners of onder directe supervisie van 

ervaren personeel.
• Inspecteer de onderligschijven voor gebruik om er zeker van te zijn dat ze goed zijn gemonteerd. 

Stop het gebruik onmiddellijk als trillingen of schommelingen optreden. 
• Zorg ervoor dat de onderligschijf niet in het werkstuk klemt.
• Gereedschap NIET vrij draaien. Start het gereedschap vlak voordat u met het werkstuk aan de slag 

gaat. Stop het gereedschap als het van het werkstuk wordt verwijderd.
• BEWAAR schuurproducten op een koele, droge plaats voor optimale prestaties en veiligheid. Vermijd 

langdurige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht.
• Alleen gebruiken met door 3M aanbevolen systemen, onder goedgekeurde toepassingen en 

voorwaarden.
• RAADPLEEG de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant van het gereedschap voor het juiste gebruik van 

gereedschap. Gebruik het bevestigingsmateriaal van de fabrikant als het is meegeleverd met het 
gereedschap.

• Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant voor het gebruik van gereedschapsbeschermers.
• Volg de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant van het gereedschap voor de juiste  

flenzen en/of adapters.
• De SNELHEIDSWAARDEN voor accessoires in vrij-draaienmodus worden  

aangegeven in toeren per minuut (tpm) en worden aangeduid met het symbool:
• De SNELHEIDSWAARDEN voor accessoires in een willekeurige orbitale modus  

worden aangegeven in omwentelingen per minuut (opm) en worden aangeduid  
met het symbool:

Scotch-Brite™ universele onderligschijven
• Zie de montage-instructies voor het benodigde bevestigingsmateriaal.

*Zie voor oog- en gezichtsbescherming ANSI-norm Z87.1, voor de Europese Unie zie norm EN 166, voor 
andere landen raadpleegt u de toepasselijke landnorm.

Max. OPM

Nederlandse
vertaling



Informácie o produktoch 3M získate na telefónnom čísle:
800-3M HELPS (800 364 3577) (bezplatný hovor)
651 737 6501 (priama voľba)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M a Scotch-Brite sú ochranné 
známky spoločnosti 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Podložky pod disky a držiaky

  Bezpečnostné informácie
• Tento	leták	s	produktom	dajte	operátorovi.
•	 Celý	tento	leták	si	prečítajte	skôr	ako	nasadíte	produkt	na	náradie	alebo	stroj.
•	 Tento	leták	vyveste	v pracovnej	oblasti. 

Vysvetlenie dôsledkov signálnych slov
W VAROVANIE: Označuje nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá, ak sa jej nezabráni, môže viesť k vážnemu 

zraneniu alebo smrti.

W UPOZORNENIE: Označuje nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá, ak sa jej nezabráni, môže viesť k ľahkému alebo 
stredne ťažkému zraneniu a/alebo poškodeniu majetku.

W VAROVANIE
• Prekročenie maximálnych otáčok produktu za minútu môže spôsobiť jeho prasknutie a vážne 

poranenie. 
• Vždy používajte odporúčanú a primeranú ochranu očí, tváre, uší, rúk a tela. Ak zariadenie zlyhá, ak odletí 

disk alebo ak praskne podložka, môže dôjsť k PORANENIU tváre* a očí*.
• ZABEZPEČTE vhodné lokálne odsávanie. Ak ventilácia odsávania nie je dostatočná, používajte schválenú 

ochranu proti prachu, aby ste zabránili vdýchnutiu prachových častíc.

W VAROVANIE
• Porovnajte maximálnu prevádzkovú rýchlosť (ot./min.) náradia s maximálnymi otáčkami podložky pod 

disk a disku. Dávajte pozor, aby otáčky stroja neprekračovali maximálne prevádzkové otáčky vyznačené na 
produkte alebo na obale. Prekročenie maximálnych otáčok produktu za minútu môže spôsobiť jeho 
prasknutie a vážne poranenie. ZARIADENIE SA MÔŽE ROZPADNÚŤ A SPÔSOBIŤ VÁŽNE ZRANENIE, AK 
SA PREVÁDZKUJE RÝCHLOSŤOU VYŠŠOU, AKO JE POVOLENÁ.

• Pred použitím skontrolujte podložky pod disky a príslušenstvo a vymeňte ich, ak sú poškodené alebo 
opotrebované (praskliny, zárezy alebo opotrebovanie). Poškodený produkt sa môže počas používania 
rozpadnúť a spôsobiť vážne zranenie.

• Uistite sa, že hriadeľ podložky pod disk je úplne usadený v náradí. Nesprávne zapojenie hriadeľa môže mať 
za následok uvoľnenie podložky počas prevádzky, čo môže spôsobiť zranenie alebo poškodenie majetku.

• Pred použitím sa uistite, že je podložka pod disk úplne usadená a pevne drží na hriadeli náradia. Porucha 
môže spôsobiť zranenie alebo poškodenie majetku.

• Zabráňte tomu, aby sa v okolí nachádzali ďalšie osoby. Okolostojace osoby udržujte mimo pracovnej oblasti. 
Úlomky môžu byť vymrštené do veľkej vzdialenosti a okolostojace osoby môžu byť tiež vystavené riziku 
požiaru, výbuchu alebo ohrozeniu dýchacích ciest. Ak sa v blízkosti musia nachádzať iné osoby, zabezpečte, 
aby používali vhodné osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP). 

W UPOZORNENIE
• Produkt musí používať iba vyškolené osoby, alebo osoby pod priamym dohľadom skúseného personálu.
• Pred použitím skontrolujte podložky pod disky, aby ste sa uistili, že sú správne namontované. Ak dôjde 

k vibráciám alebo kývaniu, zariadenie okamžite prestaňte používať. 
• Netlačte podložku pod disk do obrobku.
• Náradie NEROZTÁČAJTE navoľno. Spustite náradie tesne pred začatím práce na obrobku. Pred odstránením 

obrobku náradie zastavte.
• Brúsne produkty SKLADUJTE na chladnom a suchom mieste, aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon a bezpečnosť. 

Zabráňte dlhšiemu vystaveniu priamemu slnečnému žiareniu.
• Používajte len so systémami odporúčanými spoločnosťou 3M za schválených aplikácií a podmienok.
• Aby ste náradie používali správne, RIAĎTE sa odporúčaniami výrobcu náradia. Použite montážny materiál 

výrobcu, ak sa dodáva s náradím.
• Pri používaní krytov a chráničov náradia sa riaďte odporúčaniami výrobcu.
• Čo sa týka správnych prírub a/alebo adaptérov, dodržiavajte odporúčania výrobcu náradia.
• Hodnoty RÝCHLOSTI príslušenstva v režime voľného otáčania sú uvedené  

v otáčkach za minútu (ot./min) a sú označené symbolom:
• Hodnoty RÝCHLOSTI príslušenstva v náhodnom orbitálnom režime  

sú uvedené v obežných dráhach za minútu (ob./min) a sú  
označené symbolom:

Univerzálne podložky pod disky Scotch-Brite™
• Pokyny pre príslušné montážne náradie nájdete v návode na montáž.

*Informácie o ochrane očí a tváre nájdete v norme ANSI Z87.1, pre Európsku úniu je to norma EN 166 a v prípade 
ostatných krajín si pozrite normu príslušnej krajiny.

Max.  
ob./min

3M tooteteabe saamiseks helistage:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) tasuta numbril või
651-737-6501 otsevalimine
3M abrasiivsüsteemid www.3M.com/abrasives
3M sõidukite järelturg 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M ja Scotch-Brite on ettevõtte 
3M kaubamärgid. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Tagavarapadjad ja hoidikud

  Ohutusteave

• Toimetage käesolev trükis koos tootega operaatori kätte.
• Lugege kogu trükis läbi enne toote tööriistale või masinale paigaldamist.
• Pange see juhend töökohta üles. 

Signaalsõnaliste tagajärgede selgitus
W HOIATUS Tähistab ohtlikku olukorda, mille eiramisel võib tulemuseks olla raske vigastus 

või surm.

W ETTEVAATUST Tähistab ohtlikku olukorda, mille eiramisel võib tulemuseks olla kerge või 
mõõdukas vigastus ja/või varaline kahju.

W HOIATUS
• Toote maks. pöörete arv võib põhjustada selle purunemist ja tõsiseid vigastusi. 
• Kandke alati soovituslikke ja asjakohaseid silma-*, näo-*, kõrva-, käe- ja kehakaitseid. Kui toode ei 

tööta, ketas lendab maha või plaat rebeneb, võivad tekkida näo-* ja silma-VIGASTUSED*.
• VARUSTADA asjakohase kohaliku väljalasketoruga. Kui väljatõmbeventilatsioon ei ole piisav, kandke 

tolmuosakeste sissehingamise vältimiseks heakskiidetud tolmukaitset.

W HOIATUS
• Võrrelge tööriista maksimaalset töökiirust (p/min) kinnituspadja ja ketta maksimaalse pöörete 

arvuga. Veenduge, et masina kiirus ei ületaks tootele või pakendile märgitud maksimaalset töökiirust. 
Toote maks. pöörete arv võib põhjustada selle purunemist ja tõsiseid vigastusi. TOODE VÕIB 
PURUNEDA JA PÕHJUSTADA TÕSISEID VIGASTUSI, KUI SEDA KASUTATAKSE ÜLE MÄRGITUD 
KIIRUSE.

• Enne kasutamist kontrollige nii tagavarapatju kui ka tarvikuid ja vahetage need välja, kui need 
on kahjustatud või kulunud (mõrad, täkked või kulumine). Kahjustatud toode võib kasutamise ajal 
puruneda ja põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.

• Veenduge, et tagavarapadja võll oleks täielikult tööriista sees. Kui võll ei ole korralikult kinnitatud, 
võib see töötamise ajal padjast lahti tulla, põhjustades kehavigastusi või varalist kahju.

• Enne kasutamist veenduge, et tagavatapadi oleks täielikult oma kohal ja tööriistavõlli küljes kinni. 
Rike võib põhjustada kehavigastusi või varalist kahju.

• Kõrvaliste isikute olemasolu on keelatud. Hoidke kõrvalseisjad tööpiirkonnast eemal. Killud 
võivad paiskuda kaugele ning kõrvalseisjad võivad kokku puutuda ka hingamisteede-, tule- ja 
plahvatusohuga. Kui läheduses peavad viibima ka teised inimesed, siis peavad nad kandma sobivaid 
isikukaitsevahendeid (IKV). 

W ETTEVAATUST
• Toodet tohivad kasutada ainult väljaõppinud operaatorid, samuti võib seda kasutada kogenud 

töötajate otsese järelevalve all.
• Kontrollige enne kasutamist tagavarapatju, veendumaks et need on korralikult paigaldatud. 

Vibratsiooni või võnkumise korral lõpetage kasutamine koheselt. 
• Ärge suruge tagavarapatja töödeldavasse detaili.
• ÄRGE käitage tööriista vabakäigul. Käivitage tööriist vahetult enne töödeldava detaili haaramist. 

Peatage tööriist, kui see detailil küljest eemaldatakse.
• HOIUSTAGE abrasiivtooteid jahedas ja kuivas kohas, et tagada parim suutlikkus ja ohutus. Vältige 

pikaajalist kokkupuudet otsese päikesevalgusega.
• Kasutage ainult koos ettevõtte 3M soovitatud süsteemidega, heakskiidetud rakendustes ja 

tingimustes.
• VAADAKE tööriista tootja soovitusi tööriistade õigeks kasutamiseks. Kasutage tootja kinnitusriistvara, 

kui see on tööriistaga kaasas.
• Kasutage tööriistakaitseid vastavalt tootja soovitustele.
•  Järgige tööriista tootja soovitusi õigete äärikute ja/või adapterite kohta. 

(p/min) ja seda tähistab sümbol:
• Juhusliku orbitaalrežiimi tarvikute KIIRUSE väärtused on esitatud kui  

orbiitide arv minutis (opm) ja need on tähistatud sümboliga:
Scotch-Brite™-i universaalsed tagavarapadjad
• Vaadake sobivat paigaldusriistvara paigaldusjuhistest.

*Silmade ja näo kaitsmiseks vaadake ANSI standardit Z87.1, Euroopa Liidu kohta vaadake standardit 
EN 166 ja teiste riikide kohta vaadake kehtivat riigistandardit.

Max OPM 
(Maksimaalne OPM)

Lai iegūtu informāciju par 3M izstrādājumiem, zvaniet:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) bez maksas
651-737-6501 tiešais zvans
3M Abrasive Systems  www.3M.com/abrasives
3M automobiļu papildtirdzniecība 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, ASV 34-8728-3955-9

3M un Scotch-Brite ir 
uzņēmuma “3M Company” 
preču zīmes 
© 3M 2022. 
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Rezerves paliktņi un turētāji

  Drošības informācija
•	 Nogādājiet	šo	ieliktni	kopā	ar	izstrādājumu	operatoram.
•	 Izlasiet	visu	ieliktnī	atrodamo	informāciju	pirms	izstrādājuma	pievienošanas	instrumentam	vai	iekārtai.
•	 Novietojiet	šo	pielikumu	darba	zonā.	

Signālvārda un seku skaidrojums

W BRĪDINĀJUMS! Norāda uz bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja netiek novērsta, var izraisīt smagas traumas 
vai nāvi.

W UZMANĪBU! Norāda uz bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja netiek novērsta, var izraisīt vieglas vai vidēji 
smagas traumas un/vai īpašuma bojājumus.

W BRĪDINĀJUMS!
• Ja tiek pārsniegts izstrādājuma maksimālais apgriezienu skaits, tas var salūzt un radīt smagas 

traumas. 
• Vienmēr izmantojiet ieteiktus un piemērotus acu, sejas, ausu, roku un ķermeņa aizsardzības līdzekļus. 

Ja izstrādājumam rodas darbības traucējumi, disks izlido var paliktnis plīst, var rasties sejas* un acu* 
TRAUMAS.

• NODROŠINIET atbilstošu vietējo izplūdes gāzu ventilāciju. Ja atbilstošu izplūdes gāzu ventilāciju nav 
iespējams nodrošināt, izmantojiet šim nolūkam paredzētus līdzekļus aizsardzībai pret putekļiem, lai novērstu 
putekļu daļiņu ieelpošanu.

W BRĪDINĀJUMS!
• Salīdziniet instrumenta maksimālo darba ātrumu (apgr./min.) ar rezerves paliktņa un diska maksimālo 

apgriezienu skaitu. Pārliecinieties, ka iekārtas ātrums nepārsniedz uz izstrādājuma vai tā iepakojuma 
norādītā maksimālā darba ātruma. Ja tiek pārsniegts izstrādājuma maksimālais apgriezienu skaits, tas 
var salūzt un radīt smagas traumas. IZSTRĀDĀJUMS VAR SALŪZT UN RADĪT SMAGAS TRAUMAS, JA 
TIEK IZMANTOTS AR LIELĀKU ĀTRUMU.

• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet rezerves paliktni un piederumus un, ja tie ir bojāti vai nodiluši (plaisas, 
iegriezumi vai nodilums), nomainiet tos. Bojāts izstrādājums lietošanas laikā var saplīst un izraisīt smagas 
traumas.

• Pārliecinieties, ka rezerves paliktņa vārpsta ir pilnībā ievietota instrumentā. Nepareiza vārpstas nofiksēšana 
var izraisīt paliktņa atvienošanos ekspluatācijas laikā, kā rezultātā var tikt radītas traumas un īpašuma 
bojājumi.

• Pirms lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka rezerves paliktnis ir pilnībā nofiksēts uz instrumenta un stingri 
piestiprināts tam. Pretējā gadījumā var tikt radītas traumas vai īpašuma bojājumi.

• Neļaujiet citiem cilvēkiem atrasties tuvumā. Nodrošiniet, ka darba zonā neatrodas citas personas. 
Nolūzuši fragmenti var tikt izmesti lielā attālumā, un arī klātesošās personas var tikt pakļautas elpošanas 
apdraudējuma, ugunsgrēka un eksplozijas riskam. Ja nav iespējams novērst citu personu klātbūtni, 
pārliecinieties, ka viņi izmanto atbilstošus individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus (IAL). 

W UZMANĪBU!
• Izstrādājumu drīkst izmantot tikai apmācīti operatori vai tiešā pieredzējušu darbinieku uzraudzībā.
• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet paliktņus, lai pārliecinātos, ka tie ir pareizi uzstādīti. Nekavējoties pārtrauciet 

lietošanu, ja tie sāk vibrēt vai ļodzīties. 
• Neļaujiet rezerves paliktnim iesprūst sagatavē.
• NOVĒRSIET instrumenta griešanos tukšgaitā. Ieslēdziet instrumentu tieši pirms darbības veikšanas 

sagatavei. Apturiet instrumentu, kad tas tiek attālināts no sagataves.
• Lai nodrošinātu maksimālo abrazīvus izstrādājumu veiktspēju un drošību, GLABĀJIET tos vēsā un sausā vietā. 

Novērsiet ilgstošu tiešu saules staru iedarbību.
• Lietojiet tikai kopā ar 3M ieteiktajām sistēmām, paredzētajam lietojuma nolūkam un atbilstošos darba 

apstākļos.
• Informāciju par pareizu instrumentu lietošanu SKATIET instrumenta ražotāja ieteikumos. Ja instrumenta 

piegādes komplektā ietilpst ražotāja montāžas aprīkojums, izmantojiet to.
• Ievērojiet ražotāja ieteikumus par instrumenta aizsargu lietošanu.
• Ievērojiet ražotāja ieteikumus par pareiziem atlokiem un/vai adapteriem.
• Piederumiem nominālais ĀTRUMS tukšgaitā ir izteikts apgriezienos minūtē  

(apgr./min.) un apzīmēts ar šādu simbolu:
• Piederumiem nominālais ĀTRUMS jebkurā no orbitālajiem režīmiem ir izteikts  

orbītās minūtē (orb./min.) un apzīmēts ar šādu simbolu:
Scotch-Brite™ universālie rezerves paliktņi
• Informācija par izmantojamo montāžas aprīkojumu ir pieejama montāžas instrukcijās.

*Informāciju par acu un sejas aizsardzību skatiet ANSI standartā Z87.1, Eiropas Savienībā skatiet standartu EN 166 
un citās valstīs ievērojiet piemērojamo valsts standartu.

Maks.  
orb./min.

Jei reikia daugiau informacijos apie 3M gaminius 
skambinkite:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) (nemokamas numeris)
651-737-6501 (tiesioginis numeris)
„3M Abrasive Systems“ www.3M.com/abrasives
„3M Automotive Aftermarket“ 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M ir „Scotch-Brite“ yra bendrovės 
3M prekių ženklai 
© 3M, 2022 m. 
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Atsarginiai tarpikliai ir laikikliai

  Saugos informacija
•	 Pateikite	šį	įdėtinį	lapelį	operatoriui	kartu	su	gaminiu.
•	 Prieš	montuodami	gaminį	ant	įrankio	ar	mašinos,	atidžiai	perskaitykite	šį	įdėtinį	lapelį.
•	 Priklijuokite	šį	įdėtinį	lapelį	darbo	vietoje.	

Signalinių žodžių pasekmių paaiškinimas

W ĮSPĖJIMAS. Nurodo pavojingą situaciją, kurios neišvengus galimi sunkūs sužalojimai 
arba mirtis.

W PERSPĖJIMAS. Nurodo pavojingą situaciją, kurios neišvengus galima nesunkiai arba 
vidutiniškai susižaloti ir (arba) sugadinti turtą.

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Viršijus gaminio didžiausius leistinus sūkius per minutę, gaminys gali sulūžti ir sukelti 

sunkių sužalojimų. 
• Visada naudokite tinkamas akių, veido, ausų, rankų ir kūno apsaugas. Jei gaminys sugenda, 

diskas nuskrieja arba plyšta tarpiklis, galima SUŽALOTI veidą* ir akis*.
• UŽTIKRINKITE tinkamą vietinę ištraukiamąjį ventiliaciją. Jei ištraukiamoji ventiliacija netinkama, 

kad išvengtumėte dulkių dalelių įkvėpimo, naudokite tinkamas nuo dulkių apsaugančias 
priemones.

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Palyginkite įrankio didžiausią darbinį greitį (sūk./min.) su didžiausiu pagalbinio tarpiklio ir disko 

sūkių per minutę greičiu. Įsitikinkite, kad prietaiso greitis neviršija didžiausio darbinio greičio, 
nurodyto ant gaminio arba pakuotės. Viršijus gaminio didžiausius leistinus sūkius per 
minutę, gaminys gali sulūžti ir sukelti sunkių sužalojimų. NAUDOJANT GAMINĮ DIDESNIU 
NEI PAŽYMĖTAS GREIČIU, JIS GALI SUIRTI IR SUNKIAI SUŽALOTI.

• Prieš naudodami patikrinkite priedus ir atraminius tarpiklius, o pastebėję pažeidimų ar 
susidėvėjimo požymių (įtrūkimų, atplaišų ar nusidėvėjimo) pakeiskite juos naujais. Pažeisti 
gaminiai naudojant gali sulūžti ir sukelti rimtų sužalojimų.

• Įsitikinkite, kad atraminio tarpiklio mova yra visiškai įkišta į įrankį. Tinkamai nesujungus movos, 
dirbant tarpiklis gali atsilaisvinti ir sužaloti ar sugadinti turtą.

• Prieš naudodami įsitikinkite, kad atraminis tarpiklis visiškai įkištas ir tvirtai pritvirtintas prie 
įrankio veleno. Nepavykus to padaryti, galima susižaloti arba sugadinti turtą.

• Darbo vietoje neleiskite būti pašaliniams asmenims. Neleiskite pašaliniams asmenims patekti į 
darbo zoną. Disko skeveldros gali būti išsviestos pakankamai toli, todėl šalia esantiems asmenims 
taip pat gali kilti su kvėpavimo takais, gaisru ir sprogimu susijusių pavojų. Jei šalia turi būti kitų 
asmenų, įsitikinkite, kad jie naudoja tinkamas asmenines apsaugos priemones (AAP). 

W PERSPĖJIMAS
• Gaminį turi naudoti tik apmokyti operatoriai arba asmenys, tiesiogiai prižiūrimi patyrusių darbuotojų.
• Prieš naudodami patikrinkite atraminius tarpiklius, kad įsitikintumėte, jog jie tinkamai 

sumontuoti. Atsiradus vibracijai ar švytavimui, procesą nedelsdami nutraukite. 
• Atraminio tarpiklio negrūskite į ruošinį.
• NELEISKITE įrankiui laisvai suktis. Paleiskite įrankį prieš pat pridėdami prie ruošinio. Atitraukę 

nuo ruošinio, įrankį sustabdykite.
• Kad užtikrintumėte geriausią veikimą ir saugumą, šlifuojamuosius gaminus LAIKYKITE vėsioje, 

sausoje vietoje. Saugokite nuo ilgalaikio tiesioginių saulės spindulių poveikio.
• Naudokite tik su 3M rekomenduojamomis sistemomis, laikantis patvirtintų programų ir sąlygų.
• ŽR. įrankio gamintojo rekomendacijas, kaip tinkamai naudoti įrankius. Naudokite gamintojo 

montavimo įrangą, jei ji tiekiama su įrankiu.
• Vykdykite gamintojo rekomendacijas dėl įrankių apsaugų naudojimo.
• Laikykitės įrankio gamintojo rekomendacijų dėl tinkamų jungių ir (arba) adapterių.
• Priedų, veikiančių laisvojo sukimosi režimu, GREIČIO vertės nurodomos  

sūkiais per minutę (sūk./min.) ir žymimi simboliu:
• Priedų, veikiančių atsitiktinių apsukų režimu, GREIČIO  

vertės nurodomos apsukomis per minutę (aps./min.)  
ir žymimos simboliu:

Universalieji „Scotch-Brite™“ atsarginiai tarpikliai
• Naudojamą montavimo įrangą žr. surinkimo instrukcijose.

*  Apie akių ir veido apsaugą žr. ANSI standartą Z87.1, Europos`Sąjungoje žr. EN 166 standartą, o kitose 
šalyse žr. taikomą šalies standartą.

Didž. aps./min.

Для получения информации о продуктах 3M позвоните по
бесплатному номеру 800-3M HELPS (800-364-35-77) или
прямому номеру 651-737-65-01.
Абразивные материалы 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Подразделение послегарантийного  
обслуживания автомобилей компании 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (США) 34-8728-3955-9

3M и Scotch-Brite являются 
товарными знаками 
компании 3M. 
© 3M, 2022. 
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Оправки и держатели

  Информация по технике безопасности

•	 Предоставьте	этот	вкладыш	оператору	вместе	с изделием.
•	 Прочтите	этот	вкладыш	полностью	перед	установкой	изделия	на	инструмент	или	станок.
•	 Разместите	этот	вкладыш	на	рабочем	месте.	

Пояснение опасностей, на которые указывают сигнальные слова
W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: указывает на опасную ситуацию, которая, если ее не избежать, может 

привести к тяжелой травме или летальному исходу.

W ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ: указывает на опасную ситуацию, которая, если ее не избежать, может привести 
к травме легкой или средней степени тяжести и (или) повреждению имущества.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Превышение максимального числа оборотов в минуту может привести к поломке изделия 

и получению серьезных травм. 
• Всегда используйте рекомендуемые и надлежащие средства защиты глаз, лица, ушей, рук и тела. 

Можно получить ТРАВМЫ лица* и глаз*, если изделие сломается, соскочит диск или треснет оправка.
• ПРЕДУСМОТРИТЕ надлежащую местную вытяжную вентиляцию. Если вытяжной вентиляции недостаточно, 

используйте утвержденные средства защиты от пыли во избежание вдыхания частиц пыли.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

• Сравните номинальную максимальную рабочую скорость (об/мин) инструмента с максимальным 
номинальным числом оборотов оправки и диска. Убедитесь, что скорость станка не превышает 
максимальную рабочую скорость, указанную на изделии или упаковке. Превышение 
максимального числа оборотов в минуту может привести к поломке изделия и получению 
серьезных травм. ПРИ РАБОТЕ НА СКОРОСТИ ВЫШЕ УКАЗАННОЙ ИЗДЕЛИЕ МОЖЕТ 
ПОЛОМАТЬСЯ И СТАТЬ ПРИЧИНОЙ СЕРЬЕЗНОЙ ТРАВМЫ.

• Перед использованием осмотрите оправки и принадлежности и замените их, если они повреждены 
или изношены (имеют трещины, зазубрины или признаки износа). Поврежденное изделие может 
поломаться во время использования и стать причиной серьезной травмы.

• Убедитесь в том, что стержень оправки надежно закреплен в инструменте. Ненадлежащее зацепление 
стержня может привести к отсоединению оправки во время работы, что может стать причиной 
телесных повреждений или материального ущерба.

• Перед использованием убедитесь, что оправка надежно закреплена и плотно сидит на валу инструмента. 
Если это не так, это может привести к телесным повреждениям или материальному ущербу.

• Не подпускайте посторонних. Не допускайте посторонних лиц в рабочую зону. Отломанные 
фрагменты может отбросить на большое расстояние, и посторонние также могут подвергаться 
опасности для органов дыхания, опасности возникновения пожара и взрыва. Если другие люди 
должны находиться поблизости, вы должны следить за тем, чтобы они надевали надлежащие 
средства индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ). 

W ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ

• Изделие должно использоваться только квалифицированными операторами или под 
непосредственным руководством опытного персонала.

• Осмотрите оправки перед использованием, чтобы убедиться в правильности их установки. 
Немедленно прекратите использование при возникновении вибрации или раскачивания. 

• Не вдавливайте оправку в заготовку.
• НЕ допускайте свободного вращения инструмента. Запустите инструмент непосредственно перед 

началом работы с заготовкой. Остановите инструмент в тот момент, когда убираете его с заготовки.
• ХРАНИТЕ абразивные продукты в прохладном сухом месте для их максимальной производительности 

и безопасности. Избегайте длительного воздействия прямых солнечных лучей.
• Используйте изделие только с системами, рекомендуемыми компанией 3M, в утвержденных условиях 

и областях применения.
• СЛЕДУЙТЕ рекомендациям производителя инструмента в отношении правильного использования 

инструментов. Используйте крепежные приспособления от производителя, если они поставляются 
вместе с инструментом.

• Используйте защитные кожухи инструментов в соответствии с рекомендациями производителя.
• Следуйте рекомендациям производителя инструмента в отношении подходящих фланцев и (или) 

переходников.
• Номинальные СКОРОСТИ для принадлежностей в режиме свободного вращения  

указаны в оборотах в минуту (об/мин) и обозначаются следующим символом:
• Номинальные СКОРОСТИ для принадлежностей в режиме орбитальной  

шлифмашины указаны в орбитах в минуту и обозначаются следующим символом:
Универсальные оправки Scotch-Brite™
• См. инструкции по сборке для применимых крепежных приспособлений.

*Информацию о защите глаз и лица в США можно найти в стандарте ANSI Z87.1, в Европейском союзе — 
в стандарте EN 166, а в других странах см. применимый национальный стандарт.

Макс.  
число орбит 
в минуту

Для отримання інформації про продукти 3M зателефонуйте за
безкоштовним номером 800-3M HELPS (800-364-35-77) або
прямим номером 651-737-65-01.
Абразивні продукти 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Післяпродажне обслуговування  
автомобілів від компанії 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (США) 34-8728-3955-9

3M і Scotch-Brite є 
товарними знаками 
компанії 3M. 
© 3M, 2022. 
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Оправки та тримачі

  Правила техніки безпеки
•	 Надайте	цей	вкладиш	оператору	разом	із	виробом.
•	 Прочитайте	цей	вкладиш	повністю	перед	встановленням	виробу	на	інструмент	або	
верстат.

•	 Розмістіть	цей	вкладиш	на	робочому	місці.	

Пояснення значень сигнальних слів
W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: указує на небезпечну ситуацію, яка, якщо їй не запобігти, може 

призвести до тяжкої травми або смерті.
W ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ: указує на небезпечну ситуацію, яка, якщо їй не запобігти, може 

призвести до травми легкої або середньої тяжкості та (або) 
пошкодження майна.

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Перевищення максимальної кількості обертів за хвилину може призвести до 

поломки виробу та отримання серйозних травм. 
• Завжди використовуйте рекомендовані й належні засоби захисту очей, обличчя, вух, рук 

і тіла. Можна отримати ТРАВМИ обличчя* й очей*, якщо виріб зламається, зіскочить диск 
або трісне оправка.

• ЗАБЕЗПЕЧТЕ належну місцеву витяжну вентиляцію. Якщо витяжної вентиляції недостатньо, 
використовуйте затверджені засоби захисту від пилу, щоб уникнути вдихання частинок пилу.

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Порівняйте номінальну максимальну робочу швидкість (об/хв) інструмента з максимальним 

номінальним числом обертів оправки та диска. Переконайтеся, що швидкість верстата не 
перевищує максимальну робочу швидкість, вказану на виробі або упаковці. Перевищення 
максимальної кількості обертів за хвилину може призвести до поломки виробу та 
отримання серйозних травм. ПРИ РОБОТІ НА ШВИДКОСТІ ВИЩЕ ВКАЗАНОЇ ВИРІБ МОЖЕ 
ПОЛАМАТИСЯ ТА СПРИЧИНИТИ СЕРЙОЗНІ ТРАВМИ.

• Перед використанням огляньте оправки та приладдя й замініть їх, якщо вони пошкоджені або 
зношені (мають тріщини, зазубні чи ознаки зношування). Пошкоджений виріб може поламатися 
під час використання та спричинити серйозну травму.

• Переконайтеся, що стрижень оправки надійно закріплено в інструменті. Неналежне зачеплення 
стрижня може призвести до від’єднання оправки під час роботи, що може спричинити тілесні 
ушкодження чи матеріальні збитки.

• Перед використанням переконайтеся, що оправка надійно закріплена та щільно сидить на валу 
інструмента. Якщо це не так, це може призвести до тілесних ушкоджень чи матеріальних збитків.

• Не підпускайте сторонніх. Не допускайте сторонніх осіб до робочої зони. Відламані фрагменти 
може відкинути на велику відстань, і сторонні також можуть наражатися на небезпеку для 
органів дихання, небезпеку виникнення пожежі й вибуху. Якщо інші люди повинні знаходитися 
поблизу, стежте за тим, щоб вони надягали належні засоби індивідуального захисту (ЗІЗ). 

W ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ
• Виріб має використовуватися лише кваліфікованими операторами або під пильним наглядом 

досвідченого персоналу.
• Огляньте оправки перед використанням, щоб переконатися у правильності їх установки. 

Негайно припиніть використання в разі виникнення вібрації або коливання. 
• Не вдавлюйте оправку в заготовку.
• НЕ допускайте вільного обертання інструмента. Запустіть інструмент безпосередньо перед 

початком роботи із заготовкою. Зупиніть інструмент у той момент, коли прибираєте його із 
заготовки.

• ЗБЕРІГАЙТЕ абразивні вироби у прохолодному сухому місці для їхньої максимальної 
продуктивності та безпеки. Уникайте тривалого впливу прямих сонячних променів.

• Використовуйте цей виріб лише із системами, рекомендованими компанією 3M, у затверджених 
умовах та областях застосування.

• ВИКОНУЙТЕ рекомендації виробника інструмента щодо правильного використання 
інструментів. Використовуйте кріпильні пристрої від виробника, якщо вони постачаються разом 
з інструментом.

• Використовуйте захисні кожухи інструментів відповідно до рекомендацій виробника.
• Дотримуйтеся рекомендацій виробника інструмента щодо відповідних фланців та (або) 

перехідників.
• Номінальні ШВИДКОСТІ для приладдя в режимі вільного обертання  

вказані в обертах за хвилину (об/хв) і позначаються наступним символом:
• Номінальні ШВИДКОСТІ для приладдя в режимі орбітальної шліфувальної  

машини вказані в орбітах за хвилину й позначаються наступним символом:
Універсальні оправки Scotch-Brite™

• Див. інструкції зі збирання для застосовуваних кріпильних пристроїв.

*  Інформацію про захист очей та обличчя у США можна знайти у стандарті ANSI Z87.1, у 
Європейському союзі — у стандарті EN 166, а в інших країнах див. застосовний національний стандарт.

Макс. число 
орбіт за 
хвилину

Za informacije o proizvodu tvrtke 3M nazovite:
besplatan broj 800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577)
651-737-6501, izravno biranje
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 SAD 34-8728-3955-9

3M i Scotch-Brite robni su 
žigovi tvrtke 3M Company. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Rezervne podloge i držači

  Sigurnosne obavijesti
•	 Uručite	rukovatelju	ove	upute	uz	proizvod.
•	 Pročitajte	u	cijelosti	ove	upute	prije	montaže	proizvoda	na	alat	ili	stroj.
•	 Istaknite	ove	upute	na	radnom	mjestu.	

Objašnjenje posljedica signalnih riječi
W UPOZORENJE: Označava opasnu situaciju koja, ako se ne izbjegne, može dovesti do teških 

ozljeda ili smrti.

W OPREZ: Označava opasnu situaciju koja, ako se ne izbjegne, može rezultirati manjom ili 
umjerenom ozljedom i/ili materijalnom štetom.

W UPOZORENJE
• Ako proizvod prekorači maksimalnu brzinu okretaja u minuti, može doći do njegova 

raspadanja i teških ozljeda. 
• Uvijek upotrebljavajte preporučenu i odgovarajuću zaštitu za oči, lice, ruke i tijelo. Do OZLJEDA 

lica* i očiju* može doći ako se proizvod pokvari, ako disk odleti ili dođe do pucanja podloge.
• OSIGURAJTE odgovarajući ispust lokalnih ispušnih plinova. Ako ispušna ventilacija nije 

odgovarajuća, nosite odobrenu zaštitu od prašine kako biste spriječili udisanje čestica prašine.

W UPOZORENJE
• Usporedite nazivnu maksimalnu radnu brzinu (o/min) alata s maksimalnom nazivnom radnom 

brzinom rezervne podloge i diska. Provjerite da brzina stroja ne prelazi maksimalnu radnu brzinu 
navedenu na proizvodu ili pakiranju. Ako proizvod prekorači maksimalnu brzinu okretaja 
u minuti, može doći do njegova raspadanja i teških ozljeda. PROIZVOD SE MOŽE RASPASTI 
I UZROKOVATI TEŠKE OZLJEDE AKO RADI NA BRZINI VEĆOJ OD NAZNAČENE.

• Prije uporabe pregledajte rezervne podloge i dodatnu opremu te ih zamijenite ako su oštećeni 
ili istrošeni (pukotine, rezovi ili istrošenost). Oštećeni se proizvod može raspasti tijekom uporabe 
i uzrokovati teške ozljede.

• Pobrinite se da osovina rezervne podloge u potpunosti sjedne u alat. Ako se osovina ne aktivira 
na ispravan način, može doći do deaktiviranja podloge tijekom rada i tjelesnih ozljeda ili 
materijalne štete.

• Prije uporabe provjerite je li rezervna podloga u potpunosti nasjela i pričvršćena na osovinu alata. 
Neispravan rad može uzrokovati tjelesne ozljede ili materijalnu štetu.

• Nemojte dopustiti promatrače. Promatrače udaljite s mjesta rada. Slomljeni djelići mogu odletjeti 
daleko, pa i promatrači mogu biti izloženi opasnostima za dišni sustav, požarima i eksplozijama. 
Ako druge osobe moraju biti u blizini, pobrinite se za to da nose odgovarajuću osobnu zaštitnu 
opremu (OZO). 

W OPREZ
• Proizvod smiju upotrebljavati jedino za to obučeni rukovatelji ili osobe pod izravnim nadzorom 

iskusnog osoblja.
• Prije uporabe pregledajte rezervne podloge kako biste bili sigurni da su pravilno montirane. 

Odmah prekinite uporabu ako se pojave vibracije ili klimanje. 
• Nemojte zaglaviti rezervnu podlogu u obratku.
• NEMOJTE pokretati alat bez obratka. Pokrenite alat neposredno prije umetanja obratka. 

Zaustavite alat dok se iz njega uklanja obradak.
• Kako bi radna svojstva i sigurnost bili na najvišoj razini, abrazivne proizvode ČUVAJTE na hladnom 

i suhom mjestu. Izbjegavajte dugotrajno izlaganje izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti.
• Upotrebljavajte samo sa sustavima koje je preporučila tvrtka 3M, u odobrenim primjenama 

i uvjetima.
• POGLEDAJTE preporuke proizvođača alata za pravilnu uporabu alata. Upotrebljavajte 

proizvođačevu opremu za montažu, ako je isporučena s alatom.
• Služite se proizvođačevim preporukama za uporabu štitnika za alat.
• Slijedite proizvođačeve preporuke u vezi alata u pogledu uporabe ispravnih  

prirubnica i/ili adaptera.
• Nazivne vrijednosti BRZINE za opremu u načinu rada slobodne vrtnje  

navedene su u okretajima u minuti (o/min) i označene simbolom:
• Nazivne vrijednosti BRZINE za opremu u nasumičnom orbitalnom načinu  

rada navedene su u orbitama u minuti (orb./min) i označene simbolom:
Rezervne podloge Scotch-Brite™ Universal
• Pogledajte upute za sastavljanje za primjenjivu opremu za montažu.

*Za zaštitu očiju i lica pridržavajte se norme ANSI Z87.1, za Europsku uniju EN 166, a u drugim 
državama primjenjivog nacionalnog standarda.

Maks. 
orb/min

3M Ürün Bilgileri için:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) numaralı ücretsiz hattı
651-737-6501 doğrudan arama numarasını arayın
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ABD 34-8728-3955-9

3M ve Scotch-Brite, 3M 
Company'nin ticari markalarıdır. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Yedek Pedler ve Tutucular

  Güvenlik Bilgisi
•	 Bu	prospektüsü	ürünle	birlikte	operatöre	teslim	edin.
•	 Ürünü	alete	ya	da	cihaza	takmadan	önce	bu	prospektüsün	tamamını	okuyun.
•	 Bu	broşürü	iş	yerine	asın. 

Sinyal Sözcük Sonuçlarının Açıklaması
W UYARI: Önlenmediği takdirde ciddi yaralanma veya ölümle sonuçlanabilecek tehlikeli bir 

durumu belirtir.

W DİKKAT: Önlem alınmadığı takdirde küçük ya da orta dereceli yaralanma ve/veya mal zararı 
ile sonuçlanabilecek tehlikeli bir durumu belirtir.

W UYARI
• Ürünün Maks. RPM değeri, parçalanmasına ve ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir. 
• Mutlaka önerilen ve uygun göz, yüz, kulak, el ve vücut koruyucu giysileri giyin. Ürün arızalanırsa, 

disk uçarsa veya ped yırtılırsa yüz* ve gözlerde* YARALANMALAR meydana gelebilir.
• Uygun yerel çıkış SAĞLAYIN. Çıkış havalandırması yeterli değilse toz parçacıklarının solunmasını 

önlemek için onaylı toz koruması kullanın.

W UYARI
• Aletin maksimum çalışma hızı (RPM) değerini, yedek ped ve diskin maksimum RPM değeri 

ile karşılaştırın. Makine hızının, ürün veya paket üzerinde belirtilen maksimum çalışma 
hızını aşmadığından emin olun. Ürünün Maks. RPM değeri, parçalanmasına ve ciddi 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir. ÜRÜN BELİRTİLEN HIZIN ÜZERİNDE ÇALIŞTIRILIRSA 
PARÇALANIP CİDDİ YARALANMALARA NEDEN OLABİLİR.

• Kullanmadan önce yedek pedleri ve aksesuarları kontrol edin ve hasarlı ya da aşınmışsa 
(çatlak, çentik veya aşınma) değiştirin. Hasarlı ürün kullanım sırasında parçalanabilir ve ciddi 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

• Yedek pedin milinin alete tam olarak oturduğundan emin olun. Milin düzgün şekilde yerine 
oturtulmaması, çalışma sırasında pedin ayrılmasına neden olarak fiziksel yaralanmalara veya mal 
zararına neden olabilir.

• Kullanmadan önce yedekleme pedinin tam olarak oturduğundan ve alet miline sıkıca 
tutunduğundan emin olun. Aksi takdirde fiziksel yaralanmalar veya mal zararı görülebilir.

• Etrafta birilerinin bulunmasına izin vermeyin. Etraftaki kişileri çalışma alanından uzak tutun. 
Kırılan parçalar uzun bir mesafeye fırlatılabilir ve etraftaki kişiler de yangın, patlama ve solunumla 
ilgili tehlikelere maruz kalabilir. Başka kişilerin yakınlarda olması gerekiyorsa uygun kişisel 
koruyucu ekipman (PPE) giydiklerinden emin olun. 

W DİKKAT
• Ürün yalnızca, eğitimli operatörler tarafından ya da deneyimli personelin doğrudan gözetimi 

altında kullanılmalıdır.
• Doğru şekilde takıldıklarından emin olmak için kullanmadan önce yedek pedleri inceleyin. 

Titreşim veya sallanma meydana gelirse kullanımı hemen durdurun. 
• Yedek pedi iş parçasına sıkıştırmayın.
• Aleti serbest şekilde DÖNDÜRMEYİN. İş parçasını takmadan hemen önce aleti çalıştırın. İş 

parçasından çıkarılırken aleti durdurun.
• En iyi performans ve güvenlik için aşındırıcı ürünleri serin ve kuru bir yerde SAKLAYIN. Doğrudan 

güneş ışığına uzun süre maruz kalmaktan kaçının.
• Onaylanmış uygulamalar ve koşullar altında yalnızca 3M tarafından önerilen sistemlerle kullanın.
• Aletlerin doğru kullanımı için alet üreticisinin tavsiyelerine BAKIN. Aletle birlikte verildiyse 

üreticinin montaj donanımını kullanın.
• Alet koruyucularının kullanımı için üreticinin tavsiyelerinden yararlanın.
• Doğru flanşlar ve/veya adaptörler için alet üreticisinin tavsiyelerine uyun.
• Serbest döndürme modundaki aksesuarların HIZ değerleri, dakikadaki  

devir sayısı (rpm) olarak belirtilir ve şu sembolle gösterilir:
• Rastgele yörünge modundaki aksesuarlar için HIZ değerleri, dakikadaki  

yörünge sayısı (opm) olarak belirtilir ve şu sembolle gösterilir:
Scotch-Brite™ Evrensel Yedek Pedler
• Geçerli montaj donanımı için montaj talimatlarına bakın.

*Göz ve yüz koruması için ANSI Standardı Z87.1'e bakın, Avrupa Birliği için EN 166 Standardına bakın ve 
diğer ülkeler için geçerli ülke Standardına başvurun.

Maks. OPM

3M өнімі туралы ақпарат алу үшін, мына телефон 
нөмірлеріне қоңырау шалыңыз:
800-3M анықтамалары (800-364-35-77) тегін
651-737-65-01 тікелей қоңырау шалу
3M абразивті жүйелері www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (АҚШ) 34-8728-3955-9

3M және Scotch-Brite —  
3M компаниясының 
сауда белгілері. 
© 3M, 2022. 
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Тірегіш пластиналар және ұстағыштар

  Қауіпсіздікке қатысты ақпарат
•	 Осы	нұсқаулықты	өніммен	бірге	операторға	жеткізіңіз.
•	 Өнімді	аспапқа	немесе	құрылғыға	орнатпас	бұрын	осы	нұсқаулықты	толық	оқып	шығыңыз.
•	 Осы	нұсқаулықты	жұмыс	аймағына	қойыңыз.	

Ескертетін сөз салдарына түсініктеме
W ЕСКЕРТУ: егер алдын алмаса, ауыр жарақаттануға немесе жазатайым жағдайға алып 

келуі мүмкін қауіпті жағдайды нұсқайды.
W АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ: егер алдын алмаса, нәтижесінде кішігірім немесе орташа жарақаттануға 

алып келетін және/немесе материалдық зиян келтіруі мүмкін қауіпті 
жағдайды нұсқайды.

W ЕСКЕРТУ
• Өнімнің максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығынан (айн./мин) асып кететін болса, 

ол құлап кетіп, ауыр жарақат алу салдарына алып келуі мүмкін. 
• Әрқашан ұсынылған және талаптарға сәйкес келетін көзді, бетті, құлақты, қолды және денені 

қорғайтын жабдықтарды киіңіз. Өнім істен шыққан жағдайда, диск ұшып кеткен жағдайда 
немесе пластина сынып кеткен жағдайда, бетке* және көзге* зақым келтіруі мүмкін.

• Жергілікті сорып алу вентиляциясын жасаңыз. Егер сорып алу вентиляция дұрыс болмаса, 
шаң бөлшектерін иіскеп қоймас үшін, рұқсат етілген шаңнан қорғау жабдығын киіңіз.

W ЕСКЕРТУ
• Құралдың номиналды максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығын (айн./мин) тірегіш пластина 

мен дискінің максималды айналымымен (айн./мин) салыстырыңыз. Құрылғының 
жылдамдығы өнімде немесе оның қаптамасында көрсетілген максималды жұмыс істеу 
жылдамдығынан асып кетпейтініне көз жеткізіңіз. Өнімнің максималды жұмыс істеу 
жылдамдығынан (айн./мин) асып кететін болса, ол құлап кетіп, ауыр жарақат 
алу салдарына алып келуі мүмкін. ЕГЕР БЕЛГІЛЕНГЕН ЖЫЛДАМДЫҚТАН ЖОҒАРЫ 
ЖЫЛДАМДЫҚТА ЖҰМЫС ІСТЕГЕН ЖАҒДАЙДА, ӨНІМ СЫНЫП КЕТІП, АУЫР ЖАРАҚАТ 
АЛУҒА ӘКЕЛУІ МҮМКІН.

• Қолданар тірегіш пластиналарды да, аксессуарларды да тексеріп, зақымдалған немесе 
тозған (жарықтар, сызаттар немесе тозу) болса ауыстырыңыз. Зақымдалған өнім қолдану 
кезінде құлап кетіп, ауыр жарақат алу салдарына алып келуі мүмкін.

• Тірегіш пластинаның білігі құралға толық енгізілгенніне көз жеткізіңіз. Білікті дұрыс енгізбеу 
салдары жұмыс істеу кезінде пластинаның ажырап кетуіне алып келуі мүмкін, нәтижесінде 
дене жарақатын алуға әкелуі немесе материалдық зиян келтіруі мүмкін.

• Тірегіш пластина толық орныққанына көз жеткізіп, пайдаланбас бұрын құрал білігін бекітіңіз. 
Дұрыс орнатпау салдары дене жарақатын алуға әкелуі немесе материалдық зиян келтіруі 
мүмкін.

• Бөгде адамдарды жақындатпаңыз. Бөгде адамдардың жұмыс істеу аймағына жақындауына 
жол бермеңіз. Сынған фрагменттер алыс жаққа дейін ұшуы мүмкін, сол себепті жұмыс 
аймағындағы бөгде адамдардың тыныс алу жолына қауіп төніп, өрт шығу және жарылыс 
қауіптері туындауы мүмкін. Егер жақын маңда басқа адамдардың болуы міндетті болса, 
олардың да жеке қорғаныс жабдығын киюін қадағалаңыз. 

W АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ
• Өнімді тек оқытылған операторлар немесе тәжірибелі қызметкерлердің тікелей 

қадағалауымен ғана пайдалану керек.
• Пайдаланбас бұрын, тірегіш пластиналардың дұрыс орнатылғанын тексеріңіз. Қолдану 

кезінде дірілдесе немесе соққыланса, пайдалануды дереу тоқтатыңыз. 
• Тірегіш пластинаны өңделетін материалға қатты батырмаңыз.
• Құралдың еркін айналуына жол БЕРМЕҢІЗ. Құралды өңделетін материалға тигізбес бұрын 

іске қосыңыз. Құралды өңделетін материалдан алған кезде, өшіріңіз.
• Тиімді өнімділік пен қауіпсіздікті қамтамасыз ету үшін, абразивті өнімдерді суық, құрғақ 

жерде САҚТАҢЫЗ. Күн сәулесінің ұзақ әрі тікелей түсуін болдырмаңыз.
• Тек 3M ұсынған жүйелермен және бекітілген қолдану жағдайлары мен шарттарын сақтай 

отырып пайдаланыңыз.
• Құралдарды дұрыс пайдалану үшін, құралдың өндірушісі ұсынған нұсқауларды ҚАРАҢЫЗ. 

Өндірушінің орнату жабдығы құралмен бірге берілген болса, соны пайдаланыңыз.
• Құралды қорғау жабдықтарына арналған өндіруші ұсыныстарын пайдаланыңыз.
• Фланецтерді және/немесе адаптерлерді дұрыс таңдау үшін, құрал өндірушісінің 

ұсыныстарын орындаңыз.
• Еркін айналу режиміндегі аксессуарларға арналған ЖЫЛДАМДЫҚ  

көрсеткіштері минутын жасалатын айналым (айн./мин) бойынша  
берілген және мына таңбамен белгіленген:

• Эксцентрлі ажарлағыш режимдегі аксессуарларға арналған  
ЖЫЛДАМДЫҚ көрсеткіштері минутын жасалатын орбита (орб./мин)  
бойынша берілген және мына таңбамен белгіленген:

Scotch-Brite™ әмбебап тірегіш пластиналар
• Үйлесімді орнату жабдығына арналған құрастыру бағыттарын қараңыз.

*  Көз бен бетті қорғау үшін, ANSI Z87.1 стандартын қараңыз. Еуропалық Одақ үшін EN 166 
стандартын қараңыз, ал бақа елдер үшін елдегі қолданылатын стандартты қараңыз.

Макс.  
орб/мин.

3M製品についての情報は、こちらから：
800-3M HELPS（800-364-3577）フリーダイヤル
651-737-6501 直通番号
3M研磨システム www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
米国ミネソタ州セントポール55144-1000 34-8728-3955-9

3Mおよび Scotch-Brite
は、3Mの商標です。 
© 3M 2022 

3
バックアップパッドとホルダー

  安全に関する情報
• 製品と一緒に本説明書を操作者に渡してください。
• 製品を工具または機械に取り付ける前に、本説明書全体をご確認ください。
• 本説明書を作業場に配布してください。 

シグナルワードの重要性についての説明
W 警告： この表示を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると、死亡、または重傷を負うおそ

れのある内容を示しています。
W 注意： この状態を回避しない場合、軽微な、または中等度の傷害または物的損

害、またはその両方が結果として生じる危険性がある状況を示します。

W 警告
• 製品の最大動作速度（RPM）を超えた場合、破損して重傷を負う可能性があります。 
• 必ず、推奨された適切な目、顔、耳、手、体の保護具を着用してください。 製品の故障、ディ

スクの飛散、パッドの破裂により、顔*および目*に損傷を与える可能性があります。
• 適切な局所排気設備を備えてください。 換気が不十分な場合は、粉塵の吸入を防ぐため

に、承認された粉塵保護具を着用してください。

W 警告
• 工具の最大定格動作速度（RPM）を、バックアップパッドおよびディスクの最大定格動作速

度と比較してください。 機械速度が、製品またはパッケージに記載されている最高動作速
度を超えないようにしてください。 製品の最大動作速度（RPM）を超えた場合、破損して重
傷を負う可能性があります。 記載の最高動作速度を超えて使用すると、製品がバラバラ
になって重傷を負うおそれがあります。

• 使用前にバックアップパッドとアクセサリーを点検し、傷や摩耗（ひび、欠け目、または摩
耗）がある場合は交換します。 破損した製品は使用中にバラバラになり、重傷の原因とな
ることがあります。

• バックアップパッドのシャフトが工具に完全に収まっていることを確認します。 シャフトが
正しくかみ合わないと、動作中にパッドが外れて、人身事故や物的損害が発生するおそれ
があります。

• 使用前に、バックアップパッドがツールシャフトに完全に固定されていることを確認してく
ださい。 これを怠ると、人身事故や物的損害が発生するおそれがあります。

• 近くに作業員がいてはいけません。 近くにいる作業員を作業場から遠ざけてください。 破
片が遠くまで飛ぶことがあり、近くにいる作業員は呼吸、火災、爆発の危険にさらされる可
能性もあります。 他の作業員が近くにいる必要がある場合は、適切な個人用防護具（PPE）
の着用をご確認ください。 

W 注意
• 製品は、訓練を受けたオペレーターの手で、または経験豊富な担当者の直接の監督下で

のみ使用するものとします。
• バックアップパッドが正しく装着されているか、使用前に点検してください。 振動やぐらつ

きがある場合は、すぐに使用を中止してください。 
• バックアップパッドをワークピースに押し込まないでください。
• 工具をフリースピンさせないでください。 ワークピースと接触する直前に、工具を始動さ

せます。 工具をワークピースから取り外す際は、工具を停止させてください。
• 研磨剤は、最高の性能と安全性を保つために、涼しく乾燥した場所に保管してください。 

直射日光に長時間さらさないでください。
• 承認された用途と条件で、3Mが推奨するシステムでのみ使用してください。
• 工具の適切な使用方法については、工具メーカーの推奨事項を参照してください。 工具

メーカーの取り付け金具が付属している場合は、これを使用してください。
• ツールガードの使用については、工具メーカーの推奨事項に従ってください。
• 工具メーカーが推奨するフランジとアダプターを使用してください。
• フリースピンモードのアクセサリーの定格速度は、毎分回転数（rpm） 

で示され、マークが表示されます。
• ランダムオービタルモードのアクセサリーの定格速度は、毎分周回数 

（opm）で示され、マークが表示されます。
Scotch-Brite™ ユニバーサルバックアップパッド
• 使用する取り付け金具については、組み立て説明書をご覧ください。

*目や顔の保護については、ANSI 米国規格 Z87.1、欧州連合については EN 166 規格、その他の
国については、該当する国の規格を参照してください。

最大OPM

Slovenčina
Preklad

Eesti
Tõlge

Latviešu
Tulkojums

Lietuvių kalba
Vertimas

Русский
Перевод

Українська
Переклад

Hrvatski
Prijevod

Türkçe
Çeviri

қазақ 
Аударма

日本語
翻訳

3M termékekkel kapcsolatos információkért  
hívja az alábbi telefonszámokat:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577, díjmentes)
651-737-6501 (közvetlen vonal)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

A 3M és a Scotch-Brite a 3M 
vállalat védjegyei. 
© 3M 2022. 

3
Megtámasztó alátétek és tartók

  Biztonsági információ
• Adja át ezt a tájékoztatót a termékkel együtt a kezelőnek.
• Olvassa végig ezt a tájékoztatót, mielőtt eszközre vagy gépre terméket erősítene.
• Függessze ki ezt a tájékoztatót a munkavégzési területen. 

A figyelmeztetések következményeinek magyarázata
W FIGYELEM: Olyan veszélyes helyzetet jelez, amely súlyos sérülést vagy halált okozhat, ha nem 

kerülik el.

W VIGYÁZAT: Olyan veszélyes helyzetet jelez, amely kisebb vagy közepes sérülést és/vagy anyagi 
kárt okozhat, ha nem kerülik el.

W FIGYELEM
• A termék maximális működési sebességének túllépése a termék széttörését eredményezheti, 

és súlyos sérüléseket okozhat. 
• Mindig viselje a javasolt és megfelelő szem-, arc-, fül-, kéz-, és testvédő felszerelést. Az arc* és a 

szem* SÉRÜLÉSÉT okozhatja, ha a termék meghibásodik, a korong kirepül vagy a lap eltörik.
• BIZTOSÍTSON megfelelő helyi elszívást. Ha az elszívó szellőztetés nem megfelelő, viseljen jóváhagyott 

porvédőt a porszemcsék belégzésének megakadályozása érdekében.

W FIGYELEM
• Hasonlítsa össze az eszköz névleges maximális működési sebességét (RPM) a megtámasztó alátét és 

a korong névleges maximális működési sebességével. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a gép sebessége 
nem haladja meg a terméken vagy a csomagoláson feltüntetett maximális működési sebességet. 
A termék maximális működési sebességének túllépése a termék széttörését eredményezheti, 
és súlyos sérüléseket okozhat. A TERMÉK DARABOKRA TÖRHET ÉS SÚLYOS SÉRÜLÉST 
OKOZHAT, HA A MEGJELÖLT SEBESSÉG FELETT MŰKÖDIK.

• Használat előtt ellenőrizze a megtámasztó alátétet és a tartozékokat, és cserélje ki a sérült vagy 
elhasználódott eszközöket (repedések, bevágások vagy kopások láthatók rajtuk). A sérült termék 
használat közben széttörhet és súlyos sérülést okozhat.

• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a megtámasztó alátét tengelyét teljesen bebehelyezte az eszközbe. 
A tengely megfelelő rögzítésének elmulasztása az alátét kioldódását eredményezheti működés 
közben, ami testi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt okozhat.

• Használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a megtámasztó alátétet teljesen és szorosan felhelyezte az 
eszköz tengelyére. Ennek elmulasztása személyi sérülést vagy anyagi kárt okozhat.

• Ne engedje, hogy mások tartózkodjanak Ön mellett. Tartson távol mindenki mást a munkaterülettől. 
A letört darabok nagy távolságra repülhetnek, és a közelben tartózkodók légzőszervi károsodásnak, 
valamint tűz- és robbanásveszélynek is ki lehetnek téve. Ha másoknak is a közelben kell 
tartózkodniuk, gondoskodjon arról, hogy megfelelő egyéni védőfelszerelést (PPE) viseljenek. 

W VIGYÁZAT
• A termék kizárólag képzett szakemberek által vagy tapasztalt személyzet közvetlen felügyelete alatt 

használható.
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze a megtámasztó alátéteket, hogy megfelelően vannak-e felszerelve. Rezgés 

vagy imbolygás esetén azonnal fejezze be a használatot. 
• Ne szorítsa be a megtámasztó alátétet a munkadarabba.
• NE HASZNÁLJON szabadon forgó eszközt. Közvetlenül a munkadarab rögzítése előtt indítsa el az 

eszközt. Állítsa le az eszközt, amikor éppen eltávolítja a munkadarabról.
• A legjobb teljesítmény és biztonság érdekében TÁROLJA a csiszolásra használt termékeket hűvös, 

száraz helyen. Kerülje a közvetlen napfénynek való hosszabb kitettséget.
• Csak a 3M által ajánlott rendszerekkel, jóváhagyott alkalmazások és feltételek mellett használható.
• Az eszközök megfelelő használata érdekében OLVASSA EL az eszköz gyártójának ajánlásait. Ha a 

gyártó biztosított az eszközhöz szerelvényt, használja azt.
• Használja a gyártó ajánlásait az eszközvédők használatával kapcsolatban.
• Kövesse az eszköz gyártójának a megfelelő karimákra és/vagy adapterekre vonatkozó ajánlásait.
• A szabadon forgó üzemmódban lévő tartozékok SEBESSÉGBESOROLÁSÁT  

percenkénti fordulatszámban (rpm) adják meg, és a szimbólummal jelzik:
• A véletlenszerűen keringő üzemmódban lévő tartozékok SEBESSÉGBESOROLÁSÁT  

percenkénti keringésszámban (opm) adják meg, és a szimbólummal jelzik:
Scotch-Brite™ univerzális megtámasztó alátétek
• A megfelelő szerelvényekkel kapcsolatban olvassa el az összeszerelési útmutatót.

*A szem- és arcvédelemre vonatkozóan tekintse meg az ANSI Z87.1 szabványt, az Európai Unió esetében 
az EN 166 szabványt, más országok esetében pedig az adott ország vonatkozó szabványát.

Max OPM

Magyar
fordítás

Chcete-li získat další informace o produktech 3M, volejte na 
telefonní číslo:
800-3M HELPS (800 364 3577, bezplatná linka) nebo
vytáčejte přímo číslo 651 737 6501.
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M, Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA 34-8728-3955-9

3M a Scotch-Brite jsou 
ochrannými známkami 
společnosti 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Podložný talíř a držáky

  Bezpečnostní informace
•	 Tento	leták	poskytněte	pracovníkovi	spolu	s	výrobkem.
•	 Tento	leták	si	celý	přečtěte	před	instalací	výrobku	na	nářadí	nebo	stroj.
•	 Tento	leták	vyvěste	na	pracovišti.	

Vysvětlení důsledků signálních slov
W VAROVÁNÍ: Označuje nebezpečné situace, kterých je nutno se vyvarovat, jinak hrozí nebezpečí 

vážného poranění nebo smrti.

W UPOZORNĚNÍ: Označuje nebezpečné situace, kterých je nutno se vyvarovat, jinak hrozí nebezpečí 
lehkého nebo středně těžkého poranění a/nebo poškození majetku.

W VAROVÁNÍ
• Překročení maximální provozní rychlosti (ot./min.) může způsobit prasknutí a vážné zranění. 
• Používejte vždy doporučenou a vhodnou ochranu očí, obličeje, uší, rukou a celého těla. Pokud produkt selže, 

odletí kotouč nebo praskne podložka, může dojít ke ZRANĚNÍ obličeje* a očí*.
• ZAJISTĚTE vhodné lokální odsávání. Není-li odsávací ventilace dostatečná, používejte schválenou ochranu 

proti prachu, abyste zabránili vdechnutí prachových částic.

W VAROVÁNÍ
• Porovnejte maximální provozní rychlost (ot./min) nářadí s maximálními otáčkami podložného talíře 

a kotouče. Ujistěte se, že rychlost stroje nepřekračuje maximální provozní rychlost vyznačenou na produktu 
nebo balení. Překročení maximální provozní rychlosti (ot./min.) může způsobit prasknutí a vážné 
zranění. PŘI PŘEKROČENÍ VYZNAČENÉ RYCHLOSTI SE MŮŽE PRODUKT ROZBÍT A ZPŮSOBIT VÁŽNÉ 
ZRANĚNÍ.

• Před použitím zkontrolujte podložné talíře a příslušenství a vyměňte je, pokud jsou poškozené nebo 
opotřebované (praskliny, zářezy nebo opotřebení). Poškozený výrobek se může během používání rozlomit 
a způsobit vážné zranění.

• Zkontrolujte, zda je hřídel podložného talíře zcela usazena v nářadí. Nesprávné zapojení hřídele může mít za 
následek uvolnění podložky během provozu, což může způsobit zranění osob nebo škody na majetku.

• Před použitím se ujistěte, že je podložný talíř zcela usazen a těsně přiléhá k hřídeli nářadí. V případě selhání 
může dojít ke zranění osob nebo poškození majetku.

• Zamezte tomu, aby se v okolí nacházely další osoby. Nepouštějte další osoby do pracovní oblasti. Rozbité 
úlomky mohou být odmrštěny na velkou vzdálenost a osoby nacházející se v okolí mohou také být vystaveny 
nebezpečí požáru, výbuchu a vdechnutí nebezpečných látek. Pokud se v blízkosti musí nacházet další osoby, 
zajistěte, aby na sobě měly vhodné osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP). 

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Produkt musí používat pouze vyškolení pracovníci nebo pracovníci pod přímým dohledem zkušených 

zaměstnanců.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda jsou podložné talíře správně namontovány. Pokud dojde k vibracím nebo 

kývání, okamžitě přestaňte nářadí používat. 
• Netlačte podložný talíř do obrobku.
• Nářadí NEROZTÁČEJTE na volno. Spusťte nářadí těsně před započetím práce na obrobku. Před vyjímáním 

obrobku nářadí zastavte.
• Brusné výrobky SKLADUJTE na chladném a suchém místě, abyste dosáhli co nejlepšího výkonu a bezpečnosti. 

Zabraňte delšímu vystavení přímému slunečnímu záření.
• Používejte pouze se systémy doporučenými společností 3M, pro schválené použití a za schválených 

podmínek.
• Informace o správném používání nářadí NALEZNETE v doporučeních výrobce. Použijte montážní výbavu 

výrobce, pokud je dodávána s nářadím.
• Při používání ochranných krytů nářadí se řiďte doporučeními výrobce.
• Při výběru správných přírub a/nebo adaptérů postupujte podle doporučení výrobce nářadí.
• Hodnoty OTÁČEK pro příslušenství v režimu volného otáčení se udávají v otáčkách  

za minutu (ot./min) a jsou označeny symbolem:
• Hodnoty OTÁČEK pro příslušenství v nepravidelném oběžném režimu se udávají  

v obězích za minutu (ob./min) a jsou označeny symbolem:
Univerzální podložné talíře Scotch-Brite™
• Informace o příslušné montážní výbavě naleznete v montážních pokynech.

*Pokyny pro ochranné pomůcky chránící zrak a tvář viz norma ANSI Z87.1, pro Evropskou unii viz norma EN 166 
a pro ostatní země viz příslušná norma dané země.

Max.  
ob./min

Čeština
Překlad

Za informacije o izdelkih 3M pokličite:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) brezplačno
651-737-6501 neposredno klicanje
3M Abrasive Systems  www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket -  
Nadomestni deli za vozila  3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ZDA 34-8728-3955-9

3M in Scotch-Brite sta 
blagovni znamki družbe 3M 
Company. 
© 3M 2022. 

3
Nosilne podloge in držala

  Varnostne informacije
• To	prilogo	operaterju	predložite	skupaj	z	izdelkom.
•	 Preberite	celotno	prilogo,	preden	izdelek	namestite	na	orodje	ali	stroj.
•	 Ta	vstavek	izobesite	na	vidnem	mestu	v	delovnem	območju.	

Razlaga posledic opozorilnih besed
W OPOZORILO: Označuje nevarno situacijo, ki bi lahko privedla do hudih telesnih poškodb ali 

smrti, če se ji ne izognete.

W POZOR: Označuje nevarno situacijo, ki bi lahko privedla do manjših ali srednje težkih 
poškodb in/ali poškodb lastnine.

W OPOZORILO
• Če presežete največje število vrt/min izdelka, se izdelek lahko razpade in povzroči resne 

poškodbe. 
• Vedno nosite priporočena in ustrezna zaščitna sredstva za oči, obraz, ušesa, roke in preostanek 

telesa. Če pride do napake med uporabo izdelka, disk zleti s podlage ali pa podlaga poči, obstaja 
tveganje POŠKODBE obraza* in oči*.

• ZAGOTOVITE ustrezen lokalni izpuh. Če prezračevanje pri izpuhu ne zadostuje, nosite odobreno 
zaščito pred prahom, da preprečite vdihovanje prašnih delcev.

W OPOZORILO
• Oceno največje delovne hitrosti (vrt/min) orodja primerjajte z največjo oceno vrt./min nosilne 

podloge in diska. Prepričajte se, da hitrost motorja ne presega največje delovne hitrosti, ki je 
označena na izdelku ali paketu. Če presežete največje število vrt/min izdelka, se izdelek 
lahko razpade in povzroči resne poškodbe. IZDELEK SE LAHKO RAZPADE IN POVZROČI 
RESNE POŠKODBE, ČE GA UPORABLJATE NAD OZNAČENO HITROSTJO.

• Pred uporabo preglejte nosilne podloge kot pripomočke ter jih zamenjajte, če so poškodovani 
ali obrabljeni (razpoke, zareze ali obraba). Poškodovan izdelek lahko razpade med uporabo in 
povzroči resne poškodbe.

• Zagotovite, da je gred nosilne podloge do konca vstavljena v orodje. Če se gred ne more pravilno 
zaskočiti, se podloga lahko sname med delovanjem ter povzroči telesno poškodbo ali poškodbo 
lastnine.

• Pred uporabo zagotovite, da je nosilna podloga do konca vstavljena in ustrezno nameščena na 
gredi orodja. Okvara bi lahko povzročila telesno poškodbo ali poškodbo lastnine.

• Ne dovolite prisotnosti opazovalcev Opazovalcem preprečite dostop do delovnega območja. 
Zlomljeni delci diska lahko zletijo na dolge razdalje, opazovalci pa so lahko izpostavljeni 
nevarnosti požara, eksplozije ali oviranega dihanja. Če morajo v bližini biti prisotne druge osebe, 
se prepričajte, da nosijo ustrezno osebno varovalno opremo (OVO). 

W POZOR
• Izdelek naj uporabljajo le izkušene osebe ali osebe, ki so pod nadzorom strokovnjakov.
• Pred uporabo preglejte nosilne podloge in tako zagotovite, da so ustrezno nameščene. 

Če pride do vibriranja ali majanja, takoj nehajte uporabljati. 
• Podloge ne smete zabiti v obdelovanca.
• Orodja NE SMETE vrteti brez obremenitve. Orodje zaženite tik, preden ga prislonite 

na obdelovanca. Orodje ustavite med odmikanjem od obdelovanca.
• Abrazivne izdelke SHRANITE na hladnem, suhem mestu za najboljšo delovno učinkovitost 

in varnost. Preprečite dolgotrajno izpostavitev neposredni sončni svetlobi.
• Uporabljajte samo sisteme, ki jih je odobrila družba 3M, za odobrene načine uporabe in pogoje.
• Za pravilno uporabo orodij GLEJTE priporočila proizvajalca orodja. Uporabite proizvajalčeva orodja 

za namestitev, če so priložena orodju.
• Upoštevajte proizvajalčeva priporočila za uporabo ščitnikov za orodje.
• Upoštevajte priporočila proizvajalca orodja za ustrezne prirobnice  

in/ali adapterje.
• Ocene HITROSTI za pripomočke v načinu prostega vrtanja so  

navedene v vrtljajih na minuto (rpm) in označene s simbolom:
• Ocene HITROSTI za pripomočke v naključnem orbitalnem načinu  

so navedene v orbitah na minuto (rpm) in označene s simbolom:
Univerzalne nosilne podloge Scotch-Brite™
• Za ustrezno opremo za namestitev glejte navodila za sestavljanje.

*Za zaščito oči in obraza glejte standard ANSI Z87.1, za Evropsko unijo glejte standard EN 166, v drugih 
državah poiščite ustrezen državni standard.

Maks. OPM

Slovenščina
Prevod

Pentru informații despre produsul 3M, apelați:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gratuit
651-737-6501 apelare directă
Sisteme abrazive 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 S.U.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M și Scotch-Brite sunt 
mărci comerciale ale 
companiei 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Plăcuțe de suport și suporturi de rezervă

  Informații de siguranță
• Livrați	operatorului	această	broșură	împreună	cu	produsul.
•	 Citiți	întreaga	broșură	înainte	de	a	monta	produsul	pe	unealtă	sau	mașină.
•	 Puneți	la	dispoziție	această	broșură	în	zona	de	lucru.	

Explicația consecințelor cuvintelor de avertizare
W AVERTISMENT: Indică o situație periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, ar putea avea ca 

rezultat vătămări grave sau deces.

W ATENȚIE: Indică o situație periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, poate avea ca rezultat 
vătămări minore sau moderate și/sau pagube materiale.

W AVERTISMENT
• Depășirea valorii RPM maxime a produsului poate provoca ruperea acestuia și poate 

cauza vătămări grave. 
• Purtați întotdeauna protecțiile recomandate și adecvate pentru ochi, față, urechi, mâini și corp. 

Pot surveni VĂTĂMĂRI ale feței* și ochilor* în cazul în care produsul se defectează, discul se 
desprinde sau plăcuța se rupe.

• ASIGURAȚI un sistem de evacuare local adecvat. Dacă ventilația de evacuare nu este adecvată, 
purtați protecție antipraf aprobată pentru a preveni inhalarea particulelor de praf.

W AVERTISMENT
• Comparați turația nominală maximă de operare (RPM) a uneltei cu valoarea nominală maximă 

RPM a plăcuței de suport și a discului. Asigurați-vă că viteza uneltei nu depășește viteza maximă de 
operare marcată pe produs sau pe ambalaj. Depășirea valorii RPM maxime a produsului poate 
provoca ruperea acestuia și poate cauza vătămări grave. DACĂ ESTE UTILIZAT LA O VITEZĂ 
MAI MARE DECÂT CEA MARCATĂ, PRODUSUL SE POATE RUPE ȘI PROVOCA VĂTĂMĂRI GRAVE.

• Inspectați plăcuțele de suport și accesoriile înainte de utilizare și înlocuiți-le dacă sunt deteriorate 
sau uzate (crăpături, crestături sau uzură). Produsul deteriorat se poate rupe în timpul utilizării și 
poate provoca vătămări grave.

• Asigurați-vă că arborele plăcuței de suport este introdus complet în unealtă. Nerespectarea cerinței 
de a cupla corect arborele poate avea ca rezultat desprinderea plăcuței în timpul funcționării, ceea 
ce poate provoca vătămări corporale sau pagube materiale.

• Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că plăcuța de suport este introdusă complet și fixată bine pe 
arborele uneltei. Nerespectarea acestei cerințe poate provoca vătămări corporale sau pagube 
materiale.

• Țineți trecătorii la distanță. Mențineți persoanele departe de zona de lucru. Fragmentele de 
disc rupt pot fi aruncate pe distanțe lungi, iar trecătorii pot fi, de asemenea, expuși la pericole 
respiratorii, de incendiu și de explozie. Dacă alte persoane trebuie să se afle în apropiere, asigurați-
vă că poartă echipament individual de protecție (EIP). 

W ATENȚIE
• Produsul trebuie utilizat numai de operatori instruiți sau sub supravegherea directă a personalului cu 

experiență.
• Inspectați plăcuțele de suport înainte de utilizare pentru a vă asigura că sunt montate corect. Opriți 

imediat utilizarea dacă apar vibrații sau oscilații. 
• Nu blocați plăcuța de suport în piesa de prelucrat.
• NU permiteți rotirea liberă a uneltei. Porniți unealta chiar înainte de a lucra pe piesa de prelucrat. 

Opriți unealta pe măsură ce este scoasă din piesa de prelucrat.
• DEPOZITAȚI produsele abrazive într-un loc răcoros și uscat pentru a beneficia de performanță și 

siguranțe optime. Evitați expunerea prelungită la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Utilizați numai cu sistemele recomandate de 3M, în condiții și aplicații aprobate.
• CONSULTAȚI recomandările producătorului uneltei cu privire la utilizarea corectă a uneltelor. Folosiți 

piesele de montare furnizate de producător, dacă sunt livrate cu unealta.
• Urmați recomandările producătorului cu privire la utilizarea dispozitivelor de protecție pentru unelte.
• Urmați recomandările producătorului uneltei cu privire la flanșele și/sau adaptoarele corecte.
• Valorile nominale ale VITEZEI pentru accesorii în modul de rotire liberă sunt exprimate în rotații pe 

minut (rpm) și sunt indicate prin simbolul:
• Valorile nominale ale VITEZEI pentru accesorii într-un mod orbital aleatoriu  

sunt exprimate în orbite pe minut (opm) și sunt indicate prin simbolul:
Plăcuțe de suport Scotch-Brite™ Universal
• Consultați instrucțiunile de asamblare pentru a afla care sunt piesele  

de montare aplicabile.

*  Pentru protecția ochilor și a feței, consultați standardul ANSI Z87.1; pentru Uniunea Europeană, 
consultați standardul EN 166, iar pentru alte țări consultați standardul național aplicabil.

Valoare 
maximă 
OPM

Română
Traducere

За информация за продукта на 3M се обадете на:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) безплатно
651-737-6501 директно набиране
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
Следпродажбено обслужване  
на 3M Automotive 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, САЩ 34-8728-3955-9

3M и Roloc са търговски 
марки на компанията 3M 
© 3M 2022. 
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Опорни подложки и държачи

  Информация за безопасността
• Доставете тази листовка с продукта на оператора.
• Прочетете цялата листовка, преди да монтирате продукта на инструмент или 

машина.
• Закачете тази листовка на работното място. 

Обяснение на последиците от сигналната дума

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Обозначава опасна ситуация, която, ако не бъде избегната, 
може да доведе до сериозно нараняване или смърт.

W ВНИМАНИЕ: Указва опасна ситуация, която, ако не бъде избегната, 
може да доведе до леки или средни наранявания и/или 
материални щети.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Превишаването на максималните обороти в минута на продукта може да 

доведе до счупването му и да причини сериозно нараняване. 
• Винаги носете препоръчаната и подходяща защита за очи, лице, уши, ръце 

и тяло. Нараняване на лицето* и очите* може да възникне, ако продуктът се 
повреди, дискът излети или подложката се спука.

• ПРЕДОСТАВЕТЕ подходящ локален ауспух. Ако отвеждащата вентилация не е 
достатъчна, носете одобрената защита от прах, за да предотвратите вдишване на 
прахови частици.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Сравнете номиналните параметри на максималната работна скорост (обороти 

в минута) на инструмента с максималните номинални параметри за обороти в 
минута на опорната подложка и диска. Уверете се, че скоростта на машината 
не надвишава максималната работна скорост, отбелязана върху продукта или 
опаковката. Превишаването на максималните обороти в минута на продукта 
може да доведе до счупването му и да причини сериозно нараняване. 
ПРОДУКТЪТ МОЖЕ ДА СЕ СЧУБИ И ДА ПРИЧИНИ СЕРИОЗНО НАРАНЯВАНЕ, АКО С 
НЕГО СЕ РАБОТИ НАД ОПРЕДЕЛЕНАТА СКОРОСТ.

• Преди употреба проверете както диска, така и опорните подложки, и ги сменете, 
ако са повредени или износени (пукнатини, прорези или износване). Повреденият 
продукт може да се разпадне по време на употреба и да причини сериозно 
нараняване.

• Уверете се, че валът на опорната подложка е поставен изцяло в инструмента. 
Неправилното захващане на вала може да доведе до разкачване на подложката по 
време на работа, причинявайки телесни наранявания или материални щети.

• Уверете се, че опорната подложка е изцяло поставена и стегната на вала на 
инструмента преди употреба. Неизправността може да причини телесна повреда 
или материални щети.

• Не допускайте странични лица. Дръжте страничните лица извън работната зона. 
Фрагментите могат да бъдат изхвърлени на голямо разстояние, а страничните 
лица също могат да бъдат изложени на опасности, свързани с дихателните 
пътища, пожар и експлозия. Ако се налага в близост да има други лица, уверете се, 
че носят подходящи лични предпазни средства (ЛПС). 

W ВНИМАНИЕ
• Продуктът трябва да се използва само от обучени оператори или под прякото 

наблюдение на опитен персонал.
• Проверете опорните подложки преди употреба, за да се уверите, че са правилно 

монтирани. Спрете употребата незабавно, ако възникнат вибрации или люлеене. 
• Не забивайте опорната подложка в детайла.
• НЕ пускайте инструмент за свободно завъртане. Включете инструмента точно 

преди да захванете детайла. Спрете инструмента, докато се отстранява от детайла.
• СЪХРАНЯВАЙТЕ абразивните продукти на хладно и сухо място за най-добра 

производителност и безопасност. Избягвайте продължително излагане на пряка 
слънчева светлина.

• Използвайте само с препоръчани от 3M системи, при одобрени приложения и 
условия.

• КОНСУЛТИРАЙТЕ се с препоръките на производителя за правилно използване на 
инструментите. Използвайте монтажния хардуер на производителя, ако е доставен 
с инструмента.

• Използвайте препоръките на производителя за използване на предпазители за 
инструменти.

• Следвайте препоръките на производителя на инструмента за  
правилни фланци и/или адаптери.

• Оценките на СКОРОСТТА за аксесоари в режим на свободно завъртане  
са посочени в обороти в минута (rpm) и се обозначават със символа:

• Оценките на СКОРОСТТА за аксесоари в произволен орбитален  
режим са посочени в орбити в минута (opm) и се обозначават  
със символа:

Scotch-Brite™ Универсални опорни подложки
• Вижте инструкциите за монтаж за приложимия монтажен хардуер.

*За защита на очите и лицето се обърнете към ANSI Z87.1, за Европейския съюз се 
обърнете към EN 166, а за други страни се консултирайте с приложимия стандарт на 
страната.

Макс. 
OPM

Български
Превод

Za informacije o proizvodima kompanije 3M pozovite:
besplatnu liniju 800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577)
direktno biranje 651-737-6501
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 SAD 34-8728-3955-9

3M i Scotch-Brite su robne 
marke kompanije 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Držači i potporne podloge za disk

  Bezbednosne informacije
•	 Uz	proizvod	rukovaocu	dostavite	i	ovaj	dokument.
•	 Pročitajte	ceo	ovaj	dokument	pre	postavljanja	proizvoda	na	alatku	ili	mašinu.
•	 Istaknite	ovaj	dokument	u	radnoj	oblasti.	

Objašnjenje posledica za signalne reči
W UPOZORENJE: Označava opasne situacije koje ukoliko se ne izbegnu, mogu da dovedu do 

ozbiljne telesne povrede ili smrtnog ishoda.
W OPREZ: Označava opasne situacije koje ukoliko se ne izbegnu, mogu da dovedu do lakše 

ili srednje teške telesne povrede i/ili materijalne štete.

W UPOZORENJE
• Ukoliko se najveća radna brzina proizvoda premaši, može doći do loma diska i ozbiljnih 

povreda. 
• Uvek nosite preporučenu i odgovarajuću zaštitu za oči, lice, uši, šake i telo. Ukoliko dođe do kvara 

proizvoda, odletanja diska ili pucanja podloge za disk, može doći do POVREDE lica* i očiju*.
• OBEZBEDITE odgovarajući sistem lokalne ventilacije. Ako sistem lokalne ventilacije nije adekvatan, 

nosite odobrenu zaštitu od prašine kako biste sprečili udisanje čestica prašine.

W UPOZORENJE
• Uporedite oznaku za najveću radnu brzinu (RPM) alata sa oznakom za najveću radnu brzinu (RPM) 

diska i potporne podloge za disk. Pobrinite se da radna brzina mašine nije veća od najveće radne 
brzine naznačene na proizvodu ili pakovanju. Ukoliko se najveća radna brzina proizvoda premaši, 
može doći do loma diska i ozbiljnih povreda. PROIZVOD MOŽE DA SE RASPADNE I IZAZOVE 
OZBILJNE POVREDE AKO SE KORISTI NA BRZINAMA KOJE SU VEĆE OD NAZNAČENE BRZINE.

• Pre upotrebe pregledajte potpornu podlogu za disk i dodatni pribor i zamenite ih ako su oštećeni 
ili istrošeni (pukotine, useci ili istrošenost). Oštećeni proizvod može se raspasti tokom upotrebe 
i prouzrokovati ozbiljne povrede.

• Uverite se da je osovina potporne podloge za disk potpuno učvršćena na alat. U suprotnom, 
nepravilno prianjanje na osovinu može tokom rada da prouzrokuje odvajanje potporne podloge 
za disk čime može doći do telesnih povreda ili materijalne štete.

• Pre upotrebe proverite da li je potporna podloga za disk čvrsto postavljena i pritegnuta na osovini 
alata. U suprotnom, može doći do telesnih povreda ili materijalne štete.

• Prilikom korišćenja proizvoda nemojte dozvoliti drugim osobama da budu u Vašoj blizini. Druge 
osobe treba da budu podalje od radnog prostora. Odlomljeni delovi diska mogu da odlete i tako 
pređu veliku razdaljinu i mogu da na taj način povrede druge osobe u blizini radnog prostora. 
Takođe, druge osobe u blizini radnog prostora mogu da budu izložene opasnostima od požara, 
eksplozije ili opasnostima po respiratorne organe. Ukoliko druge osobe moraju da borave u 
neposrednoj blizini, obavezno moraju da nose odgovarajuću ličnu zaštitnu opremu (LZO). 

W OPREZ
• Proizvod treba da koriste samo obučeni rukovaoci ili proizvod treba koristiti pod direktnim 

nadzorom iskusnog osoblja.
• Pre upotrebe proverite da li je potporna podloga za disk pravilno postavljena. Ukoliko dolazi do 

pojave vibracija ili neujednačene rotacije, momentalno prestanite sa korišćenjem proizvoda. 
• Ne zaglavljujte potpornu podlogu za disk u radni komad.
• NEMOJTE alat okretati bez opterećenja. Pokrenite alat neposredno pre nego što alatom krenete 

da obrađujete radni komad. Alat zaustavite u momentu odvajanja alata od radnog komada.
• ČUVAJTE abrazivne proizvode na hladnom i suvom mestu kako biste očuvali najviši nivo 

performansi i bezbednosti. Izbegavajte duže izlaganje direktnoj sunčevoj svetlosti.
• Koristite isključivo sa sistemima koje je odobrila kompanija 3M za odobrene primene i uslove 

primene.
• PROČITAJTE preporuke proizvođača alata za pravilnu upotrebu alata. Koristite opremu za montažu 

koju je dostavio proizvođač ako je isporučena sa alatom.
• Pridržavajte se preporuka proizvođača u pogledu upotrebe štitnika za alat.
• Pridržavajte se preporuka proizvođača alata u pogledu upotrebe odgovarajućih prirubnica i/ili 

adaptera.
• Nominalne BRZINE za dodatni pribor u režimu slobodne rotacije navedene  

su u obrtajima u minuti (rpm) i označene su simbolom:
• Nominalne BRZINE za dodatni pribor u režimu nasumične rotacije navedene  

su u orbitama u minuti (opm) i označene su simbolom:
Scotch-Brite™ univerzalne potporne podloge za disk
• Pročitajte uputstva za sklapanje odgovarajuće opreme za montažu.

*  Informacije u vezi sa zaštitom očiju i lica pročitajte u standardu ANSI Z87.1, EN 166 (za Evropsku uniju) 
i važećem državnom standardu (za ostale države izvan Severne Amerike i EU).

Maks. 
OPM

Srpski
Prevod



للحصول على معلومات عن منتج 3M، اتصل على الرقم المجاني:
3M HELPS (800-364-3577)-800 أو
الاتصال المباشر على 651-737-6501

www.3M.com/abrasives  3M أنظمة الكشط
3MCollision.com  3M خدمة ما بعد البيع للأنظمة الآلية من

St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.34-8728-3955-9
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 .3M علمات تجارية مملوكة لشركة
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وسادات وحوامل احتياطية

  معلومات السلامة

قم بتسليم هذا الملحق مع المنتج إلى المشغل.  •
اقرأ هذا الملحق بالكامل قبل تركيب المنتج على الأداة أو الماكينة.  •

انشر هذا الملحق في منطقة العمل.   •

شرح تبعات كلمات الإشارة
يشير إلى موقف خطير، إذا لم يتم تجنبه، فقد يؤدي إلى حدوث إصابة خطيرة أو الوفاة.W تحذير:
يشير إلى موقف خطير ، إذا لم يتم تجنبه، فقد يؤدي إلى حدوث إصابة بسيطة أو متوسطة و/أو تلف الممتلكات.W تنبيه:

W تحذير
يمكن أن يتسبب تجاوز الحد الأقصى للدورة في الدقيقة للمنتج في كسره أو وقوع إصابة خطيرة.   •

ارتد دائمًا وسائل حماية معتمدة ومناسبة للعين والوجه والأذن واليد والجسم. يمكن أن تحدث إصابة في الوجه*   •
والعينين* في حالة فشل المنتج أو انقلب القرص أو تمزق الوسادة.

قم بتوفير عادم محلي مناسب. إذا كانت تهوية العادم غير كافية، فارتد وسيلة حماية من الغبار معتمدة لمنع استنشاق   •
جزيئات الغبار.

W تحذير
قارن معدل سرعة التشغيل القصوى (دورة في الدقيقة) للأداة مع الحد الأقصى لمعدل الدورة في الدقيقة للقرص واللوحة   •

الاحتياطية. تأكد من أن سرعة الماكينة لا تتجاوز السرعة القصوى للتشغيل الموضحة على المنتج أو العبوة. يمكن 
أن يتسبب تجاوز الحد الأقصى للدورة في الدقيقة للمنتج في كسره أو وقوع إصابة خطيرة. يمكن أن ينكسر المنتج 

ويتسبب في إصابة خطيرة إذا تم تشغيله على سرعة أعلى من السرعة المحددة.
افحص كل من الملحقات واللوحات الاحتياطية قبل الاستخدام واستبدلها في حالة تلفها أو تهالكها   • 

(تشققات أو شقوق أو تآكل). يمكن أن ينكسر المنتج التالف أثناء الاستخدام ويتسبب في إصابات خطيرة.
تأكد من تثبيت عمود الوسادة الاحتياطية بالكامل في الأداة. قد يؤدي عدم تعشيق العمود بشكل صحيح إلى فصل الوسادة   •

أثناء التشغيل، مما يتسبب في حدوث إصابة جسدية أو تلف في الممتلكات.
تأكد من أن الوسادة الاحتياطية مثبتة بالكامل ومحكمة على عمود الأداة قبل الاستخدام. قد يتسبب الفشل في حدوث   •

إصابات جسدية أو أضرار في الممتلكات.
لا تسمح بوجود مارة. ابق المارة خارج منطقة العمل. يمكن أن تُلقى الشظايا المكسورة لمسافة طويلة، وقد يتعرض   •

المارة أيضًا لمخاطر تتعلق بالجهاز التنفسي والحريق والانفجار. إذا كان يجب أن يكون هناك أشخاص آخرون في مكان 
قريب، فتأكد من ارتدائهم معدات الوقاية الشخصية المناسبة. 

W تنبيه
لا يجب استخدام المنتج إلا على يد مشغلين مدربين أو تحت إشراف مباشر من موظفين ذوي خبرة.  •

افحص الوسادات الاحتياطية قبل استخدامها للتأكد من أنها مثبتة بشكل صحيح. أوقف الاستخدام فورًا في   • 
حالة حدوث اهتزاز أو ذبذبة. 

لا تحشر الوسادة الاحتياطية في قطعة العمل.  •
لا تقم بتحرير أداة الدوران. ابدأ الأداة قبل الانخراط في قطعة العمل. أوقف الأداة عندما يتم إزالتها من قطعة العمل.  •

تخزين المنتجات الكاشطة في مكان بارد وجاف للحصول على أفضل أداء وأمان. تجنب التعرض الطويل لأشعة الشمس   •
المباشرة.

استخدم فقط مع أنظمة 3M الموصى بها، في ظل التطبيقات والشروط المعتمدة.  •
ارجع إلى توصيات الشركة المصنّعة للأداة بشأن الاستخدام السليم للأدوات. استخدم معدات التركيب الخاصة بالشركة   •

المصنّعة إذا كانت مزودة بأداة.
استخدم توصيات الشركة المصنّعة لاستخدام أدوات الحماية.  •

اتبع توصيات الشركة المصنّعة للأداة للحصول على الشفات و/أو المحولات الصحيحة.  •
يتم تحديد تصنيفات السرعة للملحقات في وضع الدوران الحر في عدد الدورات في   • 

الدقيقة (rpm) ويشار إليها بالرمز:
يتم تحديد تصنيفات السرعة للملحقات في الوضع المداري العشوائي في عدد المدارات في   • 

الدقيقة (opm) ويشار إليها بالرمز:
وسادات ™Scotch-Brite الاحتياطية العالمية

انظر اتجاهات التجميع لأجهزة التركيب القابلة للتطبيق.  •

*لحماية العين والوجه، راجع معيار ANSI Z87.1، بالنسبة للتحاد الأوروبي، انظر معيار EN 166، وبالنسبة للدول الأخرى 
راجع معيار الدولة المعمول به.

الحد الأقصى 
لعدد المدارات في 

(OPM) الدقيقة

לקבלת מידע בנוגע למוצרי 3M, יש לחייג למספר הבא:
800-3M HELPS  (800-364-3577) שיחת חינם

651-737-6501 חיוג ישיר
www.3M.com/abrasives  3M Abrasive Systems

3MCollision.com  3M Automotive Aftermarket
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.34-8728-3955-9

 3M וסקוטש - ברייט 
 הם סימנים מסחריים 

 .3M של חברת
 © 3M  2022.
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רפידות גיבוי ומחזיקים

  מידע בנושא בטיחות

מסור את התוסף הזה עם המוצר למפעיל.  •
יש לקרוא את כל התוכן של תוסף זה לפני הרכבת המוצר על כלי או מכונה.  •

יש לפרסם את התוסף הזה באזור העבודה.   •

הסבר על השלכות מילת האות

מציין מצב מסוכן אשר, אם לא נמנע, עלול לגרום לפציעה חמורה או מוות.W אזהרה:

מציין מצב מסוכן אשר, אם לא נמנע, עלול לגרום לפגיעה קלה או בינונית ו/או W זהירות:
נזק לרכוש.

W אזהרה

חריגה מהסל"ד המרבי של המוצר עלול לגרום לו להתפרק ולהוביל לפציעה חמורה.   •
יש לענוד תמיד את מגן העיניים, הפנים, האוזן, היד והגוף המומלץ והמתאים. פגיעה בפנים*   •

ובעיניים* יכולה לנבוע מכך שאם המוצר נכשל, הדיסק מתעופף או שהרפידה נקרעת.
לספק פליטה מקומית מתאימה. אם אוורור הפליטה אינו מספק, יש ללבוש הגנה מאושרת   •

מפני אבק כדי למנוע שאיפת חלקיקי אבק.

W אזהרה

השווה בין מהירות ההפעלה המרבית (סל"ד) הנקובה של הכלי לבין הסל"ד המרבי הנקוב   •
של רפידת הגיבוי והדיסק. ודא שמהירות המכונה אינה עולה על מהירות ההפעלה המרבית 

המסומנת במוצר או בחבילה. חריגה מהסל"ד המרבי של המוצר עלול לגרום לו 
להתפרק ולהוביל לפציעה חמורה. המוצר יכול להתפרק ולגרום לפציעה חמורה אם 

מופעל מעל המהירות המסומנת.
בדוק כריות גיבוי ואביזרים לפני השימוש והחלף אם הם פגומים או בלויים (סדקים, חתכים   • 

או בלאי). מוצר שנפגם עלול להתפרק במהלך השימוש ולגרום לפציעות חמורות.
יש לוודא שפיר משטח הגיבוי יושב במלואו בכלי. אי הפעלת הפיר כראוי עלולה לגרום לניתוק   •

של הפנקס במהלך הפעולה, ולגרום לנזק גופני או נזק לרכוש.
וודא כי משטח הגיבוי יושב במלואו ומהודק על ציר הכלי לפני השימוש. כשל עלול לגרום לנזק   •

גופני או נזק לרכוש.
אין לאפשר נוכחות של עוברי אורח הרחק עוברי אורח מאזור העבודה. שבבי דיסק עלולים   •

להיות מושלכים למרחקים ארוכים. בנוסף, עוברי אורח עלולים להיחשף לסכנות נשימתיות, 
לסכנות אש ולסכנות פיצוץ. אם אנשים אחרים חייבים להיות נוכחים בקרבת מקום, יש לוודא 

שהם לובש ציוד מגן אישי הולם. 

W זהירות

המפעילים של המוצר חייבים להיות מוסמכים לכך או לעבוד בפיקוח ישיר של אנשי סגל   •
מוסמכים.

בדוק את כריות הגיבוי לפני השימוש כדי לוודא שהן מורכבות כראוי. הפסק את השימוש מיד   •
אם מתרחשים רעידות או רעידות. 

אין לתקוע פנקס גיבוי לתוך חומר עבודה.  •
אין להשתמש בכלי סיבוב חופשי. הפעל את הכלי ממש לפני הפעלת כלי העבודה. עצור את   •

הכלי מאחר שהוא מוסר מחתיכת העבודה.
אחסן מוצרים שוחקים במקום קריר ויבש לביצועים ולבטיחות הטובים ביותר. הימנע   •

מחשיפה מורחבת לאור שמש ישיר.
יש להשתמש רק במערכות 3M מומלצות, תחת יישומים ותנאים מאושרים.  •

עיין בהמלצות יצרן הכלי לשימוש נכון בכלים. השתמש בחומרת ההרכבה של היצרן אם   •
מסופקת עם הכלי.

השתמש בהמלצות היצרן לשימוש בשומרי כלים.  •
פעל בהתאם להמלצות יצרן הכלי עבור פלנגות ו/או מתאמים נכונים.  •

דירוגי מהירות עבור אביזרים במצב ספינינג חופשי מוגדרים בסיבובים לדקה   • 
(סל"ד) ומצוינים על ידי הסמל:

דירוגי מהירות עבור אביזרים במצב מסלולי אקראי מצוינים במסלולים   • 
לדקה (אופמ - opm) ומצוינים על ידי הסמל:
סקוץ' - ברייט™ כריות גיבוי אוניברסליות

ראה הוראות הרכבה עבור חומרת ההרכבה הרלוונטית.  •

*להגנה על העיניים והפנים, ראה תקן ANSI Z87.1, עבור האיחוד האירופי ראה תקן EN 166 ועבור 
מדינות אחרות התייעצו עם תקן המדינה הרלוונטי.

OPM מקסימום

العربية
الترجمة

שפה עברית
תִרגוםּ

สอบถามข้อ้มูลผลิตภััณฑ์์ข้อง 3M โทร:
บริกิาริให้ค้วามช่ว่ยเห้ลืือ 800-3M (800-364-3577) โทริฟริี
651-737-6501 สายตริง
ระบบข้ดัข้อง 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M แลืะ Scotch-Brite เป็น็
เคริื�องห้มายการิค้าของบริษัิัท 3M 
© 3M 2022. 
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แป้้นจัับและตัวยึดึ

  ข้อ้มูลด้านความป้ลอดภััยึ
• สง่เอกสารกำากับผลิตภััณฑ์์น้�พรอ้มกับผลิตภััณฑ์์ให้้แก่ผู้ป้ฏิิบติังาน
• อ่านข้อ้มูลในเอกสารกำากับผลิตภััณฑ์์น้�ทั�งห้มดก่อนติดตั�งผลิตภััณฑ์์บนเคร่�องมอ่ห้รอ่เคร่�องจัักร
• ติดเอกสารกำากับผลิตภััณฑ์์น้�ไวใ้นพ่�นท้�ทำางาน 

คำาอธิบิายึผลท้�ตามมาข้องคำาสญัญาณ
W คำาเต่อน: บง่ช่ี�สถานการิณ์์อันตริาย ซึ่่�งห้ากไมห่้ลีืกเลีื�ยง อาจสง่ผลืให้ไ้ด้้ริบับาด้เจบ็สาห้สัห้ริอืเสยีช่วีติได้้

W ข้อ้ควรระวงั: บง่ช่ี�สถานการิณ์์อันตริายซึ่่�งห้ากไมห่้ลีืกเลีื�ยง อาจสง่ผลืให้เ้กิด้การิบาด้เจบ็เล็ืกน้อยห้ริอืป็านกลืาง 
แลืะ/ห้ริอืทำาให้ท้ริพัยส์นิเสยีห้าย

W คำาเต่อน
• การใช้ค้วามเรว็เกินความเรว็รอบต่อนาท้สงูสดุข้องผลิตภััณฑ์์ อาจัทำาให้้ช้ิ�นสว่นแตกหั้กและทำาให้้เกิดการบาด
เจ็ับสาหั้สได้ 

• ต้องสวมอุป็กริณ์์ป็้องกันด้วงตา ใบห้น้า ห้ ูมอื แลืะริา่งกายที�เห้มาะสมแลืะแนะนำาให้ใ้ช่ท้กุคริั�ง อาจเกิด้การิบาด้เจบ็ต่อ
ใบห้น้า*แลืะด้วงตา* ได้้ห้ากผลิืตภััณ์ฑ์์ไมท่ำางาน แผน่ขดั้ป็ลิืวห้ลืดุ้ออก ห้ริอืแผน่ขดั้แตก

• จดั้ให้ม้กีาริริะบายไอเสยีในพื�นที�ที�เห้มาะสม ห้ากริะบายไอเสยีได้้ไมเ่พยีงพอ ให้ส้วมชุ่ด้ป็้องกันฝุุ่�นที�ผา่นการิริบัริองเพื�อ
ป็้องกันการิห้ายใจเอาอนภุัาคฝุุ่�นเขา้ไป็

W คำาเต่อน
• เป็ริยีบเทียบอัตริาความเริว็ในการิทำางานสงูสดุ้ (ริอบต่อนาที) ของเคริื�องมอืกับอัตริาความเริว็ริอบต่อนาทีสงูสดุ้ของ

แป็้นจบัแลืะแผน่ขดั้ ตริวจสอบให้แ้นใ่จวา่ความเริว็ของเคริื�องไมเ่กินความเริว็ในการิทำางานสงูสดุ้ที�ริะบุไวบ้นผลิืตภััณ์ฑ์์
ห้ริอืบริริจุภััณ์ฑ์์ การใช้ค้วามเรว็เกินความเรว็รอบต่อนาท้สงูสดุข้องผลิตภััณฑ์์ อาจัทำาให้้ช้ิ�นสว่นแตกหั้กและ
ทำาให้้เกิดการบาดเจ็ับสาหั้สได้ ผลิตภััณฑ์์สามารถแตกออกและทำาให้้เกิดการบาดเจ็ับสาหั้สได้ ห้ากใช้ง้านเกิน
ความเรว็ท้�กำาห้นดไว้

• ตริวจสอบแป็้นจบัแลืะอุป็กริณ์์เสริมิก่อนใช่ง้านแลืะเป็ลีื�ยนให้ม ่ห้ากพบวา่ช่ำารุิด้ห้ริอืสก่ห้ริอ (ริอยแตก ริอยบุบ ห้ริอืการิ
สก่ห้ริอ) ผลิืตภััณ์ฑ์์ที�ช่ำารุิด้สามาริถแตกห้กัริะห้วา่งการิใช่ง้านแลืะก่อให้เ้กิด้การิบาด้เจบ็สาห้สัได้้

• ตริวจสอบให้แ้นใ่จวา่เสยีบแกนของแป็้นจบัเขา้ไป็ในเคริื�องมอืจนสดุ้แล้ืว การิไมย่ด่้แกนอยา่งเห้มาะสมอาจทำาให้แ้ผน่ขดั้
ห้ลืดุ้ออกขณ์ะใช่ง้าน เป็น็เห้ตใุห้เ้กิด้การิบาด้เจบ็ต่อริา่งกายห้ริอืทำาให้ท้ริพัยส์นิเสยีห้าย

• ตริวจสอบให้แ้นใ่จวา่เสยีบแป็้นจบัเขา้ไป็ในแกนเคริื�องมอืจนสดุ้แลืะแนน่สนทิดี้แล้ืวก่อนใช่ง้าน ห้ากไมป่็ฏิิบติัตาม อาจ
ทำาให้เ้กิด้การิบาด้เจบ็ต่อริา่งกายห้ริอืทำาให้ท้ริพัยส์นิเสยีห้าย

• ไมอ่นญุาตให้ผู้้ที�ไมเ่กี�ยวขอ้งอยูใ่นพื�นที�ทำางาน กันผู้ที�ไมเ่กี�ยวขอ้งออกจากพื�นที�ทำางาน เศษัของแผน่ขดั้ที�แตกห้กัอาจ
กริะเด็้นออกไป็ในริะยะไกลื แลืะผู้ที�อยูบ่ริเิวณ์ใกล้ืเคียงอาจได้้ริบัอันตริายต่อริะบบทางเดิ้นห้ายใจ ไฟไห้ม ้แลืะการิริะเบดิ้ 
ห้ากจำาเป็น็ต้องมบุีคคลือื�นอยูใ่นบริเิวณ์ใกล้ืเคียง บุคคลืเห้ล่ืานั�นจะต้องสวมอุป็กริณ์์ป็้องกันภััยสว่นบุคคลื (PPE)  
ที�เห้มาะสม 

W ข้อ้ควรระวงั
• ควริใช่ผ้ลิืตภััณ์ฑ์์โด้ยผู้ป็ฏิิบติังานที�ได้้ริบัการิฝึุ่กอบริม ห้ริอือยูภ่ัายใต้การิด้แูลืโด้ยตริงของบุคลืากริที�มปี็ริะสบการิณ์์

เท่านั�น
• ตริวจสอบแป็้นจบัก่อนใช่ง้านเพื�อให้แ้นใ่จวา่ได้้ติด้ตั�งอยา่งถกูต้อง ห้ยุด้ใช่ง้านทันทีห้ากมกีาริสั�นสะเทือนห้ริอืโยกเยก 
• อยา่ให้แ้ป็้นจบัเขา้ไป็ติด้กับช่ิ�นงาน
• อยา่ให้เ้คริื�องมอืห้มุนฟริ ีเริิ�มเป็ดิ้เคริื�องมอืก่อนที�จะลืงมอืขดั้ช่ิ�นงาน ห้ยุด้เคริื�องมอืขณ์ะกำาลัืงนำาเคริื�องมอืออกจากช่ิ�น

งาน
• จดั้เก็บผลิืตภััณ์ฑ์์แผน่ขดั้ในที�แห้ง้แลืะเยน็ เพื�อริกัษัาป็ริะสทิธิภิัาพการิทำางานแลืะความป็ลือด้ภััยสงูสดุ้ ห้ลีืกเลีื�ยงการิ

สมัผสักับแสงแด้ด้โด้ยตริงเป็น็เวลืานาน
• ใช่กั้บริะบบที� 3M แนะนำาเท่านั�น ภัายใต้การิใช่ง้านแลืะเงื�อนไขที�ได้้ริบัอนมุติั
• ด้คูำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิืตเคริื�องมอืสำาห้ริบัวธิิกีาริใช่เ้คริื�องมอือยา่งเห้มาะสม  

ใช่ฮ้าริด์้แวริส์ำาห้ริบัติด้ตั�งของผู้ผลิืต ห้ากให้ม้าพริอ้มกับเคริื�องมอื
• ใช่ค้ำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิืตสำาห้ริบัการิใช่อุ้ป็กริณ์์ป็้องกันเคริื�องมอื
• ป็ฏิิบติัตามคำาแนะนำาของผู้ผลิืตเคริื�องมอืสำาห้ริบัห้น้าแป็ลืนแลืะ/ห้ริอือะแด้ป็เตอริที์�ถกูต้อง
• อัตริาความเริว็สำาห้ริบัอุป็กริณ์์เสริมิในโห้มด้ห้มุนฟริรีิะบุเป็น็จำานวนริอบต่อนาที (ริอบต่อนาที)  

แลืะแสด้งด้้วยสญัลัืกษัณ์:์
• อัตริาความเริว็สำาห้ริบัอุป็กริณ์์เสริมิในโห้มด้ขดั้แบบสั�นจะริะบุเป็น็การิขดั้ต่อนาที (opm)  

แลืะแสด้งด้้วยสญัลัืกษัณ์:์
แป้้นจัับอเนกป้ระสงค์ Scotch-Brite™
• ด้คูำาแนะนำาในการิป็ริะกอบสำาห้ริบัฮาริด์้แวริก์าริติด้ตั�งที�เกี�ยวขอ้ง

*สำาห้ริบัการิป็้องกันด้วงตาแลืะใบห้น้า โป็ริด้ด้มูาตริฐาน ANSI Z87.1 สำาห้ริบัสห้ภัาพยุโริป็ ด้มูาตริฐาน EN 166 แลืะสำาห้ริบั
ป็ริะเทศอื�น ๆ ให้ใ้ช่ม้าตริฐานของป็ริะเทศนั�น ๆ

OPM สงูสดุ้

3M 제품 정보 전화번호:
800-3M 지원센터(800-364-3577) 수신자 부담
651-737-6501 직통 전화
3M 연마 장비 www.3M.com/abrasives
3M 자동차 부품 시장 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M 및 Scotch-Brite는 3M 
Company의 상표입니다. 
© 3M 2022. 
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백업 패드 및 홀더

  안전 정보
• 이 안내문을 제품과 함께 작업자에게 전달하십시오.
• 도구나 기계에 제품을 장착하기 전에 이 안내문 전체를 읽으십시오.
• 이 안내문을 작업 구역에 게시하십시오. 

신호 단어 결과 설명
W 경고: 방지하지 않으면 중상이나 사망을 초래할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 나타냅니다.

W 주의: 방지하지 않으면 중경상 및/또는 재산 손해를 초래할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 
나타냅니다.

W 경고
• 제품의 최대 RPM을 초과하면 기계가 분해되어 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 
• 항상 권장되는 적절한 눈, 얼굴, 귀, 손 및 신체 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 제품이 고장나거나, 
디스크가 떨어지거나, 패드가 파열되면 얼굴* 및 눈*에 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 적절한 국소 배기 장치를 제공하십시오. 배기 환기가 적절하게 이루어지지 않는 경우, 먼지 
입자를 흡입하지 않도록 승인된 먼지 보호 장치를 착용하십시오.

W 경고
• 도구의 최대 작동 속도(RPM)와 백업 패드 및 디스크의 최대 RPM과 비교해 보십시오. 기계 
속도가 제품 또는 패키지에 표시된 최대 작동 속도를 초과하지 않는지 확인하십시오. 제품의 
최대 RPM을 초과하면 기계가 분해되어 심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 표시된 속도 
이상으로 작동하면 제품이 부서져 심각한 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

• 사용하기 전에 백업 패드와 액세서리를 검사하고 손상되거나 마모된 경우(균열, 흠집 또는 
마모) 교체하십시오. 손상된 제품은 사용 중에 부서져 심각한 부상을 유발할 수 있습니다.

• 백업 패드의 샤프트가 도구에 완전히 장착되었는지 확인하십시오. 샤프트가 제대로 맞물리지 
않으면 작동 중 패드가 분리되어 신체 부상이나 재산상의 피해가 발생할 수 있습니다.

• 사용하기 전에 백업 패드가 완전히 장착되고 도구 샤프트에 단단히 고정되었는지 
확인하십시오. 그렇지 못하면 신체 부상이나 재산상의 피해를 입을 수 있습니다.

• 제3자가 진입하지 못하도록 하십시오. 제3자가 작업 구역에 접근하지 않게 통제하십시오. 
부서진 조각이 멀리 날아가거나 제3자가 호흡기, 화재 및 폭발 위험에 노출될 수도 있습니다. 
다른 사람이 근처에 있어야 하는 경우 적절한 개인 보호 장비(PPE)를 착용하게 하십시오. 

W 주의
• 제품은 숙련된 작업자만 또는 숙련된 직원의 직접적인 감독 하에만 사용해야 합니다.
• 백업 패드가 제대로 장착되었는지 확인하기 위해 사용 전에 검사하십시오. 진동이나 
흔들림이 발생하면 즉시 사용을 중지하십시오. 

• 백업 패드를 공정 재료에 끼우지 마십시오.
• 도구를 자유롭게 돌리지 마십시오. 공정 재료에 닿기 직전에 도구를 시작하십시오. 도구를 
공정 재료에서 떼면서 중지하십시오.

• 최상의 성능과 안전을 위해, 연마재 제품은 서늘하고 건조한 장소에 보관하십시오. 
직사광선에 장시간 노출되지 않도록 하십시오.

• 승인된 애플리케이션 및 조건에서 3M이 권장하는 시스템에만 사용하십시오.
• 적절한 도구 사용에 대해서는 도구 제조업체의 권장 사항을 참조하십시오.  
제조업체의 장착 하드웨어가 도구와 함께 제공된 경우 해당 하드웨어를 사용하십시오.

• 도구 보호 장치 사용에 대해서는 제조업체의 권장 사항을 따르십시오.
• 올바른 플랜지 및/또는 어댑터에 대해서는 도구 제조업체의 권장 사항을 따르십시오.
• 자유 회전 모드에 있는 액세서리의 속도 등급은 분당 회전수(rpm)로  
표시되며 다음 기호로 표시됩니다.

• 랜덤 오비탈 모드에 있는 액세서리의 속도 등급은 분당 자전수(opm)로  
표시되며 다음 기호로 표시됩니다.

Scotch-Brite™ 범용 백업 패드
• 해당 장착 하드웨어에 대해서는 조립 지침을 참조하십시오.

*눈과 얼굴 보호에 대해서는 ANSI 표준 Z87.1, 유럽 연합의 경우 EN 166 표준, 기타 국가의 경우 해당 
국가 표준을 참조하십시오.

최대 OPM

ไทย
คาำา แป็ล็ื

한국어
번역

想要了解 3M 产品信息，请致电：
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 免费电话
651-737-6501 直拨电话
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M 和 Scotch-Brite 是 3M 
公司的商标。
© 3M 2022。
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托盘和支架

  安全信息
• 将此插页随产品交给操作员。
• 将产品安装到工具或机器上之前，请阅读整个插页。
• 将此插页贴在工作区域。

信号词后果释义
W 警告： 表示一种危险情况，如果不注意避免，可能导致严重伤害或死亡。
W 小心： 表示危险情况，如果不注意避免，可能造成轻度或中度人身伤害和/或

财产损失。

W 警告
• 超过产品的最大 RPM 可能造成产品破裂并造成重伤。
• 始终穿戴推荐的适当眼部、面部、耳部、手部和身体防护装备。如果产品失效、砂碟

飞脱或托盘破裂，可对面部和*眼部造成伤害*。
• 提供适当的局部排气。如果排气通风不充分，则穿戴经批准的防尘装备以防止吸入灰

尘颗粒。

W 警告
• 将工具的最大工作速度 (RPM) 额定值与托盘和砂碟的最大 RPM 额定值比较。确保机器

速度不超过产品或包装上标记的最大工作速度。超过产品的最大 RPM 可能造成产品破
裂并造成重伤。如果工作速度高于标记的速度，则产品可能解体，从而造成重伤。

• 使用前检查托盘和配件，如果损坏或磨损（裂纹、缺口或磨破），则更换。损坏的产
品可能在使用中解体，从而造成重伤。

• 确保托盘轴完全座入工具中。轴未正确啮合可导致托盘在操作时脱离，从而造成身体
伤害或财产损失。

• 使用前确保托盘完全座入且紧靠在工具轴上。否则可能导致身体伤害或财产损失。
• 不要让他人旁观。让周围人员远离工作区域。碎片可能被甩出很远一段距离，周围人

员可能暴露于呼吸、火灾和爆炸危险中。如果其他人必须在附近，确保他们穿戴个人
防护装备 (PPE)。

W 小心
• 产品仅应由经过培训的操作员使用或在有经验人员的监督下使用。
• 使用前检查托盘，确保安装正确。如果发生振动或晃动，则立即停止使用。
• 不要将托盘卡到工件中。
• 不要空转工具。在接触到工件之前启动工具。从工件移开时停止工具。
• 将研磨产品存放在阴凉干燥处以获得最佳性能和安全性。避免长时间暴露于阳光直

射。
• 仅在批准的应用和条件下搭配 3M 建议的系统使用。
• 参考工具制造商的建议了解工具的正确使用。使用制造商的安装五金件（如果工具随

附）。
• 按照制造商的建议使用工具防护装置。
• 按照工具制造商的建议使用正确的法兰和/或转接器。
• 空转模式下的配件速度额定值用转/分 (rpm) 表示，并用该符号指示：
• 随机轨道模式下的配件速度额定值用轨道/分 (rpm) 表示，并用该符 

号指示：
Scotch-Brite™ 通用托盘
• 有关适用安装五金件，请参见组装说明。

*有关眼部和面部防护，请参见 ANSI 标准 Z87.1，对于欧盟，请参见 EN 166 标准，对于其他
国家/地区，请查阅适用国家/地区标准。

最大 OPM

想要瞭解 3M 產品資訊，請致電：
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 免費電話
651-737-6501 直撥電話
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-3955-9

3M 和 Scotch-Brite 是 3M 
公司的商標。
© 3M 2022。
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託盤與支架

  安全資訊
• 將此插頁隨產品交給操作員。
• 將產品安裝到工具或機器上之前，請閱讀整個插頁。
• 將此插頁貼在工作區域。

信號詞後果的解釋
W 警告： 表示一種危險情勢，如果未避免的話，可能導致死亡或嚴重傷害。
W 小心： 表示危險狀況，如果不注意避免，可能造成輕度或中度人身傷害和/或財

產損失。

W 警告
• 超過產品的最大 RPM 可能造成產品破裂並造成重傷。
• 始終穿戴推薦的適當眼部、面部、耳部、手部和身體防護裝備。如果產品失效、磨片

飛脫或託盤破裂，可對面部與*眼部造成傷害*。
• 提供適當的局部排氣。如果排氣通風不充分，則穿戴經核准的防塵裝備以防止吸入灰

塵顆粒。

W 警告
• 將工具的最大工作速度 (RPM) 等級與備用襯墊和磨盤的最大 RPM 等級比較。確保機器

速度不超過產品或包裝上標記的最大工作速度。超過產品的最大 RPM 可能造成產品破
裂並造成重傷。如果工作速度高於標記的速度，則產品可能解體，從而造成重傷。

• 使用前檢查託盤與配件，如果損壞或磨損（裂紋、缺口或磨破），則更換。損壞的產
品可能在使用中解體，從而造成重傷。

• 確保託盤軸完全座入工具中。軸未正確嚙合可導致託盤在作業時脫離，從而造成身體
傷害或財產損失。

• 使用前確保託盤完全座入且緊靠在工具軸上。否則可能導致身體傷害或財產損失。
• 不要讓他人旁觀。讓周圍人員遠離工作區域。碎片可能被甩出很遠一段距離，周圍人

員可能暴露於呼吸、火災和爆炸危險中。如果其他人必須在附近，確保他們穿戴個人
防護裝備 (PPE)。

W 小心
• 產品僅應由經過培訓的操作員使用或在有經驗人員的監督下使用。
• 使用前檢查託盤，確保安裝正確。如果發生振動或晃動，則立即停止使用。
• 不要將託盤卡到工件中。
• 不要空轉工具。在接觸到工件之前啟動工具。從工件移開時停止工具。
• 將研磨產品存放在陰涼乾燥處以獲得最佳效能與安全性。避免長時間暴露於陽光直射。
• 僅在核准的應用與條件下搭配 3M 建議的系統使用。
• 參考工具製造商的建議瞭解工具的正確使用。使用製造商的安裝五金件（如果工具 

隨附）。
• 依照製造商的建議使用工具防護裝置。
• 依照工具製造商的建議使用正確的法蘭和/或轉接器。
• 空轉模式下的配件速度額定值用轉/分 (rpm) 表示，並用該符號指示：
• 隨機軌道模式下的配件速度額定值用軌道/分 (rpm) 表示， 

並用該符號指示：
Scotch-Brite™ 通用託盤
• 有關適用安裝五金件，請參見組裝說明。

*有關眼部和面部防護，請參見 ANSI 標準 Z87.1，對於歐盟，請參見 EN 166 標準，對於其他
國家/地區，請查閱適用國家/地區標準。

最大 OPM

简体中文
翻译

繁體中文
翻譯

Để biết thông tin về các sản phẩm của 3M, vui lòng gọi tới số:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) miễn phí
651-737-6501 quay số trực tiếp
Hệ thống đá nhám của 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Dịch vụ hậu mãi của 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 Hoa Kỳ. 34-8728-3955-9

3M và Scotch-Brite là thương 
hiệu của Công ty 3M. 
© 3M 2022. 
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Tấm đệm và giá đỡ dự phòng

  Thông tin an toàn
•	 Giao	cho	người	vận	hành	sản	phẩm	kèm	tài	liệu	này.
•	 Đọc	toàn	bộ	tài	liệu	này	trước	khi	lắp	sản	phẩm	vào	dụng	cụ	hoặc	máy.
•	 Dán	tài	liệu	này	tại	nơi	làm	việc. 

Giải thích ý nghĩa của từ tín hiệu
W CẢNH BÁO: Chỉ ra một tình huống nguy hiểm có thể dẫn đến thương tích nghiêm trọng 

hoặc tử vong nếu không tránh được.

W THẬN TRỌNG: Chỉ ra một tình huống nguy hiểm có thể dẫn đến thương tích nhỏ hoặc trung 
bình và/hoặc thiệt hại tài sản nếu không tránh được.

W CẢNH BÁO
• Vượt quá giá trị tối đa của sản phẩm RPM có thể khiến nó bị vỡ và gây thương tích 

nghiêm trọng. 
• Luôn mang đồ bảo vệ mắt, mặt, tai, tay và cơ thể phù hợp và được khuyến nghị. Có thể xảy ra 

THƯƠNG TÍCH ở mặt* và mắt * nếu sản phẩm bị lỗi, đĩa bay ra hoặc vỡ tấm đệm.
• CUNG CẤP hệ thống khí thải cục bộ thích hợp. Nếu hệ thống thông gió không đủ, hãy đeo thiết bị 

bảo vệ chống bụi đã được phê duyệt để ngăn chặn việc hít phải các hạt bụi.

W CẢNH BÁO
• So sánh định mức tốc độ hoạt động tối đa (RPM) của công cụ với định mức RPM tối đa của tấm 

đệm và đĩa dự phòng. Đảm bảo tốc độ máy không vượt quá tốc độ vận hành tối đa được ghi 
trên sản phẩm hoặc bao bì. Vượt quá giá trị tối đa của sản phẩm RPM có thể khiến nó bị 
vỡ và gây thương tích nghiêm trọng. SẢN PHẨM CÓ THỂ BỊ VỠ VÀ GÂY RA THƯƠNG TÍCH 
NGHIÊM TRỌNG NẾU ĐƯỢC VẬN HÀNH CAO HƠN TỐC ĐỘ ĐƯỢC ĐÁNH DẤU.

• Kiểm tra cả tấm đệm dự phòng và phụ kiện trước khi sử dụng và thay thế trong trường hợp bị 
hỏng hoặc mòn (nứt hoặc mòn). Sản phẩm bị hư hỏng có thể bị vỡ trong quá trình sử dụng và 
gây ra thương tích nghiêm trọng.

• Đảm bảo trục của tấm đệm dự phòng được lắp hoàn toàn vào dụng cụ. Việc không lắp trục đúng 
cách có thể dẫn đến việc tấm đệm bị bung ra trong khi vận hành, gây thương tích cho cơ thể hoặc 
thiệt hại tài sản.

• Đảm bảo tấm đệm dự phòng được lắp hoàn toàn và chặt vào trục dụng cụ trước khi sử dụng. Nếu 
không thì có thể gây ra thương tích cho cơ thể hoặc thiệt hại tài sản.

• Những người không phận sự miễn vào. Không cho những người không phận sự ở trong khu vực 
làm việc. Các mảnh vỡ có thể bị ném đi một khoảng cách xa và những người xung quanh cũng có 
thể gặp các nguy cơ về hô hấp, cháy và nổ. Nếu những người khác phải ở gần đó, hãy đảm bảo 
rằng họ được trang bị thiết bị bảo vệ cá nhân (PPE) thích hợp. 

W THẬN TRỌNG
• Chỉ để những người đã được đào tạo sử dụng sản phẩm hoặc cho phép sử dụng dưới sự giám sát 

trực tiếp của người có kinh nghiệm.
• Kiểm tra tấm đệm dự phòng trước khi sử dụng để đảm bảo tấm đệm được gắn đúng cách. 

Ngừng sử dụng ngay nếu xảy ra rung hoặc lắc. 
• Không để tấm đệm dự phòng kẹt vào phôi.
• KHÔNG quay tự do dụng cụ. Bắt đầu chạy dụng cụ ngay trước khi lắp phôi. Dừng dụng cụ khi 

được lấy ra khỏi sản phẩm.
• BẢO QUẢN các sản phẩm mài mòn ở nơi khô ráo, thoáng mát để đạt hiệu quả tốt nhất và đảm 

bảo an toàn. Tránh tiếp xúc lâu với ánh nắng trực tiếp.
• Chỉ sử dụng với các hệ thống được 3M khuyến nghị, trong các ứng dụng và điều kiện đã được 

phê duyệt.
• THAM KHẢO khuyến nghị của nhà sản xuất dụng cụ để sử dụng đúng dụng cụ. Sử dụng phần 

cứng gắn của nhà sản xuất nếu được cung cấp kèm theo dụng cụ.
• Sử dụng các khuyến nghị của nhà sản xuất để sử dụng tấm bảo vệ dụng cụ.
• Làm theo các khuyến nghị của nhà sản xuất dụng cụ để dùng mặt bích và/hoặc bộ điều hợp chính xác.
• Điểm TỐC ĐỘ cho các phụ kiện ở chế độ quay tự do được nêu bằng số vòng  

quay trên phút (vòng/phút) và được biểu thị bằng ký hiệu:
• Điểm TỐC ĐỘ cho các phụ kiện ở chế độ quỹ đạo ngẫu nhiên được nêu  

bằng số quỹ đạo trên phút (vòng/phút) và được biểu thị bằng ký hiệu:
Tấm đệm dự phòng đa năng Scotch-Brite™
• Xem hướng dẫn lắp ráp để biết phần cứng gắn áp dụng.

*Để bảo vệ mắt và mặt, xem Tiêu chuẩn ANSI Z87.1 cho Liên minh Châu Âu, xem tiêu chuẩn EN 166 và 
tham khảo tiêu chuẩn quốc gia hiện hành cho các quốc gia khác.

OPM tối đa

Tiếng Việt
Bản dịch


